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FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday,
February 23, 2010 at 4:30 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381
East Main Street, Stoughton, WI.

NOTE EARLIER START TIME

AGENDA:

1. Call to Order.

2. Approval of Finance Committee Minutes of February o™ 2010.

3. Communications.

4. Approval of January 2010 Claims.

5. Approval of January 2010 Treasurer’'s Report.

6. Approval of Fence Advertising Agreement with Stoughton Baseball Improvement.
7. Approval of Community Garden.

8. Approval of Cooper’'s Causeway Signage Changes.

9. Recommendation to Council to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Borrowing of

Approximately $4,025,000; and Providing for the Issuance and Sale of General Obligation
Promissory Notes Therefor.

10.Recommendation to Council to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Borrowing of
Approximately $3,120,000; and Providing for the Issuance and Sale of General Obligation
Refunding Bonds Therefor.

11.Recommendation to Council to Approve a Resolution to Create Tax Increment District #5
and Amending Redevelopment Area Boundary #1.

12.Recommendation to Council to Approve a Resolution to Authorize the Purchase of
Property Located at 501 E. South Street in the City of Stoughton and to provide the City’s
Guarantee of TIF funds for payment.

13.Recommendation to Council to Approve the RDA'’s request to sign an Option to Purchase
Property located at 623 8" Street in the City of Stoughton.

14.Future Agenda Items.

15. Adjournment.

02/17/2010
LJS:jr

SENT TO:
Steve Tone
Ron Christianson
Greg Jenson
Tim Carter

Cc: Mayor Jim Griffin

Department Heads Receptionist Tamarah Bader-Fleres

Receptionist Debbie Blaney

Council Members il
. Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan
Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren

City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City
Hall after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.






FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday, February 9, 2010 — 5:30 p.m.
Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson and Tim Carter.

Others Present:
Finance Director/Treasurer Laurie Sullivan, Mayor Jim Griffin and City Clerk Luann
Alme.

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Tone called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of January 26, 2010:
Moved by Carter, seconded by Christianson to approve the January 26", 2010
minutes as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Communications: Finance Director Sullivan stated that the City’s audit will be
next week.

Approve December 2009 Treasurer’'s Report:

Moved by Carter, seconded by Christianson to recommend Council approve the
December 2009 Treasurer’s Report as presented. Carried unanimously with
Mayor Griffin voting.

Recommendation to Council Regarding Gordon Claim for Vehicle Damage:
Moved by Christianson, seconded by Carter to recommend Council approve
CVMIC’s recommendation to offer cash value of the van as a total loss in an
amount not to exceed $3,300. Carried 4-1 with Mayor Griffin voting noe.

Moved by Tone, seconded by Carter to reconsider the motion. Carried
unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Moved by Carter, seconded by Christianson to approve CVMIC’s recommendation
to offer the cash value of the van in the amount of $3,100. Carried unanimously
with Mayor Griffin voting.

Review 2010 G.O. Borrowing Details:
Of the options that were provided by Ehlers, numbers two and four were
discussed. Both options include two separate debt issues.






Option #2: Issue 10-year Refunding Note and Issue 10-year Build America Bond
for Capital Projects.

Option #4: Issue 10-year Refunding Note and Issue a 15-year Build America
Bond.

Finance Director Sullivan discussed the pros and cons of each option,
recommending Option #4. Option #2, while saving money in interest costs has an
aggressive payback schedule, which could affect the 2011 budget process. Option
#4 better controls the mill rate dedicated to debt service. A drawback of Option #4
since it is a Bond rather than a Note requires that Capital spending remain in the
category that the Bond was originally issued for, restricting flexibility in the Capital
Plan.

Moved by Christianson, seconded by Jensen to use option number two. Carried
unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Future agenda items: None

Motion by Christianson seconded by Jensen to adjourn at 6:35pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Respectfully submitted,

Laurie Sullivan
Finance/Economic Dev Director






CITY OF STOUGHTON - COMMON COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY
AT 501 EAST SOUTH STREET BY THE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

RECITALS

1. The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton has approved the
acquisition of property located at 501 East South Street (the “Property”), in
accordance with the Real Estate Purchase Agreement attached as Attachment A to
this Resol ution.

2. The City of Stoughton Plan Commission has reviewed the proposed acquisition of
the Property pursuant to Wis. Stat. 8 62.23(5), and has determined that acquisition
by the Redevel opment Authority would be appropriate.

3. The Property is located in City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 5. The
RDA intends to pay for the Property using tax increment expected to be generated
by redevelopment of the Property. The Real Estate Purchase Agreement does not
require payment of the Purchase Price until a third party has purchased the
Property from the RDA, and completed construction of one or more buildings on
the Property in accordance with plans approved by the RDA.

RESOLUTION

The Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, resolves
that it approves of the acquisition of the Property by the RDA, in accordance with the
Real Estate Purchase Agreement attached as Attachment A to this Resolution, and further
resolves that it will allocate funds from Tax Increment District No. 5 to pay for the
purchase of the Property. The Common Council further resolves that the City shall (and
does hereby) guarantee the RDA’s performance of the RDA’s obligations under the Real
Estate Purchase Agreement attached as Attachment A to this Resolution.
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The above resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Common Council of
the City of Stoughton on the 23rd day of February, 2010.

APPROVED:

By
James Griffin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Luann Alme, City Clerk

Attachment A — Real Estate Purchase Agreement

C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\LSULLIVAN\LOCAL SEFTINGS\TEQPORARY INTERNET FILES\OLK63\CITY COUNCIL RESOL RE
PROPERTY ACQUISITION 2-19-10 MPD (00409584) (2).DOC
0219101206





REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made this

day of , 2010, by and between the REDEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON (“Buyer”), and DONALD D.
WHALIN (hereinafter referred to as “Seller”).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings contained herein the
parties agree as follows:

1. Agreement to Sell and Buy Property. Seller hereby agrees to sell to Buyer
and Buyer agrees to buy from Seller in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement,
the real property located at approximately 501 East South Street, in the City of
Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, more particularly described as all that parcel of
improved real property consisting of not less than 98,010 contiguous square feet, with
frontage on East South Street of approximately 330 feet, and improved with a warehouse
building (the “Property”). An aerial photograph of the Property is attached as
Attachment A.

2. Buyer’s Obligation to Purchase the Property. Buyer’s obligation to
purchase the Property is contingent upon the following:

a. Seller providing a commitment for an owner’s title insurance policy
pursuant to Section 5;

b. Seller providing a survey map of the Property prepared by a
registered land surveyor, at Seller’s expense, not less than 20 days before closing.
The map shall identify the legal description of the Property, the Property’s
boundaries and dimensions, visible encroachments upon the Property, total square
footage, and easements or rights of way. The map shall show no significant
encroachment(s), or any information materially inconsistent with any prior
representations to Buyer. This contingency shall be deemed satisfied unless
Buyer, within 8 days after Buyer’s receipt of the map, delivers to Seller a copy of
the map and a written notice which identifies the significant encroachment or the
information materially inconsistent with prior representations.

3. No Displacement and Acknowledgment and Waiver of Rights Under
Chapter 32. Seller represents and warrants that the sale of the Property to Buyer will not
result in the displacement of persons or business concerns for purposes of Chapter 32,
Wis. Stats. Seller acknowledges that Seller is not required to sell the Property and the
City will not use its power of eminent domain for the purpose of acquiring the Property if
Seller chooses to not sell the Property. Seller acknowledges Seller’s agreement to sell the
Property is voluntary. Seller acknowledges receipt of the Wisconsin Department of
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Commerce pamphlets entitled The Rights of Landowners Under Wisconsin Eminent
Domain Law and Wisconsin Relocation Rights — Business, Farm and Nonprofit
Organizations (the “Pamphlets”). Seller acknowledges that having received and
reviewed the Pamphlets, and being aware of rights, remedies, requirements and
conditions referred to therein, Seller specifically waives the following:

a. Any right of Seller to receive a full narrative appraisal from Buyer or
for Seller to obtain Seller’s own appraisal, the reasonable cost of which, if timely
produced, would have been paid by Buyer;

b. Any right of Seller to receive any maps or names of other owners
relating to Buyer’s purchase of the Property;

C. Any requirement that Buyer prepare, serve on Seller, or record a
certificate of compensation concerning the Property;

d. Any requirement that a notice of the right to appeal the amount of
compensation (the consideration paid and agreed to be paid in exchange for the
Property) be served by Buyer or Seller, and any right Seller may have to appeal
the amount of compensation paid or agreed to be paid herein.

4. Purchase Price. The Purchase Price for the Property will be $150,000. The
Purchase Price, subject to adjustments provided for herein, shall be payable by Seller
check on the last day of the second January after all of the following have occurred:

a. Buyer has closed on the purchase of the Property;

b. The improvements currently located on the Property have been
removed, and any environmental contamination on the Property has been
remediated;

C. A third party has purchased the Property from Buyer, and completed
construction of one or more buildings on the Property in accordance with plans
approved by Buyer.

For example, if all of the above steps (including completion of construction of one or
more new buildings on the Property) are completed on June 1, 2012, the adjusted
Purchase Price shall be payable on January 31, 2014. The parties intent is that the
Purchase Price shall not be payable until after the Property is acquired and redeveloped
by a private developer such that the Property is generating and Buyer is receiving tax
increment generated by a completed redevelopment of the Property. Seller understands
and agrees that there is no deadline by which the above steps must be completed, and that
the Purchase Price may not be payable for many years. Interest shall not accrue on the
unpaid Purchase Price.





At closing, Buyer shall provide Seller with the City of Stoughton’s written guarantee of
Buyer’s obligation to pay the Purchase Price in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement.

5. Title. Seller, at Seller’s expense, shall promptly (and no later than 20 days
before Closing) obtain and deliver to Buyer a commitment for an owner’s title insurance
policy (Current ALTA Owner’s form) issued by a title insurance company licensed to
issue title insurance in Wisconsin (“Title”) showing title to the Property as of a date no
more than 15 days before delivery of such title evidence to be merchantable, subject only
to liens which will be paid out of the proceeds of closing, naming Buyer as the proposed
owner-insured of the Property in the amount of the Purchase Price (the “Commitment”).
Buyer within 15 days after receipt of the Commitment, will make objections to the title to
the Property based upon examination of the Commitment, said objections to be made by
written notice or be deemed waived. If any objections are so made, Seller shall
immediately commence and diligently endeavor in good faith to complete all actions
necessary to cure such objections and shall be allowed 60 days after the making of such
objections by Purchaser to cure such objections and obtain appropriate endorsements to
the Commitment indicating that any such objections have been cured. Pending the
correction of the title, the Closing Date and the payments hereunder required shall be
postponed, but upon correction of the title and within 15 days after written notice of such
correction given by Seller to Buyer, Seller and Buyer shall close and perform this
Agreement according to its terms.

Buyer need not object to mortgages or other liens against the Property. If not
sooner satisfied, Seller shall satisfy them at closing.

If Seller does not cure Buyer’s objections by the Closing Date, or if title to the
Property is not good and marketable of record in Seller at the Closing Date, then Buyer
shall have the following options:

a. Buyer may terminate this Agreement, or

b. Buyer may elect to waive the objection and accept the title to
Seller’s interest in the Property in its unmarketable condition.

6. Additional Covenants and Warranties of Seller. Seller covenants with and
warrants to Buyer as follows:

a. Prior to the Closing Date, Seller will not permit any lien or
encumbrance to be placed against the Property or any part thereof and will not
commit waste on the Property.





b. There are and at closing there will be no tenants, persons or entities
occupying or having a right to occupy the Property or any part thereof, whether
pursuant to a lease or other occupancy agreement or otherwise.

C. There is no action, litigation, investigation, condemnation or
proceeding of any kind pending or, to Seller’s best knowledge, threatened against
Seller or the Property which could affect the Property, any portion thereof or title
thereto. Seller shall give Buyer prompt written notice if any such action,
litigation, investigation, condemnation, or proceeding is commenced on or prior to
the Closing Date.

d. Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing if it acquires any
knowledge which changes any representation or warranty set forth above or
elsewhere in this Agreement. The notice shall describe in detail the nature of the
change and the basis therefore. If there is a material adverse change in any of the
foregoing representations prior to Closing, Buyer will have the right to terminate
this Agreement by giving written notice to Seller within ten (10) days after it
receives written notice of such material change. If Buyer so terminates this
Agreement, neither party shall have further rights or obligations hereunder.

7. Closing. The closing shall take place not later than
(the “Closing Date”). The closing shall take place at the offices
of Title or such other place as Seller and Buyer mutually agree. At the closing, Seller
shall deliver to Buyer:

a. A Warranty Deed properly executed by Seller in recordable form
conveying the Property to Buyer and warranting title thereto subject to no
exceptions except those to which Buyer has not objected or has expressly agreed
to pursuant to section 5 hereof.

b. A standard Seller’s Affidavit with respect to judgments,
bankruptcies, tax liens, mechanics liens, parties in possession, unrecorded
interests, encroachment or boundary line questions, and related matters, properly
executed on behalf of Seller.

C. A “marked-up” commitment (initialed by the appropriate title
company officer) to issue a policy of title insurance subject to no exceptions
except those to which Buyer has not objected or has expressly agreed to pursuant
to Section 5 hereof. Seller shall be responsible for the payment of the premium for
such policy of title insurance.

8. Real Estate Taxes and Special Assessments. Real estate taxes due and
payable for all years prior to that in which Closing occurs, including any amounts
otherwise payable for such years which may have been deferred pursuant to applicable
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law, shall be paid by Seller. Real estate taxes due and payable for the year in which
closing occurs, including any amount otherwise payable for such year which may have
been deferred pursuant to applicable law, shall be prorated between Seller and Buyer
based on the actual Closing Date. The proration shall be based on the net general real
estate taxes for the year of closing, if known; otherwise on the net general real estate
taxes for the preceding year. If proration is based on the taxes for the preceding year, an
adjustment shall be made when the amount of taxes for the year of closing becomes
available.

9. Possession. Seller shall deliver possession of the Property to Buyer on the
Closing Date.

10.  Notices. All documents to be delivered and all correspondence and notices
to be given in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and given by personal
delivery, by facsimile, or sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier or by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as
follows:

If to Seller: Donald D. Wahlin
416 South Academy Street
P.O. Box 606
Stoughton, WI 53589
Facsimile: (608) 873-2575

If to Buyer: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
Facsimile: (608) 873-5519

With a copy to: Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
Facsimile: (608) 259-2600

A notice delivered personally shall be delivered personally to the person whose
attention mailed notices are addressed. A notice sent by facsimile shall be deemed given
to the party to whom it is sent on the date actually transmitted. A notice sent by mail
shall be deemed to have been given to the party to whom it is addressed on the date the
same is deposited in the United States registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, properly addressed to such party at its then current address
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for the giving of notices. Either party hereto may change such party’s address for the
service of notice hereunder by written notice of said change to the other party hereto, in
the manner above specified ten (10) days prior to the effective date of said change.

11.  Commissions. Seller hereby warrants to Buyer that all commissions,
finder’s fees or like charges incurred in connection with this transaction as a result of
Seller’s actions shall be paid by Seller and Seller will hold Buyer harmless for those
charges.

12.  Default. Should Seller default in the performance of its obligations
hereunder or breach any warranty contained herein, and such default shall not be cured
within ten (10) days after notice from Buyer, Buyer shall have and may pursue all rights
and remedies available to it hereunder, at law or in equity, or otherwise, including, but
not limited to, an action for damages or specific performance. However, notwithstanding
anything else in this Agreement, Seller shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at
any time before this transaction actually closes. Should Buyer default in the performance
of its obligations hereunder or breach any warranty contained herein, and such default
shall not be cured within ten (10) days after notice from Seller, Seller shall have and may
pursue all rights and remedies available to it hereunder, at law or in equity, or otherwise,
including, but not limited to, an action for damages or specific performance.

13.  Risk of Loss. Risk of loss to the Property prior to the time of closing shall
remain in Seller. In the event that prior to the time of closing, proceedings for the
condemnation of the Land or any portion thercof are commenced by governmental
authority having jurisdiction to do so, Buyer may, at its option, terminate this Agreement
by written notice to Seller whereupon neither party shall have any further rights,
obligations or liability hereunder. In the event of any such condemnation, and if this
Agreement is not terminated on account thereof, Seller shall assign to Buyer at closing its
rights to any such condemnation award.

14.  Miscellaneous. All of the covenants, warranties, and provisions of this
Agreement shall survive and be enforceable after the closing of this transaction. This is
a final Agreement between the parties and contains their entire agreement and supersedes
all previous understandings and agreements, oral or written, relative to the subject matter
of this Agreement. The paragraph headings or captions appearing in this Agreement are
for convenience only, are not a part of this Agreement, and are not to be considered in
interpreting this Agreement. Delivery of an executed copy of this Agreement by
facsimile or email shall be deemed delivery of the executed original.

15.  Time of the Essence. Except as otherwise stated herein, time is of the
essence in the performance of this Agreement.






16.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first set forth above.

BUYER:
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:
Date Dan Kittleson, Chairman

ATTEST

By:

SELLER:
DONALD D. WAHLIN

Date

Attachment A — Aerial Photograph of the Property





AERIAL PHOTO OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
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BROKER DRAFTING THIS OPTION-ON [DATEHS AGENT OF {SELLER}BUYERHDUAL AGENT) [STRIKETWO |

The Seller, : DONALD D. WAHLIN , hereby grants to Buyer,
CITY OF STOUGHTON REDEVELOMENT AUTHORITY , @n option to purchase (Option) the Property
known as [Street Address] SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM in the
CITY of STOUGHTON , County of DANE , Wisconsin,
(if this Option is to be recorded, insert legal description at lines 218-224 or attach as an addendum per line 225) on the following terms:
[DEADLINE FOR GRANT OF OPTION] This Option is void unless a copy of the Option which has been signed by or on behalf of
all Owners is delivered to Buyer on or before March 10, 2010 (Time is of the Essence).
An option fee of $1,000.00 will be paid by Buyer within 10 days of the granting of this Option, and
shall not be refundable if the Option is not exercised. If the Option is exercised, $1,000.00 of the option fee shall be a credit
against the purchase price at closing. This Option may only be exercised by delivering written notice to Seller no later than
midnight becember 31, 2010 . Buyer may sign and deliver the notice at lines 247-248, or may deliver any other written notice
which specifically indicates an intent to exercise this Option. This Option shall be extended until ________ December 31, 2011 , upon
paymentof $ 1,000.00 in cash or equivalent to Seller on or before _ December 31, 2010 |, as an option extension
fee which shall not be refundable if this Option is not exercised. If this Option is exercised, $ 1, 000. 00 of the option extension
fee shall be a credit against the purchase price at closing. The option fee and option extension fee shall be (paid directly to Seller)

held-inlistina.L . "
) [STRIKE ONE

This Option, or a separate instrument evidencing this Option, (may) (may—ne&)l STRIKE ONE | be recorded. CAUTION: FAILURE TO
RECORD MAY GIVE PERSONS WITH SUBSEQUENT INTERESTS IN THE PROPERTY PRIORITY OVER THIS OPTION.
L TERMS OF PURCHASE | If this Opfion is exercised per the terms of this Option, the following shall be the terms of purchase:
B PURCHASE PRICE: one Hundred Ten Thousand

Dollars ($ 110, 000.00° ) will be paid in cash or equivalent at closing unless otherwise provided below.
M ADDITIONAL ITEMS INCLUDED IN PURCHASE PRICE: Seller shall include in the purchase price and fransfer, free and clear of
encumbrances, all fixtures, as defined at lines 172-175 and as may be on the Property on the date of this Option, unless excluded at lines
28-29, and the following additional items: NONE

W ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN THE PURCHASE PRICE: _Seller shall remove all vehicles and other personal property from
the Property prior to closing.

[PLACE OF CLOSING i Thls transaction is to be closed at the place desngnated by Buyers mortgagee or __as mutually agreed

within 60 days after the exercise of the Option, unless another date or place is agreed to in writing.
m Occupancy of the entire Property shall be given to Buyer at time of closing unless otherwise provided in this Option
(lines 218-224 or in an addendum per line 225). Occupancy—shall—be—given—subject—totenant's—rights,—if—any- Caution: Consider
an agreement which addresses responsibility for clearing the Property of personal property and debris, if applicable.
[ LEASED PROPERTY ] If Property is currently leased and lease(s) extend beyond closing, Seller shall assign Seller's rights under the
lease(s) and transfer all security deposits and prepaid rents thereunder to Buyer at closing. The terms of the (written) (oral) m
lease(s), if any, are _The property is not leased or occupied by any tenant.

[ CLOSING PRORATIONS | The following items shall be prorated at closing: real estate taxes—Fen&S—pHvate—aad—mume;pal—eha;ges-
property-owners-association-assessmentsfuel and NONE OTHER

. Any income, taxes or expenses shall accrue to Seller, and be prorated, through the day prlor to closing. Net

) - LSTRIKE AND COMPLETE AS APPLICABLE |
CAUTION: If proration on the basis of net general real estate taxes is not acceptable (for example, completed/pending
reassessment, changing mill rate, lottery credits), insert estimated annual tax or other formula for proration.

[ZONING | Sellerreprosents-that the-property-is-zoned

'll'E‘I'SI' " T >

this-Option | COMPLETE DATE OR STRIKE AS APPLICABLE | and

Stafford Rosenbaum LLP PO Box 1784, Madison WI 53701-1784
Phone: 6082560226 Fax: (608)259-2600 Stafford Rosenbaum LLP Stoughton-Wahl
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Seller agrees to notify Buyer of any condition affecting the Property or transaction which is—materially incensistent—with—the—above

reprosentations—which arises after this Option is granted, but prior to exercise of this Option. Buyer shall have reasonable access to the

Property, upon reasonable notice, from the time this Option is granted until the time for closing, for the purpose of inspecting and testing

the Property to the extent reasonably necessary to fulfill the inspection and testing provisions of this Option. (See lines 110-124).

A "condition affecting the Property or transaction" is defined as follows:

(a) planned or commenced public improvements which may result in special assessments or otherwise materially affect the
Property or the present use of the Property:

(b) completed or pending reassessment of the Property for property tax purposes;

(c) government agency or court order requiring repair, alteration or correction of any existing condition;

(d) any land division involving the subject Property, for which required state or local approvals had not been obtained;

(e) any portion of the Property being in a 100 year floodplain, a wetland or a shoreland zoning area under local, state or federal laws;

(f) conditions constituting a significant health or safety hazard for occupants of Property; Note: Possible LBP Disclosure Requirement.

(g) underground or aboveground storage tanks on the Property for storage of flammable or combustible liquids including but not
limited to gasoline and heating oil which are currently or which were previously located on the Property; NOTE: Wis. Adm.
Code, Chapter Comm 10 contains registration and operation rules for such underground and aboveground storage tanks.

(h) material violations of environmental laws or other laws or agreements regulating the use of the Property;

(i) high voltage electric (100 KV or greater) or steel natural gas transmission lines located on but not directly serving the Property;

(i) any portion of the Property being subject to, or in violation of, a Farmland Preservation Agreement under a County Farmland Preservation
Plan or enrolled in, or in violation of, a Forest Crop, Woodiand Tax, Managed Forest, Conservation Reserve or comparable program;

(k) boundary disputes or material violation of fence laws (Wis. Stats. Chapter 90) which require the erection and maintenance of legal
fences between adjoining properties where one or both of the properties is used and occupied for farming or grazing purposes;

() wells on the Property required to be abandoned under state regulations (Wis. Adm. Code NR 112.26) but which are not abandoned;

(m) cisterns or septic tanks on the Property which are currently not servicing the Property;

(n) subsoil conditions which would significantly increase the cost of building on the property including, but not limited to, subsurface
foundations, organic or non-organic fill, dumpsites or containers on Property which contained or currently contain toxic or hazardous
materials, high groundwater, soil conditions (e.g. low load bearing capacity) or excessive rocks or rock formations on the Property;

(o) a lack of legal vehicular access to the Property from public roads;

{(p) prior reimbursement for corrective action costs under the Agricultural Chemical Cleanup Program (Wis. Stats. §94.73);

(q) other conditions or occurrences which would reduce the value of the Property to a reasonable person with knowledge of the
nature and scope of the condition or occurrence.

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

I PROPERTY DAMAGE BETWEEN EXERCISE OF OPTION AND CLOSING Seller shall mamtam the Property until the earlier of
closing or occupancy of Buyer in materially the same condition as of the date Buyer exercises this Option, except for ordinary wear and
tear. If, prior to closing, the Property is damaged in an amount of not more than five per cent (5%) of the purchase price, Seller shall be
obligated to repair the Property and restore it to the same condition that it was on the day this Option is exercised. If the damage is greater
than 5% of the purchase price, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing of the damage and this Option may be rescinded by Buyer and
all Option fees paid by Buyer shall be immediately returned to Buyer. Should Buyer elect to exercise this Option despite such damage,
Seller shall either repair the Property and restore it to the same condition that it was on the day of exercise of this Option, except for
ordinary wear and tear or Buyer shall be entitled to the insurance proceeds relating to the damage to the Property, plus a credit
towards the purchase price equal to the amount of Seller's deductibie on such policy.

W BUYER DUE DILIGENCE: Prior to exercising this Option Buyer may need to perform certain inspections, investigations and testing.
Buyer is only authorized to do those inspections, investigations and tests which are authorized at lines 196-200 or lines 218-225. In

addition to these inspections, investigations and tests, Buyer may need to obtain financing, approvals or other information, including
but not limited to building permits, zoning variances, Architectural Control Committee approvals, review of condominium documents,
review of business records, estimates for utility hook-up expenses, special assessments, charges for installation of roads or utilities, etc.
WARNING: If Buyer contemplates developing Property or a use other than the current use, there are a variety of issues which should
be addressed in order to determine the feasibility of development of, or a particular use for, a property. Buyer is solely
responsuble for all expenses relatlng to fi nancmg, mspectlons lnvestlgatlons testmg, approvals permlts estimates, etc

n PRE CLOSING INSPECTlON At a reasonable tlme pre- approved by Seller or Sellers agent, within 3 days before closing, Buyer
shall have the right to inspect the Property to determine that there has been no significant change in the condition of the Property;
except for changes approved by Buyer-

B CONDOMINIUM DISCLOSURES: If the Property is a Condominium, Seller agrees to provide Buyer, at Seller's cost (see

Wisconsin Statutes §703.20(2)), complete, current copies of the disclosure materials (organization and operational documents, plans, financial
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Page 3 of 4, WB-24
statements, and in the case of a conversion condominium property information) as required by Wisconsin Statutes §703.33 no later than 15
days prior to closing and any amendment to these materials promptly after it's adoption (except as limited for small residential
condominiums per Wisconsin Statutes §703.365). These materials are available at cost from the condominium association. As provided in
Wisconsin Statutes §703.33(4), Buyer may, within five business days after receipt of these documents, including any material modification
thereto, rescind this Option by written notice mailed or delivered to Seller, the date of mailing or actual delivery being the effective date of notice.

L TITLE EVIDENCE |
ORM

W SPECIAL assessments, if any, for work actually commenced or levied prior to date this Option is exercised
shall be paid by Seller no later than closing. All other special assessments shall be paid by Buyer. CAUTION: Consider a special
agreement if area assessments, property owner's association assessments or other expenses are contemplated. "Other expenses"
are one-time charges or ongoing use fees for public improvements (other than those resulting in special assessments) relating to
curb, gutter, street, sidewalk, sanitary and stormwater and storm sewer (including all sewer mains and hook-up and interceptor
charges), parks, street lighting and street trees, and impact fees for other public facilities, as defined in Wis. Stat. §66.55(1)(c) & (f).

[ DELIVERY/RECEIPT}

Unless otherwise stated in this Option, any signed document transmitted by facsimile machine (fax) shall be treated in all manner and respects
as an original document and the signature of any Party upon a document transmitted by fax shall be considered an original signature. Personal
delivery to, or actual receipt by, any named Buyer or Seller constitutes personal delivery to, or actual receipt by Buyer or Seller. Once
received, a notice cannot be withdrawn by the Party delivering the notice without the consent of the Party receiving the notice. A Party may
not unilaterally reinstate a contingency after a notice of a contingency waiver has been received by the other Party. The delivery
provisions in this Option may be modified when appropriate (e.g., when mail delivery is not desirable (see lines 203-209). Buyer
and Seller authorize the agents of Buyer and Seller to distribute copies of the Option to Buyer's lender, appraisers, title insurance companies
and any other settlement service providers for the transaction as defined by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA).

[ DATES AND DEADLINES]

Deadlines expressed as a number of "days" from an event, such as exercise of this Option, are calculated by excluding the day the
event occurred and by counting subsequent calendar days. The deadline expires at midnight on the last day. Deadlines expressed as
a specific number of "business days" exclude Saturdays, Sundays, any legal public holiday under Wisconsin or Federal law, and other '
day designated by the President such that the postal service does not receive registered mail or make regular deliveries on that day.
Deadlines expressed as a specific number of "hours" from the occurrence of an event, such as receipt of a notice, are calculated from
the exact time of the event, and by counting 24 hours per calendar day. Deadiines expressed as a specific day of the calendar year or
as the day of a specific event, such as closing, expire at midnight of that day.

A fixture" is defined as an item of property which is physically attached to or so closely associated with land
or improvements so as to be treated as part of the real estate, including, without limitation, physically attached items
not easily removable without damage to the Property, items specifically adapted to the Property, and items customarily
treated as fixtures.

[ ENTIRE CONTRACT| This Option, including any amendments to it, contains the entire agreement of the Buyer and Seller regarding
the transaction. All prior negotiations and discussions have been merged into this Option. This agreement binds and inures to the
benefit of the Parties to this Option and their successors in interest.

Seller and Buyer each have the legal duty to use good faith and due diligence in completing the terms and conditions
of the terms of purchase after exercise of this Option. A material failure to perform any obligation under the terms of purchase after
exercise of this Option is a default which may subject the defaulting party to liability for damages or other legal remedies.

If Buyer defaults under the terms of purchase after exercise of this Option, Seller may:

(1) sue for specific performance and request the earnest money as partial payment of the purchase price; or

(2) terminate the purchase agreement and have the option to sue for actual damages.

If Seller defaults under the terms of purchase after exercise of this Option, Buyer may:

(1) sue for specific performance; or

(2) terminate the purchase agreement and sue for actual damages.

In addition, the Parties may seek any other remedies available in law or equity.

The Parties understand that the availability of any judicial remedy will depend upon the circumstances of the situation and the
discretion of the courts. If either Party defaults, the Parties may renegotiate the terms of purchase or seek nonjudicial dispute resolution
instead of the remedies outlined above. By agreeing to binding arbitration, the Parties may lose the right to litigate in a court of law those
disputes covered by the arbitration agreement.

[ RENTAL WEATHERIZATION ] Unless otherwise agreed Buyer shall be responsible for compliance with Rental Weatherization Standards
(Wis. Adm. Code Comm. 67), if applicable.
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195 PROPERTY ADDRESS: [page 4 of 4, WB-24]
196 [ AUTHORIZATION FOR INSPECTIONS AND TESTS | Buyer is authorized to conduct the following inspections and tests (see lines 110-121).
197 INSPECTIONS: _N/a

198
199 TESTS: N/2
200 :
201 [DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS AND WRITTEN NOTICES] Unless otherwise stated in this Option, delivery of documents and written
202 notices to a Pary shall be effective only when accomplished by one of the methods specified at lines 203-212.
203 (1) By depositing the document or written notice postage or fees prepaid in the U.S. Mail or fees prepaid or charged to an account
204 with a commercial delivery service, addressed either to the Party, or to the Party's recipient for delivery designated at lines 206 or 208
205 (if any), for delivery to the Party's delivery address at lines 207 or 209.

206 Seller's recipient for delivery (optional): Donald D. Wahlin

207 Seller's delivery address: 416 South Academy Street, P.O. Box 606, Stoughton, WI 53589
208 Buyer's recipient for delivery (optional): City of Stoughton Finance Director

209 Buyer's delivery address: 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

210 (2) By giving the document or written notice personally to the Party or the Party's recipient for delivery if an individual is desighated at lines 206 or 208.
211 (3) By fax transmission of the document or written notice to the following telephone number:

212 Buyer: ( 608 ) 873-5519 Seller: (609 ) 873-2575
213 [TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE ] '"Time is of the Essence" as to payment of option fees and extension fee and all other dates and
214 deadlines in this Option except: NONE . If "Time is of the Essence"

215 applies to a date or deadline, failure to perform by the exact date or deadline is a breach of contract. If "Time is of the Essence" does not
216 apply to a date or deadline, then performance within a reasonable time of the date or deadline is allowed before a breach occurs.
217 This Option (is){is-not) assignable. This Property (is) {is-not) homestead property.
218 | ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS |

219
220
221
222
223
224

225 The attached Addendum is/are made part of this Option.
226 IF GRANTED, THIS OPTION CAN CREATE A LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT. BOTH PARTIES SHOULD READ THIS
227 OPTION AND ALL ATTACHMENTS CAREFULLY. BROKERS MAY PROVIDE A GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE
228 PROVISIONS OF THE OPTION BUT ARE PROHIBITED BY LAW FROM GIVING ADVICE OR OPINIONS CONCERNING
229 YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER THIS OPTION OR HOW TITLE SHOULD BE TAKEN AT CLOSING IF THE OPTION
230 1S EXERCISED. AN ATTORNEY SHOULD BE CONSULTED IF LEGAL ADVICE IS NEEDED.

231 This Option was drafted on 02/19/2010 [date] by [Licensee and Firm] Matthew P. Dregne City Attorney

232 )

233 Buyer's Signature A Print Name Here: » Dan Kittleson, Chairman Social Security No. or FEIN (Optional) A Date A
234 (x

235 Buyer's Signature A Print Name Here: ™ Social Security No. or FEIN (Optionai) & Date A

236 SELLER GRANTS THIS OPTION. THE WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS MADE IN THIS .
237 OPTION SURVIVE CLOSING AND THE CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY. THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO
238 CONVEY THE ABOVE-MENTIONED PROPERTY ON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN AND
239 ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS OPTION.

240 v

241 Seller's Signature A Print Name Here: » Donald D. Wahlin Social Security No. or FEIN (Optional)A ~ Date A
242 )

243 Seller's Signature A Print Name Here: » Social Security No. or FEIN (Optional) A Date A
244 This Offer was presented to Seller by on , , at a.m./p.m.
245 THIS OPTION IS REJECTED THIS OPTION IS COUNTERED [See attached counter]

246 Seller Initials A Date A Seller Initials A Date A

247 [ NOTICE OF EXERCISE OF OPTION | By signing below and delivering this notice (see lines 201-212) Buyer exercises the Option to Purchase.

248 (x) %)
249 Buyer's Signature A Date A Buyer's Signature A Date A
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ADDENDUM TO WB-24 OPTION TO PURCHASE

SELLER: Donald D. Wahlin
BUYER: City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority
PROPERTY: 623 Eighth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin

1. Addendum. This Addendum to the WB-24 Option to Purchase between the
above named Seller and Buyer forms a part of the WB-24 Option to Purchase (Option) to
which it is attached. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the
Addendum and the terms and conditions of the Option the terms and conditions of the
Addendum shall govern and prevail.

2. Property Description. The property is vacant land located at approximately
623 Eighth Street, in the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, and is more
particularly described on Attachment A to this Addendum.

3. Cooperation with Development Approvals. Prior to the exercise of the
Option, Seller shall cooperate with Buyer in applying for and obtaining any change in
zoning, zoning permits or other governmental approvals needed to allow the Property to
be developed for multi-family housing.

4, Title Evidence. In the event Buyer exercises the Option, Seller, at Seller’s
expense, shall promptly (and no later than 20 days before Closing) obtain and deliver to
Buyer a commitment for an owner’s title insurance policy (Current ALTA Owner’s form)
issued by a title insurance company licensed to issue title insurance in Wisconsin
(“Title”) showing title to the Property as of a date no more than 15 days before delivery
of such title evidence to be merchantable, subject only to liens which will be paid out of
the proceeds of closing, naming Buyer as the proposed owner-insured of the Property in
the amount of the Purchase Price (the “Commitment”). Buyer within 15 days after
receipt of the Commitment, will make objections to the title to the Property based upon
examination of the Commitment, said objections to be made by written notice or be
deemed waived. If any objections are so made, Seller shall immediately commence and
diligently endeavor in good faith to complete all actions necessary to cure such objections
and shall be allowed 60 days after the making of such objections by Purchaser to cure
such objections and obtain appropriate endorsements to the Commitment indicating that
any such objections have been cured. Pending the correction of the title, the Closing
Date and the payments hereunder required shall be postponed, but upon correction of the
title and within 15 days after written notice of such correction given by Seller to Buyer,
Seller and Buyer shall close and perform this Agreement according to its terms.
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Buyer need not object to mortgages or other liens against the Property. If not
sooner satisfied, Seller shall satisfy them at closing.

If Seller does not cure Buyer’s objections by the Closing Date, or if title to the
Property is not good and marketable of record in Seller at the Closing Date, then
Buyer may chose to not close and terminate the exercised Option, or Buyer may
elect to waive the objection and accept the title to Seller’s interest in the Property
in its unmarketable condition.

Seller shall also provide at Seller’s cost gap insurance coverage to insure
merchantable title through the recording of the warranty deed.

5. Inspections. An “inspection” is defined as an observation of the Property
which includes testing of the Property, including testing for leaking LP gas or natural gas
used as a fuel source, which are hereby authorized. Seller agrees to allow Buyer and
others approved by Buyer reasonable access to the Property upon reasonable notice for
inspections. Buyer agrees to promptly restore the Property to its original condition after
- inspections are completed, unless otherwise agreed.

6. . Testing: Except as otherwise provided, Seller’s authorization for
inspections authorizes Buyer and others approved by Buyer to conduct testing of the
Property. A “test” is defined as the taking of samples of materials such as soils, water, air
or building materials from the Property and the laboratory or other analysis of these
materials. Seller agrees to allow Buyer’s testers reasonable access to the Property upon
reasonable notice for testing purposes. Unless otherwise agreed, Buyer shall return the
Property to its original condition following testing. Seller acknowledges that certain
inspections or tests may detect environmental pollution which may be required to be
reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

7. No_Displacement and Acknowledgment and Waiver of Rights Under
Chapter 32. Seller represents and warrants that the sale of the Property to Buyer will not
result in the displacement of persons or business concerns for purposes of Chapter 32,
Wis.. Stats. Seller acknowledges that Seller is not required to grant this Option and the
City will not use its power of eminent domain for the purpose of acquiring the Property if
Seller chooses to not grant this Option. Seller acknowledges Seller’s agreement to grant
this Option is voluntary. Seller acknowledges receipt of the Wisconsin Department of
Commerce pamphlets entitled The Rights of Landowners Under Wisconsin Eminent
Domain Law and Wisconsin Relocation Rights — Business, Farm and Nonprofit
Organizations (the ‘“Pamphlets”). Seller acknowledges that having received and
reviewed the Pamphlets, and being aware of rights, remedies, requirements and
conditions referred to therein, Seller specifically waives the following:
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a. Any right of Seller to receive a full narrative appraisal from Buyer or
for Seller to obtain Seller’s own appraisal, the reasonable cost of which, if timely
produced, would have been paid by Buyer;

b. Any right of Seller to receive any maps or names of other owners
relating to Buyer’s purchase of the Property;

c. Any requirement that Buyer prepare, serve on Seller, or record a
certificate of compensation concerning the Property;

_ d. Any requirement that a notice of the right to appeal the amount of
compensation (the consideration paid and agreed to be paid in exchange for the
Property) be served by Buyer or Seller, and any right Seller may have to appeal
the amount of compensation paid or agreed to be paid herein.

8. Additional Covenants and Warranties of Seller. Seller covenants with and

warrants to Buyer as follows:

a. Prior to the Closing Date, Seller will not permit any lien or
encumbrance to be placed against the Property or any part thereof and will not
commit waste on the Property.

b. There are and at closing there will be no tenants, persons or entities
occupying or having a right to occupy the Property or any part thereof, whether
pursuant to a lease or other occupancy agreement or otherwise.

C. There is no action, litigation, investigation, condemnation or
proceeding of any kind pending or, to Seller’s best knowledge, threatened against
Seller or the Property which could affect the Property, any portion thereof or title
thereto.  Seller shall give Buyer prompt written notice if any such action,
litigation, investigation, condemnation, or proceeding is commenced on or prior to
the Closing Date.

d. Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing if it acquires any
knowledge which changes any representation or warranty set forth above or
elsewhere in the Option or this Addendum. The notice shall describe in detail the
nature of the change and the basis therefore. If there is a material adverse change
in any of the foregoing representations between the time the Option is exercised
and prior to Closing, Buyer will have the right to terminate the Option by giving
written notice to Seller within ten (10) days after it receives written notice of such
material change. If Buyer so terminates the Option, neither party shall have
further rights or obligations hereunder.
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9. Closing. The closing shall take place at the offices of Title or such other
place as Seller and Buyer mutually agree. At the closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer:

a. A Warranty Deed properly executed by Seller in recordable form
conveying the Property to Buyer and warranting title thereto subject to no
exceptions except those to which Buyer has not objected or has expressly agreed
to pursuant to section 3 a hereof.

b. A standard Seller’s Affidavit with respect to judgments,
bankruptcies, tax liens, mechanics liens, parties in possession, unrecorded
interests, encroachment or boundary line questlons and related matters, properly
executed on behalf of Seller.

c. A “marked-up” commitment (initialed by the appropriate title
company officer) to issue a policy of title insurance subject to no exceptions
except those to which Buyer has not objected or has expressly agreed to pursuant
to Section 3 a hereof. Seller shall be responsible for the payment of the premium
for such policy of title insurance.

10.  Real Estate Taxes and Special Assessments. Real estate taxes due and
payable for all years prior to that in which Closing occurs, including any amounts
otherwise payable for such years which may have been deferred pursuant to applicable
law, shall be paid by Seller. Real estate taxes due and payable for the year in which
closing occurs, including any amount otherwise payable for such year which may have
been deferred pursuant to applicable law, shall be prorated between Seller and Buyer
based on the actual Closing Date. The proration shall be based on the net general real
estate taxes for the year of closing, if known; otherwise on the net general real estate
taxes for the preceding year. If proration is based on the taxes for the preceding year, an
adjustment shall be made when the amount of taxes for the year of closing becomes
available.

11.  Notices. All documents to be delivered and all correspondence and notices
to be given in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and given by personal
delivery, by facsimile, or sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier or by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as
follows:

If to Seller: Donald D. Wahlin
416 South Academy Street
P.O. Box 606
Stoughton, WI 53589
Fax: (608) 873-2575
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If to Buyer: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
Fax: (608) 873-5519

With a copy to: Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O.Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
Fax: (608) 259-2600

A notice delivered personally shall be delivered personally to the person whose
attention mailed notices are addressed. A notice sent by facsimile shall be deemed given
to the party to whom it is sent on the date actually transmitted. A notice sent by mail
shall be deemed to have been given to the party to whom it is addressed on the date the
same is deposited in the United States registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, properly addressed to such party at its then current address
for the giving of notices. Either party hereto may change such party’s address for the
service of notice hereunder by written notice of said change to the other party hereto, in
the manner above specified ten (10) days prior to the effective date of said change.

12.  Commissions. Seller hereby warrants to Buyer that all commissions,
finder’s fees or like charges incurred in connection with this transaction as a result of
Seller’s actions shall be paid by Seller and Seller will hold Buyer harmless for those
charges.

13, Default. Should Seller default in the performance of its obligations
hereunder or breach any warranty contained herein, and such default shall not be cured
within ten (10) days after notice from Buyer, Buyer shall have and may pursue all rights
and remedies available to it hereunder, at law or in equity, or otherwise, including, but
not limited to, an action for damages or specific performance. Should Buyer default in
the performance of its obligations hereunder or breach any warranty contained herein,
and such default shall not be cured within ten (10) days after notice from Seller, Seller
shall have and may pursue all rights and remedies available to it hereunder, at law or in
equity, or otherwise, including, but not limited to, an action for damages or specific
performance. ' '

14.  Risk of Loss. Risk of loss to the Property prior to the time of closing shall
remain in Seller. In the event that prior to the time of closing, proceedings for the
condemnation of the Land or any portion thereof are commenced by governmental
authority having jurisdiction to do so, Buyer may, at its option, terminate this Agreement
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by written notice to Seller whereupon neither party shall have any further rights,
obligations or liability hereunder. In the event of any such condemnation, and if this
Agreement is not terminated on account thereof, Seller shall assign to Buyer at closing its
rights to any such condemnation award.

: 15.  Miscellaneous. All of the covenants, warranties, and provisions of this
Agreement shall survive and be enforceable after the closing of this transaction. This is
a final Agreement between the parties and contains their entire agreement and supersedes
all previous understandings and agreements, oral or written, relative to the subject matter
of this Agreement. The paragraph headings or captions appearing in this Agreement are
for convenience only, are not a part of this Agreement, and are not to be considered in
interpreting this Agreement. Delivery of an executed copy of this Agreement by
facsimile or email shall be deemed delivery of the executed original.

16.  Governing Law. The Option and this Addendum shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

SELLER:

G Date Donald D. Wahlin

BUYER: '
STOUGHTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

By
Date Dan Kittleson, Chair
Attachment A: Legal description and survey map
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CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1
GL Posting Period(s): 01/10 - 01/10 Feb 17,2010 09:18am
Check Issue Date(s): 01/01/2010 - 01/31/2010
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

01/10 01/06/2010 33576 102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC PROPERTY ASSESSMENT 010510 100-51530-215 ASSESS PERSONA!  3,800.00 3,800.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33577 2327 ADAMS, ANTHONY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN'  4,403.77 4,403.77
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33578 112 ALBERS, CHRISTOPHER REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 17.18 17.18
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33579 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 DEC09 100-55300-220 UTILITIES - RECRE/ 41.96 41.96

01/10  01/06/2010 33580 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN GULLICKSON - MEMBERSHIP DUES 10DUES-GULLICKSON 100-53300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 151.00 151.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33581 1770 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION MEMBERSHIP DUES - STREET 102909 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 15.00 15.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33582 2308 ARNETT, DAVID REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 88.21 88.21
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33583 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 3555000184 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79

01/10  01/06/2010 33584 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE 010510 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 22,550.42 22,550.42
ADMINISTRATION

01/10  01/06/2010 33585 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 010510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 920.00 920.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33586 162 BARRY OPTICAL GLASSES FOR BRIAN GOWAN 532 100-52100-151 BENEFITS - POLICE 200.00 200.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33587 166 BEADLE, JEANNE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 140.99 140.99
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33588 168 BECKER, THERESA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 6.78 6.78
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33589 2335 BERG, TYLER REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33590 2350 BERRY, JOHN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33591 1816 BOGEN, RICHARD REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 28.93 28.93
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33592 1902 BREWER, TYNA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 28.76 28.76
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33593 2311 BRUCKNER, JEFFERY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 81.28 81.28
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33594 2355 BUNDE, LARRY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 88.23 88.23
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33595 2317 CAMPBELL, LARRY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 58.92 58.92
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33596 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-JAN10 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 79.99

01/10 01/06/2010 33597 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446710648 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07
RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446712172 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 112.87
UNIFORMS - STREET 446713849 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 231.01

01/10 01/06/2010 33598 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE CL-10-4846 100-51930-510 PROPERTY/LIABILIT 25,578.00
AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE PREMIUM  APD-10-145 100-51930-513 AUTO PHYSICAL D/ 13,222.00

WORKERS COMPENSATION

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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COVERAGE WC-10-4432 100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. | 106,313.00 145,113.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33599 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC SOFTWARE SUPPORT CVC7008 100-51510-215 DATA PROCESSINC  2,515.00 2,515.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33600 2352 CLAUSEN, LARRY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 182.86 182.86
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33601 2319 COLBY, ALISON REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 119.29 119.29
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33602 2347 CUBBAGE, JOHN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33603 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK ABSENTEE ENVELOPES 2009-2 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 24.00 24.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33604 301 DELPIZZO, JOANNE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 52.77 52.77
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33605 311 DIRKS, SCOTT REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 198.92 198.92
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33606 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 33930 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 108.63 108.63

01/10  01/06/2010 33607 2340 DYBEVIK, TREVOR REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 75.08 75.08
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33608 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN  MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 728816 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,041.84 1,041.84

01/10  01/06/2010 33609 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER STREET - SERVICE 122293 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 85.95
STREET - SERVICE 122329 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.42 157.37

01/10  01/06/2010 33610 377 FRISCH, PATRICK REIMBURSE - GLASSES - PAT 122809 100-52100-151 BENEFITS - POLICE 200.00 200.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33611 2354 GAVIGAN, MARY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 128.14 128.14
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33612 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - SQUADS 610973 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00 576.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33613 1484 GILBERTSON, CHRISTOPHER REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 172.49 172.49
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33614 2336 GUTCHE, BRIAN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 16.94 16.94
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33615 1053 HANSEN, ERIK REIMBURSE - MEALS 121509 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 8.95 8.95

01/10 01/06/2010 33616 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CITY HALL - PEST CONTROL 122309 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 80.00 80.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33617 2223 HANSON, MATTHEW REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 265.73 265.73
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33618 2310 HARRIED, TIMOTHY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 111.75 111.75
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33619 2358 HERMANSON, MICHAEL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 475.34 475.34
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33620 1891 HESS, ZACHARY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 113.55 113.55
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33621 2333 HIRSCH, REGINA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 69.96 69.96
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33622 2325 HOLE, PAUL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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BILL TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 154.00 154.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33623 2345 HOWELL, EDWARD REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 59.69 59.69
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33624 2321 HURTENBACH, JOHN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 43.48 43.48
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33625 1830 HUTCHINS, TARA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 71.24 71.24
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33626 1895 IACP DUES - POLICE 10DUES 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 120.00 120.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33627 2351 IYER, SHIVKUMAR REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 150.53 150.53
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33628 2318 JAGLIN, KATHLEEN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 43.98 43.98
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33629 486 JANI-KING OF MADISON FIRE - CLEANING MADO01100143 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 350.00 350.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33630 2313 JANISCH, BRIAN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 20.97 20.97
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33631 492 JENSEN, JILL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 178.69 178.69
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33632 2337 JOHNSON, SHARON REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 2,360.37 2,360.37
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33633 2348 JORGENSEN, JAY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33634 500 JOURNAL SENTINEL INC LIBRARY - SUBSCRIPTION 10suB 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 234.00 234.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33635 2334 KARLS, WILLIAM REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 57.02 57.02
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33636 2315 KENYON, SEVIE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 18.12 18.12
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33637 1808 KLIMEK, BRIAN & BETH REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 127.23 127.23
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33638 2344 KOCHER, PETER REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 49.37 49.37
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33639 2353 KOEHLER, BEVERLY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 8.39 8.39
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33640 2312 KOLLAT, MARY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 6.02 6.02
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33641 2357 KOTLOWSKI, MARK REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 235.19 235.19
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33642 2307 LANE, NICK REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 118.42 118.42
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33643 2342 LAURANT, ALICE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 221.44 221.44

BILL

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/06/2010 33644 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES DUES 10DUES 100-51400-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D!  3,257.58 3,257.58

01/10  01/06/2010 33645 2323 LINK, SHANE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 977.20 977.20
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33646 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS EMS - REPAIRS 8475 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 48.67 48.67

01/10  01/06/2010 33647 2324 LUEBBERS, ERIC REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 57.02 57.02
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33648 2328 MAAS, MARIA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 106.75 106.75
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33649 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC STREET - REPAIRS 12-39607 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 154.00 154.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33650 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC REC - ICE RENTAL 1002-1 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 525.00 525.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33651 604 MCNALLY, PATRICK REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 8.71 8.71
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33652 2320 MEINHOLZ, MICHAEL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 147.90 147.90
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33653 2309 MEVYER, SHEILA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 106.72 106.72
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33654 1825 MEYERS, JANA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 6.94 6.94
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33655 619 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE PSB - NEW CARPET 497903 212-53271-810 OUTLAY 1,906.00 1,906.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33656 2326 MILLER, MICHAEL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 101.70 101.70
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33657 2356 MILTON, RYAN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 16.88 16.88
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33658 631 MONTGOMERY, PATRICIA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 546.74 546.74
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33659 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 25294 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 28.50 28.50

01/10 01/06/2010 33660 680 O'NEIL, CHAD REIMBURSE - CAP 111709 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 16.87 16.87

01/10 01/06/2010 33661 2329 PERRY, LILLIAN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 87.13 87.13
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33662 2314 PICKETT, JASON REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 90.68 90.68
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33663 709 PIZZAPIT PIZZA - YOUTH CENTER 121809 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 210.00 210.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33664 2338 PORTER, LAURIE FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 123009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 45.00 45.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33665 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 13019 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 202.70 202.70

01/10 01/06/2010 33666 2331 PURVES, JULIE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 49.02 49.02
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33667 735 RAMAKER & ASSOCIATES INC CEMETERY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 121609 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 334.00 334.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33668 2330 REEVES, DOUGLAS REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 21.97 21.97
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33669 2341 RELYEA, TIMOTHY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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BILL TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 11.49 11.49

01/10  01/06/2010 33670 2305 REUSCHLEIN, CLIFFORD REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 10.79 10.79
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33671 2143 RIGDON, TERRY REIMBURSE - ROLLS 010310 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 6.00 6.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33672 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 1621 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 525.59 525.59

01/10  01/06/2010 33673 2349 SANCHEZ, GEORGE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 2,216.91 2,216.91
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33674 798 SCHROEDER, MARK CDBG GRANT PAYREQ#3 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI  4,301.93 4,301.93

01/10  01/06/2010 33675 1840 SHAUB, JEFFREY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 121.03 121.03
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33676 818 SLINDE, STEVE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 15.42 15.42
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33677 2343 STACEY, MICHAEL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33678 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP GENERAL SERVICES NOV09 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC 11,846.60 11,846.60

01/10  01/06/2010 33679 871 STRANDLIE, ROGER REIMBURSE - WORK BOOTS 122809 100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREE’ 150.00 150.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33680 2359 SUMMIT CREDIT UNION REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN  4,232.14 4,232.14
BILL

01/10  01/06/2010 33681 891 SWWBIA MEMBERSHIP - SCHEEL & KITTELSON 10DUES 100-56300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 60.00
TRAINING - NORM BREKKEN 010510 100-56300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 770.00 830.00

01/10  01/06/2010 33682 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO SR CENTER - FOOD 123009 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 466.55 466.55

01/10  01/06/2010 33683 903 THOMPSON, DAVID OR MICHELE MCC REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 35.22 35.22
TAXES

01/10  01/06/2010 33684 1843 TINSMAN, KELLY & TONY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 68.11 68.11
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33685 2346 VOIGTS, CHRISTINE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 5.69 5.69
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33686 1814 WALTERS, WILLIAM REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 1,169.92 1,169.92
TAXES

01/10 01/06/2010 33687 2316 WANGERIN, RUTH REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 102.15 102.15
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33688 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE - 100-0000282-2280-0 1146326-2280-8 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC  48,850.56 48,850.56

01/10 01/06/2010 33689 2332 WENDT, ROY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 19.19 19.19
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33690 2322 WERMUTH, DAVID REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 39.70 39.70
BILL

01/10 01/06/2010 33691 991 WISC ARBORIST ASSN MEMBERSHIP DUES - MANTHE DUES10 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 40.00 40.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33692 2339 WLEEDA TRAINING - CONLIN 123009 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 150.00 150.00

01/10 01/06/2010 33693 1026 WMCA DUES - HOUGAN 2010-1055 100-51420-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 45.00
DUES - ALME 2010-1056 100-51420-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 45.00 90.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 6
GL Posting Period(s): 01/10 - 01/10 Feb 17,2010 09:18am
Check Issue Date(s): 01/01/2010 - 01/31/2010
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount
01/10 01/06/2010 33694 1815 YAZBEC, SALLY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 45.77 45.77
TAXES
01/10  01/06/2010 33695 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0102100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,000.00 2,000.00
01/02/2010
01/10  01/06/2010 33696 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0102100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
Period: 01/02/2010
01/10  01/06/2010 33697 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0102100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 820.37 820.37
01/02/2010
01/10  01/13/2010 33698 103 ACS FIREHOUSE SOFTWARE SOFTWARE RENEWAL - FIRE 010510 100-52200-241 SOFTWARE UPDAT 735.00 735.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33699 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105182637 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 44.20 44.20
01/10  01/13/2010 33700 1890 AMERICAN LEGION REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 011110 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 24.00 24.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33701 143 AT&T POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987 JAN10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLLI! 68.85 68.85
01/10  01/13/2010 33702 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 010810 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  3,073.38 3,073.38
01/10  01/13/2010 33703 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 011110 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 144.08 144.08
01/10  01/13/2010 33704 162 BARRY OPTICAL GLASSES FOR LAURA TRUSS 535 100-54600-151 BENEFITS - SENIOF 200.00 200.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33705 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J TREE CONSULTING 123109 100-53300-361 TREE CONSULTAN 775.00 775.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33706 1571 BUECHNER MUNICIPAL SUPPLY STREET - TIRE CHAINS 454 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL  2,542.80 2,542.80
01/10  01/13/2010 33707 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY JAN10 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33708 2373 CARE WISCONSIN REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 125.00 125.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33709 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS POLICE - 8245 11 703 0007553 6488-JAN10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLLI! 269.98 269.98
01/10  01/13/2010 33710 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446717107 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 59.07
01/10  01/13/2010 33711 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - MO00015909 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF  3,428.09
HOLIDAY FUND
AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M00015908 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 8.25 -
PANTRY
AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M00015909 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 223.50 3,643.34
PANTRY
01/10 01/13/2010 33712 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC ANNUAL DUES - PAT O'CONNOR 1037 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33713 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV PASS AMERICORPS - YOUTH CENTER AMER-Y4-10 100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOU" 2,302.20 2,302.20
01/10 01/13/2010 33714 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
01/10 01/13/2010 33715 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  UTILITIES FEB10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,714.37 2,714.37
01/10 01/13/2010 33716 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 34031 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 227.85 227.85
01/10 01/13/2010 33717 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN ELECTION SUPPLIES 728984 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 391.38 391.38
01/10 01/13/2010 33718 365 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC LANDMARKS 1443 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 55.50
FIRE - MEETING MEAL 1438 242-52200-346 MEETING EXPENSE 15.50 71.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33719 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. FIRE - RADIOS 911550 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 53.00 53.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33720 2375 GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 184.00 184.00

- SR CENTER

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/13/2010 33721 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS POLICE - SUPPLIES 10114058 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 19.99 19.99
01/10  01/13/2010 33722 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CHAMBER - PEST CONTROL 010610 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 54.00 54.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33723 2370 HARTMAN, KRISTIN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 4417 44.17
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33724 1478 HAUGE, RUBY REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 56.00 56.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33725 2372 HOLLY'S HOUSE REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 32.00 32.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33726 472 INKWORKS INC REC - PRINTING 19064 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO! 155.00
REC - PRINTING 19099 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 32.50 187.50
01/10  01/13/2010 33727 474 INTERACTIVE HEALTH SOLUTIONS HEALTH ASSESSMENT -NON 11962 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 585.00 585.00
INSURED
01/10  01/13/2010 33728 1918 INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ANNUAL MEMBERSHIPS - POLICE 28720 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 125.00
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIPS - POLICE 28736 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 125.00
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIPS - POLICE 28802 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 125.00 375.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33729 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE STREET - REPAIRS C1CS478405 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 489.38 489.38
01/10  01/13/2010 33730 485 JANDA, KELLY REIMBURSE - MILEAGE 010710 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 49.47 49.47
01/10  01/13/2010 33731 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 164427 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT  4,892.00
FIRE - SUPPLIES 164428 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT  4,464.00 9,356.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33732 504 KAHL, TERRY REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 102.00
- SR CENTER
PSB - SERVICE WORK 10865 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 75.00 177.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33733 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE JAN10 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33734 512 KENISTON, WANDA REIMBURSE - CLASS 010510 100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 60.00 60.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33735 2363 KOELLER, NICOLE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 7.88 7.88
TAXES
01/10 01/13/2010 33736 533 KROLL LABORATORY SPECIALISTS ANNUAL CONSORTIUM FEE 695232 100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPL 80.00 80.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33737 2369 LANG, JOHN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 26.99 26.99
TAXES
01/10 01/13/2010 33738 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. PHONE SYSTEM 2009 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 200.00 200.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33739 2362 MATTI, CHRISTOPHER REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 92.40 92.40
TAXES
01/10 01/13/2010 33740 2367 MEICHER REAL ESTATE LLC APPRAISAL REPORT 2009-138 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,500.00
APPRAISAL REPORT 2009-139 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,500.00 3,000.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33741 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 2603 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 870.00 870.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33742 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
01/10 01/13/2010 33743 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA UTILITY FEB10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,917.51 1,917.51
01/10 01/13/2010 33744 2364 MOLNAR, NICHOLAS REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 28.43 28.43
TAXES
01/10 01/13/2010 33745 1934 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC STREET - PARTS 5151635 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 273.84 273.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/13/2010 33746 2371 MONTEREY ARTISTS INC. 3/19/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 032010 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 8,225.00 8,225.00
HOUSE
01/10  01/13/2010 33747 2361 MORRIS, CLELIA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33748 2368 OEHMAN, BENJAMIN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 37.98 37.98
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33749 1826 OETTEL, CRAIG & KATHI REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 445.95 445.95
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33750 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS NOV09 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 761.87 761.87
01/10  01/13/2010 33751 2376 PARTNERS OF STOUGHTON HOSPITAI REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 32.00 32.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33752 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE EMS - SUPPLIES 93665951 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUNDI[  1,526.85 1,526.85
01/10  01/13/2010 33753 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 13037 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 145.95
POLICE - ACCESSORIES 13038 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 49.95
EMS - BOOTS 13013 100-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 75.95 271.85
01/10  01/13/2010 33754 2055 PROGREEN CLEANING INC EMS CLEANING DEC 09 CITY BW3 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 988.00 988.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33755 753 RESTAT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 130298 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 9.50
PHARMACY CLAIMS 1034823 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  7,316.37 7,325.87
01/10  01/13/2010 33756 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP STREET - COPIER MISC 407686164 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 121.14
SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 407612323 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 53.27 174.41
01/10  01/13/2010 33757 1460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 40.00 40.00
- SR CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33758 2365 SANCHEZ, ROBERT REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33759 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY FIRE - CLOTHING 198212 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 171.95 171.95
01/10 01/13/2010 33760 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC POLICE-TOWING 75185 100-52100-245 CAR STORAGE - PC 65.00 65.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33761 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 010510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 30.95 30.95
PURCHASED
01/10 01/13/2010 33762 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE DEC10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,536.42
CAB SERVICE JAN10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,536.42
SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 254 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 55.00 35,127.84
01/10 01/13/2010 33763 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC STREET - CEMETERY - BAILEY 62487 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 676.51 676.51
SISTERS
01/10 01/13/2010 33764 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL DECO09 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 439.03 439.03
01/10 01/13/2010 33765 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 100.00 100.00
- SR CENTER
01/10 01/13/2010 33766 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES POLE RENTAL JAN - JUN 010061 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 20.72
EMS - GAS USAGE 010068 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 71.83
STREET - FIRE HYDRANT 010069 100-53300-290 RENTING/LEASING 365.28
STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010059 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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YOUTH CENTER - GAS USAGE 010068 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 48.16
STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010059 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.72 525.43
01/10  01/13/2010 33767 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE JAN10 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33768 2278 STOUGHTON, CITY OF REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 3,111.81 3,111.81
TAXES
01/10  01/13/2010 33769 891 SWWBIA MEMBERSHIP - WEGNER 10DUES 100-52200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 30.00 30.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33770 912 TITAN PUBLIC SAFETY SOLUTIONS ANNUAL SYSTEM SUPPORT - COURT 2176 100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPL  4,153.00
ANNUAL SYSTEM SUPPORT - POLICE 2177 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL  6,147.00 10,300.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33771 2366 TOFOK-LEGG, SIDNEY SCHOLARSHIP - 2009 010610 100-54600-191 SCHOLARSHIP - SE 500.00 500.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33772 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 422872 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 41.42
PSB - SALT 422871 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 31.44 72.86
01/10  01/13/2010 33773 921 TRUSS, JEAN REIMBURSE - MILEAGE & WORKSHOP 010610 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 628.53 628.53
01/10  01/13/2010 33774 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PARKS DECO09 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C  2,743.89 2,743.89
01/10  01/13/2010 33775 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-DEC09 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO  1,421.82
STREET - ADS 164323-DEC09 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 116.80
SR. CENTER - ADS 100220-DEC09 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO! 151.40 1,690.02
01/10  01/13/2010 33776 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3202 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 24.50
CPR CARDS 3208 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 21.00 45.50
01/10  01/13/2010 33777 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 6TH GRADE ESSAY CONTEST - SR 011110 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 10.00 10.00
CENTER
01/10  01/13/2010 33778 2360 WE CARE TRANSPORTATION SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 7746 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 111.00 111.00
01/10  01/13/2010 33779 1694 WEGNER, JANIS REIMBURSE - HOLIDAY FUND 122409 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF 80.22 80.22
EXPENSES
01/10  01/13/2010 33780 2374 WELLS FARGO REIMBURSEMENT - NEWSLETTER AD 010810 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 40.00 40.00
- SR CENTER
01/10 01/13/2010 33781 1867 WGFOA MEMBERSHIP C/O IGFOA DUES 10DUES 100-51510-340 OPERATING SUPPL 25.00 25.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33782 991 WISC ARBORIST ASSN SEMINAR REGISTRATION - RANDY 010410 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 160.00 160.00
NELSON
01/10 01/13/2010 33783 992 WISC CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN INC DUES 10DUES 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33784 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-DEC09 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 98.00 98.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33785 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  3/20/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 032010 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 525.00 525.00
HOUSE
01/10 01/13/2010 33786 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 010710 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 5.00 5.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33787 1011 WISC MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AS MEMBERSHIP DUES 10DUES 100-51200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 40.00 40.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33788 1012 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN MEMBERSHIP DUES 10DUES 100-51200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 100.00 100.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33789 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM DECEMBER RETIREMENT DECO09 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 42,721.27 42,721.27
01/10 01/13/2010 33790 2377 WISCONSIN DNR SITE INVESTIGATION - HWY TRAILER 011210 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 500.00 500.00
BLDG
01/10  01/20/2010 33791 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL LEASE - STREET 105211868 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 137.19
STREET - OXYGEN 105224683 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 12.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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EMS - OXYGEN 105247953 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.18 179.46
01/10  01/20/2010 33792 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 JAN10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 1,893.81

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 JAN10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 726.71 2,620.52
01/10  01/20/2010 33793 645 AMERICAN ACCOUNTS & ADVISORS  BILLING SERVICE - EMS 101352 100-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,271.81 2,271.81
01/10  01/20/2010 33794 2378 ARVOLD, CRAIG SNOW REMOVAL 1000 100-53300-217 CONTRACT RES ShM 827.50 827.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33795 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE 011410 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 21,607.92

ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 011210 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  7,887.66 29,495.58
01/10  01/20/2010 33796 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC HIGHWAY TRAILER BUILDING 134128 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 820.58 820.58
01/10  01/20/2010 33797 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 011910 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,100.00 1,100.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33798 2382 BARNES, STEVE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 63.40 63.40

BILL
01/10  01/20/2010 33799 1884 BBC AUDIOBOOKS AMERICA LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 375656 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 232.68

LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 377907 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 195.94 428.62
01/10  01/20/2010 33800 200 BRUE, BILL CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 010510 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 100.00 100.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33801 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES DECO09 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 66.94 66.94
01/10  01/20/2010 33802 225 CHASE, JEFFRY OPERA HOUSE - PIANO TUNE 123109 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 80.00 80.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33803 1632 CHEESER'S LANDMARKS - CHEESE TRAYS 20090 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 89.55 89.55
01/10  01/20/2010 33804 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446720375 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 59.07
01/10  01/20/2010 33805 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C EXCESS PUBLIC ENTITY LIABILITY CX-10-139 100-51930-511 EXCESS LIABILITY | 1,267.00

INSURANCE

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE LIABILITY EPL-10-254 100-51930-512 EMPLOYMENT PRA  3,073.00

INSURANCE

BOILER & MACHINERY INSURANCE BM-10-212 100-51930-514 BOILER/MACHINER  1,090.00 5,430.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33806 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS DECO09 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,506.00 1,506.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33807 1481 DCCVA ASSOCIATION DUES 10DUES 100-51400-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D!  3,041.00 3,041.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33808 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3503166 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 5,920.48

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3745160 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 100.18

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 9345034400 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 99.17

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3503166 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 42.95 6,162.78
01/10  01/20/2010 33809 343 ESRIINC MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - PLNG 92108482 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 400.00 400.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33810 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY DECO09 215-55110-325 BOOKS 203.11 203.11
01/10  01/20/2010 33811 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0116100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,000.00 2,000.00

01/16/2010
01/10  01/20/2010 33812 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT PSB - PEST CONTROL 011310 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 72.00 72.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33813 435 HASLER INC RENTAL OF POSTAGE MACHINE 12167232 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 90.00 90.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33814 481 J.P. COOKE COMPANY STAMPERS - CLERKS 45942 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 23.65 23.65
01/10  01/20/2010 33815 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC POLICE - SUPPLIES 164511 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 344.00

SR CENTER - MAINTENANCE 164562 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 91.50 435.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33816 504 KAHL, TERRY CITY HALL PLUMBING 10875 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 90.00 90.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10  01/20/2010 33817 1172 LA FORCE INC PSB - SUPPLIES 576549 RI 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 69.00 69.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33818 2383 LABNO, BONNY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 210.54 210.54
BILL
01/10  01/20/2010 33819 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE POLICE - GASOLINE DECO09 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PO 12,842.46 12,842.46
01/10  01/20/2010 33820 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS PROPERTY INSURANCE PREMIUM 20586 100-51930-515 PROPERTY INSUR/  6,367.00 6,367.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33821 580 MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING LTD PLANNING - BULBS 2675118-01 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 243.91 243.91
01/10  01/20/2010 33822 586 MARSHALL CAVENDISH CORP BOOKS - LIBRARY R 833551 215-55110-325 BOOKS 107.82 107.82
01/10  01/20/2010 33823 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 65416 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PERS¢  3,419.50 3,419.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33824 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL DECO09 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 3,389.57 3,389.57
01/10  01/20/2010 33825 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0116100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
Period: 01/16/2010
01/10  01/20/2010 33826 665 O'CONNOR, PAT REIMBURSE - DRUG PURCHASES IN 011510 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 180.00 180.00
2009
01/10  01/20/2010 33827 693 PDQ FOOD STORES INC POLICE - CAR WASHES 12010 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 700.00 700.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33828 2086 R & K & SONS CONSTRUCTION LLC PAGE & ISHAM ST CONSTRUCTION FINAL 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  16,146.85 16,146.85
01/10  01/20/2010 33829 2379 RON TURLEY ASSOCIATES INC COMPTER MECHANIC PROGRAM - 32716 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  1,809.00 1,809.00
STREET
01/10  01/20/2010 33830 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 120509 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 112.50 112.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33831 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SO HOLIDAY FUND PURCHASES DECO09 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF  4,176.68 4,176.68
01/10  01/20/2010 33832 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 010610 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 48.49 48.49
PURCHASED
01/10  01/20/2010 33833 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3129310020 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 37.12
LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3129717041 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI .82 37.94
01/10  01/20/2010 33834 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC LIBRARY - GIFT CERTIFICATES 121809 217-55110-510 UNDESIGNATED 80.00 80.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33835 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 122309 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 192.60
EMS - MEDS 011110 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 309.53 502.13
01/10  01/20/2010 33836 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
01/10  01/20/2010 33837 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES DECO09 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  20,293.64 20,293.64
01/10  01/20/2010 33838 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 011910 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,065.00 1,065.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33839 894 TAYLOR, RENEE A EMS - CPR INSTRUCTOR FEE 010910 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 56.25 56.25
01/10  01/20/2010 33840 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 419264 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 31.44
PSB - SALT 419263 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 21.46 52.90
01/10  01/20/2010 33841 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES DECO09 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,146.29 1,146.29
01/10  01/20/2010 33842 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 011410 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
01/10  01/20/2010 33843 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 190328 215-55110-300 COLLECTION FEES 71.60 71.60
01/10  01/20/2010 33844 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3210 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 6.50 6.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33845 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2338152493 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 10.42 10.42
01/10  01/20/2010 33846 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC TID#4 012097026.04 204-57120-850 ADMINSTRATION 525.00
2002 FACADE REDESIGN 012019532.55 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI 62.50
TID#5 012097002.05 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI  3,780.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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FEASIBILITY STUDY 012096990.04 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,960.00 6,327.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33847 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 100-0021319-2280-5 - STREETSWEEP  1147242-2280-6 100-53620-340 RECYCLING/YARD \ 289.62 289.62
01/10  01/20/2010 33848 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS DECO09 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,704.60 2,704.60
01/10  01/20/2010 33849 1006 WISC EMS ASSN CONF REGISTRATION - 011210 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 340.00 340.00
SCHIMELPFENIG
01/10  01/20/2010 33850 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC PW UNION DUES Pay Period: PR0116100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 1,871.00 1,871.00
01/16/2010
01/10  01/20/2010 33851 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0116100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 820.37 820.37
01/16/2010
01/10  01/20/2010 33852 2380 WISCONSIN COMMUNITIES RECYLOR MONITOR DISPOSAL FEE 52 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 7.50 7.50
01/10  01/20/2010 33853 2381 WOOD, GARY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 53.76 53.76
BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33854 2390 ALBERT, MATTHEW REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 45.48 45.48
BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33855 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 JAN10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIREDE  1,701.91
CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 JAN10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 936.46
OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 JAN10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA  1,719.07
ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 JAN10 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 253.82
DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 JAN10 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 353.41
SR CENTER - GAS USAGE 350445-011 JAN10 100-54600-220 UTILITIES - SENIOR 1,156.27
NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 JAN10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 143.49
MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 JAN10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 11.70
PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 JAN10 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 1,727.66
LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 JAN10 215-55110-221 HEAT 1,677.97 9,681.76
01/10  01/27/2010 33856 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7221635 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 75.23
CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7224965 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 44.33
PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7224966 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVIC 55.35 174.91
01/10 01/27/2010 33857 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 205000211 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
01/10 01/27/2010 33858 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 JAN10 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33859 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURNACE CLAIMS 011910 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  9,285.19 9,285.19
01/10 01/27/2010 33860 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOKS - LIBRARY DECO09 215-55110-325 BOOKS 2,950.01 2,950.01
01/10 01/27/2010 33861 162 BARRY OPTICAL GLASSES FOR LISA SCHIMELPFENIG 534 100-52300-151 BENEFITS - EMS 200.00 200.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33862 171 BENNETT, MARY CRAFT SALES - SR CENTER 011910 100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - 11.25 11.25
01/10 01/27/2010 33863 2387 BRAYDON, BEN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 3,403.00 3,403.00
BILL
01/10 01/27/2010 33864 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS EMS - 8245 11 703 0003156 9475-JAN10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 54.99 54.99
01/10 01/27/2010 33865 228 CHICAGO DISTRIBUTION CENTER OPERA HOUSE - BOOK 5865775 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 65.18 65.18
01/10 01/27/2010 33866 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446723675 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 59.07
01/10 01/27/2010 33867 242 CLARK HEATING & COOLING INC STREET - REPAIRS 28704 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 227.00 227.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33868 254 COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES INC LASERFISCHE LSAP RENEWAL 10RENEWAL 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES -  1,050.00 1,050.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount
01/10 01/27/2010 33869 276 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION DUES 10DUES 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 100.00 100.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33870 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO1209 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 169.43 169.43
01/10  01/27/2010 33871 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 34109 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 431.83 431.83
01/10  01/27/2010 33872 2395 DUSHACK, DONALD REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 85.46 85.46

BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33873 2394 DYBEVIK, REUBEN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 44.20 44.20

BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33874 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER STREET - SERVICE 122573 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 828.01

CREDIT - STREET - SERVICE 122596 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 318.53 - 509.48
01/10  01/27/2010 33875 2220 GARDEN VILLAGE APARTMENTS RENT - SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 012010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 535.00 535.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33876 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - RADIOS 611781 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 132.50

POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 611983 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00

FIRE - RADIOS 611770 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 400.00

FIRE - RADIOS 911663 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 30.00

RADIO - DANE COUNTY SYSTEM 178684 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  2,884.64

RADIO - DANE COUNTY SYSTEM 178689 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  15,032.62

RADIO - DANE COUNTY SYSTEM 178690 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  27,463.70 46,519.46
01/10  01/27/2010 33877 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES OPN453 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 43.27

LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE OPR805 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 30.94 74.21
01/10  01/27/2010 33878 2391 HANSON, DEAN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 4.14 4.14

BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33879 2392 HASER, JOSEPH REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 402.19 402.19

BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33880 2384 HEINECKE, PAUL 1/30/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 013010 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 1,500.00 1,500.00

HOUSE
01/10 01/27/2010 33881 2393 HUNT, STEVEN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 24.02 24.02

BILL
01/10 01/27/2010 33882 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC CISCO SMARTNET SERVICE 37146 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES -  2,749.00

AGREEMENT

COMPUTER - PARKS 37174 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  1,326.00

STREET - COMPUTER 37175 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  1,504.80 5,579.80
01/10 01/27/2010 33883 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC REC - ICE RENTAL 1007-2 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 700.00 700.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33884 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. FOURTH STREET DAM PROJECT 215062 400-57391-820 4TH STREET DAM 2,295.20 2,295.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33885 2121 MECKLEY, MELANIE REIMBURSE - TEXT BOOKS 011410 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 125.49 125.49
01/10 01/27/2010 33886 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY EMS - POP 13356228 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 101.28 101.28
01/10 01/27/2010 33887 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE EMS - SUPPLIES 93626943 241-52400-252 EMS TRUSTFUND I 1,508.50 1,508.50
01/10 01/27/2010 33888 606 PHYSIO-CONTROL INC EMS - SUPPLIES PH689010 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 243.00 243.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33889 721 PRIZEPROMOS EMS - UNIFORMS 4831-98 100-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 409.25 409.25
01/10 01/27/2010 33890 2386 R & S PARTNERSHIP LLP RENT ASSISTANCE - SR IN NEED 012010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN  1,500.00 1,500.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33891 1906 RADER, JAMES REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TAXES TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 123.68 123.68
01/10  01/27/2010 33892 738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC POLICE - SUPPLIES 1001603-IN 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME  1,638.56 1,638.56
01/10  01/27/2010 33893 2396 REINSTAD, DIANE REIMBURSE MILEAGE FOR 2009 123109 100-51510-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 77.60 77.60
01/10  01/27/2010 33894 753 RESTAT PHARMACY CLAIMS 1038724 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  4,173.29 4,173.29
01/10  01/27/2010 33895 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 1659 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 558.78 558.78
01/10  01/27/2010 33896 2389 SCHAEFER, JAMES REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 59.46 59.46
BILL
01/10  01/27/2010 33897 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY EMS - UNIFORMS 198635 100-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 86.95
FIRE - CLOTHING 198057 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT  1,624.65 1,711.60
01/10  01/27/2010 33898 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90230537 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 374.75 374.75
MAINTENANCE
01/10  01/27/2010 33899 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SO YOUTH CENTER FOOD PURCHASES  75412-1 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 7.74 7.74
01/10  01/27/2010 33900 1377 SHRED-IT SHREDDING - POLICE 08199096 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 240.00 240.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33901 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 011410 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 98.55 98.55
PURCHASED
01/10  01/27/2010 33902 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM  LIBRARY - NOTICE TOTALS 09-1032 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 17.13
LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 09-952 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 145.00
LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 09-954 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 189.12 351.25
01/10  01/27/2010 33903 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP UTILITIES DECO09 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC 13,818.00 13,818.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33904 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT REC - SCHOOL GYM FEES 541819 100-55300-343 SCHOOL GYM FEES  4,000.00 4,000.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33905 847 STOUGHTON ARMS APARTMENTS RENT ASSISTANCE - SR IN NEED 012010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 650.00 650.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33906 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTERIN  O'DONNELL CLAIMS 3880-1 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOS  1,705.17 1,705.17
01/10  01/27/2010 33907 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 6681-12 2010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 157.61 157.61
01/10  01/27/2010 33908 2278 STOUGHTON, CITY OF SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE - TAXES 2810053 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN  1,502.12 1,502.12
01/10  01/27/2010 33909 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2010 STREET RECONSTRUCTION 0076409 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  3,414.62 3,414.62
01/10 01/27/2010 33910 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 012210 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 79.00 79.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33911 877 STRYKER MEDICAL EMS - ANNUAL AGREEMENT 120809 603-52300-240 MAINTENANCE - EN  1,885.50 1,885.50
01/10 01/27/2010 33912 2388 SUNDBY, SCOTT REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX  TAXESO09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 70.44 70.44
BILL
01/10 01/27/2010 33913 1055 SYTTENDE MAI FOOD GROUP CHARGE - YOUTH 012710 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 175.00 175.00
CENTER
01/10 01/27/2010 33914 2385 TD AUTOMOTIVE INC STREET - REPAIRS 9265 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 300.00 300.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33915 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC STREET - MAINTENANCE 333745 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 730.00 730.00
CONTRACTS
01/10 01/27/2010 33916 1911 URBAN, LISA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 11.56 11.56
TAXES
01/10 01/27/2010 33917 1868 URBAN, RICHARD REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON TAXES09 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 84.37 84.37
TAXES
01/10 01/27/2010 33918 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3234 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 6.50
CPR CARDS 3249 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 52.50 59.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/27/2010 33919 1429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC ZONING MAP UPDATE 201001001CS 410-57190-820 TOTAL ADMINISTR/ 369.97 369.97
01/10  01/27/2010 33920 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC STORMWATER ISSUES - MISC 013096862.09 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 5,469.35 5,469.35
01/10  01/27/2010 33921 969 WAL-MART COMMUNITY HOLIDAY FUND EXPENSES 011610-HF 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF 471.90 471.90
01/10  01/27/2010 33922 1071 WASC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 10DUES 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING ! 65.00 65.00
01/10  01/27/2010 33923 1873 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME ANNUAL TIME SYSTEM ACCESS 19011 100-52100-213 TIME MACHINE REMN  1,440.00 1,440.00
RENEWAL
01/10  01/27/2010 33924 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL POLICE - 1 YR SUBSCRIPTION 108744-10 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 148.20
LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 65606-10 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 247.00 395.20
01/10  01/27/2010 33925 1021 WISC SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL EDUCATION FEE 10DUES 100-51200-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 625.00 625.00
Totals: 716,820.77 716,820.77
Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written January 1, 2010 thru January 31, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






This PDF Package contains multiple files grouped
together within a single PDF file.

Nuance PDF Converter Professional 5, and other recent PDF viewers, can
be used to view and work with the files contained within this package.

To get started, click any file in this PDF Package to view it.

- PDF packages group multiple files and file types together
for ease of distribution and sharing.

- PDF packages organize related files for easier viewing
and printing.

- PDF packages maintain the original security settings for
each document included in the package.

Note: In older PDF viewers/editors,
the files are stored as attachments.

Don’t have PDF Packaging capabilities today?

Click here to find out more about
PDF Converter Professional

N,
NUANCE

iy




http://www.nuance.com/pdfconverter/professional/





CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

January 31, 2010 Feb 17,2010 08:54am
Period: 01/31/2010 (1/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 1 Bank: WELLS FARGO Bank Acct No: 2700200107
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 1,060,591.38 Book Balance Previous Month: 4,747,823.71
Outstanding Deposits: 188,141.88 Total Receipts: 5,673,909.49
Outstanding Checks: 185,912.25 Total Disbursements: 9,358,912.19
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,062,821.01 Book Balance: 1,062,821.01
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
24 187,537.24 25 604.64
Total: 188,141.88
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
31824 173.63 33684 68.11 33853 53.76 33888 243.00
32688 417.67 33685 5.69 33854 45.48 33889 409.25
32915 35.00 33691 40.00 33857 25.79 33890 1,500.00
33051 54.00 33694 45.77 33858 61.20 33891 123.68
33419 79.52 33720 184.00 33860 2,950.01 33892 1,638.56
33514 239.00 33725 32.00 33862 11.25 33893 77.60
33517 110.43 33735 7.88 33863 3,403.00 33894 4,173.29
33525 200.00 33740 3,000.00 33865 65.18 33896 59.46
33533 14.32 33751 32.00 33867 227.00 33899 7.74
33564 85.27 33757 40.00 33868 1,050.00 33901 98.55
33588 6.78 33758 70.44 33869 100.00 33902 351.25
33592 28.76 33771 500.00 33870 169.43 33904 4,000.00
33598 145,113.00 33777 10.00 33872 85.46 33911 1,885.50
33611 128.14 33780 40.00 33873 44.20 33912 70.44
33615 8.95 33781 25.00 33874 509.48 33914 300.00
33631 178.69 33782 160.00 33875 535.00 33916 11.56
33635 57.02 33783 100.00 33879 402.19 33917 84.37
33639 8.39 33787 40.00 33880 1,500.00 33921 471.90
33640 6.02 33790 500.00 33881 24.02 33922 65.00
33641 235.19 33834 80.00 33883 700.00 33923 1,440.00
33658 546.74 33839 56.25 33885 125.49 33925 625.00

33664 45.00 33850 1,871.00 33887 1,508.50







CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation
January 31, 2010

Page: 2
Feb 17,2010 08:54am

Period: 01/31/2010 (1/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 1 Bank: WELLS FARGO Bank Acct No: 2700200107
Outstanding Checks (Continued)
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
Total: 185,912.25

Report Criteria:
Department Only










001-11100
001-11101
001-13010

001-19999

100
202
203
204
212
215
217
221
222
223
224
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
238
239
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
250
251
260
261
270
300
400
410
603

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
January 31, 2010

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING

PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT

A/R CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

Total Unallocated Cash

Cash Allocation Reconciliation

Allocation to GENERAL FUND

Allocation to TID #2 FUND

Allocation to TID #3 FUND

Allocation to TID #4 FUND

Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND
Allocation to LIBRARY FUND

Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND

Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND

Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND
Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND

Allocation to FOOD PANTRY

Allocation to LANDMARKS

Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND

Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND

Allocation to CDBG FUND

Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND
Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
Allocation to TOURISM FUND

Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND

Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND
Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND
Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Allocation to FUND 603

1,062,821.01
.00
.00

1,062,821.01

1,062,821.01)

.00

551,488.32
974.40
6,135.58
64,495.42 )
2,151.89)
55,802.44 )
34,616.74
6,961.41
454.27
2,032.10
8,890.54
33,500.00
781.46
7,577.51
2,080.74
33,927.99
769.25
13,637.86
2,473.56
3,223.45
.00
15,996.92
435.59
21.66
20
14,148.02)
1,454.32
1,702.21
32,601.75
13,118.52
68,026.79
26,039.48
141,779.58
107,043.20 )
148,022.99
173,507.32
25,770.53)

For Administration Use Only

8 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed

02/17/2010  09:00am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
January 31, 2010

Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,062,821.01
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,062,821.01)

Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 8 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 02/17/2010  09:00am Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 16,011.13 16,011.13 241,489 225,477.87 6.63
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 2,184,015  2,184,015.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,011.13 16,011.13 2,425,504  2,409,492.87 .66
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL 250,000.00 250,000.00 1,880,000 ( 1,630,000.00) 13.30
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 7,312.50 7,312.50 544,504 ( 537,191.50) 1.34
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 1,000 ( 1,000.00) .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 257,312.50 257,312.50 2,425,504 ( 2,168,191.50) 10.61
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 241,301.37)( 241,301.37) 0 ( 241,301.37) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/17/2010  09:27AM PAGE: 1









FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

REVENUE

TAXES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
TAXES

TAXES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

STREETS

STREETS

STREET CONSTRUCTION
STREETS

CURB & GUTTER
SIDEWALKS

STORM SEWER

4TH STREET DAM
SANITARY SEWER
WATER MAIN

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
STREETS

STREETS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
11.73 11.73 0 ( 11.73) .00
.00 00 1,671,500  1,671,500.00 .00
11.73 11.73 1,671,500  1,671,488.27 .00
.00 .00 85500 (  85,500.00) .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
( 289920)(  2,899.20) 453,000 ( 455,899.20) ( 64)
.00 .00 140,000 ( 140,000.00) .00
.00 .00 35,000 (  35,000.00) .00
.00 .00 139,000 ( 139,000.00) .00
.00 .00 819,000 ( 819,000.00) .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
( 2899.20)(  2899.20) 1,671,500 ( 1,674,399.20) ( A7)
2,910.93 2,910.93 0 2,910.93 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/17/2010  09:28AM

PAGE: 1









REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 .00 6,197 6,197.00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 173,232 173,232.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 179,429 179,429.00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 12,000 ( 12,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 1,000 ( 1,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 1,200 ( 1,200.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 212.98 212.98 24,000 ( 23,787.02) .89
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,638.56 1,638.56 67,700 ( 66,061.44) 2.42
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 18,688 ( 18,688.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 4,874.60 4,874.60 35,300 ( 30,425.40) 13.81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 11,500 ( 11,500.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 467.54 467.54 3,000 ( 2,532.46) 15.58
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 2,100 ( 2,100.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 7,193.68 7,193.68 176,488 ( 169,294.32) 4.08
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 7,193.68) ( 7,193.68) 2,941 ( 10,134.68) ( 244.60)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/17/2010  09:28AM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 01/10 Feb 17, 2010 09:02am
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 551,488.32
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 SECONDARY CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 519,375.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,874,385.24
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,740.56
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 794,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 10,823,190.03 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 974.40
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 96,274.65
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 97,249.05 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 6,135.58
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 263,496.53
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 269,632.11 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 64,495.42 -
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 106,816.05

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 01/10

Page: 2
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 106,816.05 64,495.42 -
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 2,151.89 -
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: .00 2,151.89 -
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 55,802.44 -
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: .00 55,802.44 -
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 34,616.74
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 214,508.29
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 249,125.03 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 01/10

Page: 3
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FIRE TRUCK FUND

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,961.41
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 6,963.07

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 454.27
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 594.97

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

.00

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 2,032.10
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 92,110.68
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 94,142.78

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

.00

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 8,890.54
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,776.38
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 25,666.92

Net Income:

EMS TRUCK FUND

227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK 33,500.00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 48,204.72

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 01/10

Page: 4
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,704.72 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 781.46
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 781.46 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 7,577.51
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,944.82
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 18,522.33 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 2,080.74
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 36,247.49
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 38,328.23 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 33,927.99
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 94,038.26
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 196,000.00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 01/10

Page: 5
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 323,966.25 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 769.25
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,512.28
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 9,281.53 .00
Net Income: .00
FOOD PANTRY
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 13,637.86
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 60,269.78
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 73,907.64 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 2,473.56
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,820.42
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 8,293.98 .00
Net Income: .00
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA 3,223.45
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

GL Period: 01/10

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

Page: 6
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: 3,223.45 .00
Net Income: .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL .00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 15,996.92
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,067.84
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 49,064.76 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 435.59
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,411.45
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 8,847.04 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 21.66
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 537,040.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,589.62
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .01







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 01/10

Page: 7
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 551,651.54 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 14,148.02 -
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: .00 14,148.02 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR 1,454.32
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 70,019.19
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,473.51 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,702.21
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,408.90
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 22,111.11 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 01/10

Page: 8
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

SICK LEAVE FUND

.00

250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 32,601.75
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,042.43
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .59
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 37,644.77

Net Income:

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

.00

.00

251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 13,118.52
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 13,118.52

Net Income:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 68,026.79
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 68,026.79

.00

Net Income:

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 26,039.48
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 26,039.48

.00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 01/10

Feb 17, 2010 09:02am

Account No Title Debit Credit
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 141,779.58
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 141,779.58 .00
Net Income: .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 107,043.20 -
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: .00 107,043.20 -
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 148,022.99
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,055.82
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 217,078.81 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 173,507.32
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 173,507.32 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 25,770.53 -
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 01/10

Page: 10
Feb 17,2010 09:02am

Account No

Title

Debit

Credit

FUND 603 Sub-Totals:

Net Income:

Grand Totals:

Net Income:

.00

25,770.53 -

.00

13,611,733.03

269,411.50 -

.00

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 01/01/2010 - 01/31/2010

Page: 23
Feb 17,2010 09:05am

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
OTHER REVENUES 198,540.68
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 26,596.68
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 12,252.60
CABLE MISC RECIEPTS 9,592.00
EMS MISC RECEIPTS 619.00
TAXES PROPERTY TAXES 5,266,640.36
TAXES TAX OVERPAYMENTS 23,372.11
ANIMAL LICENSE 2010 DOG LICENSE # 1,600.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 11,872.00
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 540.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 20.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 2,806.80
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,355.88
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 1,175.88
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 1,031.91
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 300.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 2,030.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 585.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 33.28
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 8,276.42
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 225.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 76.00
OTHER REVENUES MISC TAXABLE SALES-WEATHER RAD 32.00
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 2,260.72
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 48.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 163.80
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 8,880.47
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 1,643.27
CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 176.00
SENIOR CENTER COFFEE FUND 648.50
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 296.00
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 3,893.50
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 450.00
LIBRARY FINES 3,581.79
LIBRARY COPIES 172.43
LIBRARY 215-DONATIONS 17.40
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 220.00
LIBRARY 217-UNDESIGNATED DONATIONS 220.00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 580.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 2,335.00
DONATIONS HOLIDAY FUND 2,798.63
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 3,511.70
EMS CPR REVENUE 1,631.85
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 2,311.00
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 250.00
OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 925.00
OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 978.75
OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 1,985.00
OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 3,200.17
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 1,723.00
Summary Totals:

5,614,475.58

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt

M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Feb 17, 2010 09:07am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 01/31/2010 (1/10)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

01/31/2010 1 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,546.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,546.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 2 TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CC TICKET SALES 001-11100 9,500.00
TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CC TICKET SALES 245-46742 9,500.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 3 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 750.00
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 750.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 4 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 24,419.93
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 100-13015 24,419.93 -

.00*

01/31/2010 5 To record EMS deposits to bank 001-11100 19,485.38
To record EMS deposits to bank 100-13015 19,485.38 -

.00*

01/31/2010 6 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 485.38
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 485.38 -

.00*

01/31/2010 7 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED JAN 2010 001-11100 257.22
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED JAN 2010 100-48110 257.22 -

.00*

Documents: 7 Transactions: 14 Totals: 59,443.91 59,443.91 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
GL Posting Period(s): 01/10 - 01/10
Check Issue Date(s): 01/01/2010 - 01/31/2010

Feb 17, 2010 09:20am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
01/10 01/06/2010 33576 102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 3,800.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33577 2327 ADAMS, ANTHONY 4,403.77
01/10 01/06/2010 33578 112 ALBERS, CHRISTOPHER 17.18
01/10 01/06/2010 33579 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 41.96
01/10 01/06/2010 33580 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 151.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33581 1770 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION 15.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33582 2308 ARNETT, DAVID 88.21
01/10 01/06/2010 33583 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
01/10 01/06/2010 33584 150 AUXIANT 22,550.42
01/10 01/06/2010 33585 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 920.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33586 162 BARRY OPTICAL 200.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33587 166 BEADLE, JEANNE 140.99
01/10 01/06/2010 33588 168 BECKER, THERESA 6.78
01/10 01/06/2010 33589 2335 BERG, TYLER 70.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33590 2350 BERRY, JOHN 70.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33591 1816 BOGEN, RICHARD 28.93
01/10 01/06/2010 33592 1902 BREWER, TYNA 28.76
01/10 01/06/2010 33593 2311 BRUCKNER, JEFFERY 81.28
01/10 01/06/2010 33594 2355 BUNDE, LARRY 88.23
01/10 01/06/2010 33595 2317 CAMPBELL, LARRY 58.92
01/10 01/06/2010 33596 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 79.99
01/10 01/06/2010 33597 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 231.01
01/10 01/06/2010 33598 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C 145,113.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33599 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 2,515.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33600 2352 CLAUSEN, LARRY 182.86
01/10 01/06/2010 33601 2319 COLBY, ALISON 119.29
01/10 01/06/2010 33602 2347 CUBBAGE, JOHN 70.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33603 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 24.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33604 301 DELPIZZO, JOANNE 52.77
01/10 01/06/2010 33605 311 DIRKS, SCOTT 198.92
01/10 01/06/2010 33606 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 108.63
01/10 01/06/2010 33607 2340 DYBEVIK, TREVOR 75.08
01/10 01/06/2010 33608 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN 1,041.84
01/10 01/06/2010 33609 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER 157.37
01/10 01/06/2010 33610 377 FRISCH, PATRICK 200.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33611 2354 GAVIGAN, MARY 128.14
01/10 01/06/2010 33612 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 576.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33613 1484 GILBERTSON, CHRISTOPHER 172.49
01/10 01/06/2010 33614 2336 GUTCHE, BRIAN 16.94
01/10 01/06/2010 33615 1053 HANSEN, ERIK 8.95
01/10 01/06/2010 33616 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 80.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33617 2223 HANSON, MATTHEW 265.73
01/10 01/06/2010 33618 2310 HARRIED, TIMOTHY 111.75
01/10 01/06/2010 33619 2358 HERMANSON, MICHAEL 475.34
01/10 01/06/2010 33620 1891 HESS, ZACHARY 113.55
01/10 01/06/2010 33621 2333 HIRSCH, REGINA 69.96
01/10 01/06/2010 33622 2325 HOLE, PAUL 154.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33623 2345 HOWELL, EDWARD 59.69
01/10 01/06/2010 33624 2321 HURTENBACH, JOHN 43.48
01/10 01/06/2010 33625 1830 HUTCHINS, TARA 71.24
01/10 01/06/2010 33626 1895 IACP 120.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33627 2351 IYER, SHIVKUMAR 150.53
01/10 01/06/2010 33628 2318 JAGLIN, KATHLEEN 43.98
01/10 01/06/2010 33629 486 JANI-KING OF MADISON 350.00

_01/10 01/06/2010 33630 2313 JANISCH,BRIAN = 2097

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
GL Posting Period(s): 01/10 - 01/10
Check Issue Date(s): 01/01/2010 - 01/31/2010

Feb 17, 2010 09:20am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
01/10 01/06/2010 33631 492 JENSEN, JILL 178.69
01/10 01/06/2010 33632 2337 JOHNSON, SHARON 2,360.37
01/10 01/06/2010 33633 2348 JORGENSEN, JAY 70.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33634 500 JOURNAL SENTINEL INC 234.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33635 2334 KARLS, WILLIAM 57.02
01/10 01/06/2010 33636 2315 KENYON, SEVIE 18.12
01/10 01/06/2010 33637 1808 KLIMEK, BRIAN & BETH 127.23
01/10 01/06/2010 33638 2344 KOCHER, PETER 49.37
01/10 01/06/2010 33639 2353 KOEHLER, BEVERLY 8.39
01/10 01/06/2010 33640 2312 KOLLAT, MARY 6.02
01/10 01/06/2010 33641 2357 KOTLOWSKI, MARK 235.19
01/10 01/06/2010 33642 2307 LANE, NICK 118.42
01/10 01/06/2010 33643 2342 LAURANT, ALICE 221.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33644 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 3,257.58
01/10 01/06/2010 33645 2323 LINK, SHANE 977.20
01/10 01/06/2010 33646 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 48.67
01/10 01/06/2010 33647 2324 LUEBBERS, ERIC 57.02
01/10 01/06/2010 33648 2328 MAAS, MARIA 106.75
01/10 01/06/2010 33649 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 154.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33650 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 525.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33651 604 MCNALLY, PATRICK 8.71
01/10 01/06/2010 33652 2320 MEINHOLZ, MICHAEL 147.90
01/10 01/06/2010 33653 2309 MEYER, SHEILA 106.72
01/10 01/06/2010 33654 1825 MEYERS, JANA 6.94
01/10 01/06/2010 33655 619 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE 1,906.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33656 2326 MILLER, MICHAEL 101.70
01/10 01/06/2010 33657 2356 MILTON, RYAN 16.88
01/10 01/06/2010 33658 631 MONTGOMERY, PATRICIA 546.74
01/10 01/06/2010 33659 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 28.50
01/10 01/06/2010 33660 680 O'NEIL, CHAD 16.87
01/10 01/06/2010 33661 2329 PERRY, LILLIAN 87.13
01/10 01/06/2010 33662 2314 PICKETT, JASON 90.68
01/10 01/06/2010 33663 709 PIZZAPIT 210.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33664 2338 PORTER, LAURIE 45.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33665 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 202.70
01/10 01/06/2010 33666 2331 PURVES, JULIE 49.02
01/10 01/06/2010 33667 735 RAMAKER & ASSOCIATES INC 334.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33668 2330 REEVES, DOUGLAS 21.97
01/10 01/06/2010 33669 2341 RELYEA, TIMOTHY 11.49
01/10 01/06/2010 33670 2305 REUSCHLEIN, CLIFFORD 10.79
01/10 01/06/2010 33671 2143 RIGDON, TERRY 6.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33672 776 ROUNDYS 525.59
01/10 01/06/2010 33673 2349 SANCHEZ, GEORGE 2,216.91
01/10 01/06/2010 33674 798 SCHROEDER, MARK 4,301.93
01/10 01/06/2010 33675 1840 SHAUB, JEFFREY 121.03
01/10 01/06/2010 33676 818 SLINDE, STEVE 15.42
01/10 01/06/2010 33677 2343 STACEY, MICHAEL 70.44
01/10 01/06/2010 33678 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 11,846.60
01/10 01/06/2010 33679 871 STRANDLIE, ROGER 150.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33680 2359 SUMMIT CREDIT UNION 4,232.14
01/10 01/06/2010 33681 891 SWWBIA 830.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33682 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 466.55
01/10 01/06/2010 33683 903 THOMPSON, DAVID OR MICHELE MCC 35.22
01/10 01/06/2010 33684 1843 TINSMAN, KELLY & TONY 68.11

_01/10 01/06/2010 33685 2346 VOIGTS,CHRISTINE 569
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
01/10 01/06/2010 33686 1814 WALTERS, WILLIAM 1,169.92
01/10 01/06/2010 33687 2316 WANGERIN, RUTH 102.15
01/10 01/06/2010 33688 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 48,850.56
01/10 01/06/2010 33689 2332 WENDT, ROY 19.19
01/10 01/06/2010 33690 2322 WERMUTH, DAVID 39.70
01/10 01/06/2010 33691 991 WISC ARBORIST ASSN 40.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33692 2339 WLEEDA 150.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33693 1026 WMCA 90.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33694 1815 YAZBEC, SALLY 45.77
01/10 01/06/2010 33695 413 GREAT - WEST 2,000.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33696 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
01/10 01/06/2010 33697 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 820.37
01/10 01/13/2010 33698 103 ACS FIREHOUSE SOFTWARE 735.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33699 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 44.20
01/10 01/13/2010 33700 1890 AMERICAN LEGION 24.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33701 143 AT&T 68.85
01/10 01/13/2010 33702 150 AUXIANT 3,073.38
01/10 01/13/2010 33703 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 144.08
01/10 01/13/2010 33704 162 BARRY OPTICAL 200.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33705 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J 775.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33706 1571 BUECHNER MUNICIPAL SUPPLY 2,542.80
01/10 01/13/2010 33707 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33708 2373 CARE WISCONSIN 125.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33709 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 269.98
01/10 01/13/2010 33710 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.07
01/10 01/13/2010 33711 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 3,643.34
01/10 01/13/2010 33712 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 30.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33713 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV 2,302.20
01/10 01/13/2010 33714 Information Only Check .00
01/10 01/13/2010 33715 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,714.37
01/10 01/13/2010 33716 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 227.85
01/10 01/13/2010 33717 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN 391.38
01/10 01/13/2010 33718 365 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 71.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33719 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 53.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33720 2375 GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME 184.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33721 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 19.99
01/10 01/13/2010 33722 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 54.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33723 2370 HARTMAN, KRISTIN 44.17
01/10 01/13/2010 33724 1478 HAUGE, RUBY 56.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33725 2372 HOLLY'S HOUSE 32.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33726 472 INKWORKS INC 187.50
01/10 01/13/2010 33727 474 INTERACTIVE HEALTH SOLUTIONS 585.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33728 1918 INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE 375.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33729 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 489.38
01/10 01/13/2010 33730 485 JANDA, KELLY 49.47
01/10 01/13/2010 33731 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 9,356.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33732 504 KAHL, TERRY 177.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33733 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33734 512 KENISTON, WANDA 60.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33735 2363 KOELLER, NICOLE 7.88
01/10 01/13/2010 33736 533 KROLL LABORATORY SPECIALISTS 80.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33737 2369 LANG, JOHN 26.99
01/10 01/13/2010 33738 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 200.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33739 2362 MATTI, CHRISTOPHER 92.40

_01/10 01/13/2010 33740 2367 MEICHER REAL ESTATELIC 300000
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/13/2010 33741 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 870.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33742 Information Only Check .00
01/10 01/13/2010 33743 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,917.51
01/20 01/13/2010 33744 2364 MOLNAR, NICHOLAS 28.43
01/10 01/13/2010 33745 1934 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 273.84
01/20 01/13/2010 33746 2371 MONTEREY ARTISTS INC. 8,225.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33747 2361 MORRIS, CLELIA 70.44
01/20 01/13/2010 33748 2368 OEHMAN, BENJAMIN 37.98
01/10 01/13/2010 33749 1826 OETTEL, CRAIG & KATHI 445,95
01/10 01/13/2010 33750 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 761.87
01/20 01/13/2010 33751 2376 PARTNERS OF STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 32.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33752 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 1,526.85
01/20 01/13/2010 33753 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 271.85
01/20 01/13/2010 33754 2055 PROGREEN CLEANING INC 988.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33755 753 RESTAT 7,325.87
01/10 01/13/2010 33756 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 174.41
01/20 01/13/2010 33757 1460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 40.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33758 2365 SANCHEZ, ROBERT 70.44
01/10 01/13/2010 33759 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 171.95
01/20 01/13/2010 33760 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 65.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33761 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 30.95
01/20 01/13/2010 33762 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 35,127.84
01/10 01/13/2010 33763 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 676.51
01/20 01/13/2010 33764 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 439.03
01/20 01/13/2010 33765 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 100.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33766 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 525.43
01/20 01/13/2010 33767 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33768 2278 STOUGHTON, CITY OF 3,111.81
01/20 01/13/2010 33769 891 SWWBIA 30.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33770 912 TITAN PUBLIC SAFETY SOLUTIONS 10,300.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33771 2366 TOFOK-LEGG, SIDNEY 500.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33772 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 72.86
01/10 01/13/2010 33773 921 TRUSS, JEAN 628.53
01/20 01/13/2010 33774 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2,743.89
01/10 01/13/2010 33775 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 1,690.02
01/20 01/13/2010 33776 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 45.50
01/10 01/13/2010 33777 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 10.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33778 2360 WE CARE TRANSPORTATION 111.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33779 1694 WEGNER, JANIS 80.22
01/10 01/13/2010 33780 2374 WELLS FARGO 40.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33781 1867 WGFOA MEMBERSHIP C/O IGFOA 25.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33782 991 WISC ARBORIST ASSN 160.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33783 992 WISC CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN INC 100.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33784 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 98.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33785 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 525.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33786 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 5.00
01/20 01/13/2010 33787 1011 WISC MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AS 40.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33788 1012 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 100.00
01/10 01/13/2010 33789 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 42,721.27
01/20 01/13/2010 33790 2377 WISCONSIN DNR 500.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33791 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 179.46
01/20 01/20/2010 33792 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 2,620.52
01/10 01/20/2010 33793 645 AMERICAN ACCOUNTS & ADVISORS 2,271.81
01/20 01/20/2010 33794 2378 ARVOLD, CRAIG 827.50

01/10 01/20/2010 33795 150 AUXIANT = 2949558
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/20/2010 33796 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 820.58
01/10 01/20/2010 33797 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,100.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33798 2382 BARNES, STEVE 63.40
01/10 01/20/2010 33799 1884 BBC AUDIOBOOKS AMERICA 428.62
01/10 01/20/2010 33800 200 BRUE, BILL 100.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33801 1737 BUBRICK'S 66.94
01/10 01/20/2010 33802 225 CHASE, JEFFRY 80.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33803 1632 CHEESER'S 89.55
01/10 01/20/2010 33804 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.07
01/10 01/20/2010 33805 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C 5,430.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33806 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,506.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33807 1481 DCCVA 3,041.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33808 302 DEMCO INC 6,162.78
01/10 01/20/2010 33809 343 ESRIINC 400.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33810 385 GALE 203.11
01/10 01/20/2010 33811 413 GREAT - WEST 2,000.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33812 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33813 435 HASLER INC 90.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33814 481 J.P. COOKE COMPANY 23.65
01/10 01/20/2010 33815 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 435.50
01/10 01/20/2010 33816 504 KAHL, TERRY 90.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33817 1172 LA FORCE INC 69.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33818 2383 LABNO, BONNY 210.54
01/10 01/20/2010 33819 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 12,842.46
01/10 01/20/2010 33820 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS 6,367.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33821 580 MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING LTD 243.91
01/10 01/20/2010 33822 586 MARSHALL CAVENDISH CORP 107.82
01/10 01/20/2010 33823 610 MELLILAW S.C. 3,419.50
01/10 01/20/2010 33824 617 MIDWEST TAPE 3,389.57
01/10 01/20/2010 33825 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33826 665 O'CONNOR, PAT 180.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33827 693 PDQ FOOD STORES INC 700.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33828 2086 R & K & SONS CONSTRUCTION LLC 16,146.85
01/10 01/20/2010 33829 2379 RON TURLEY ASSOCIATES INC 1,809.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33830 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A 112.50
01/20 01/20/2010 33831 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOl 4,176.68
01/10 01/20/2010 33832 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 48.49
01/10 01/20/2010 33833 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 37.94
01/10 01/20/2010 33834 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 80.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33835 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 502.13
01/10 01/20/2010 33836 Information Only Check .00
01/10 01/20/2010 33837 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 20,293.64
01/10 01/20/2010 33838 874 STREET RAG 1,065.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33839 894 TAYLOR, RENEE A 56.25
01/10 01/20/2010 33840 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 52.90
01/10 01/20/2010 33841 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,146.29
01/10 01/20/2010 33842 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
01/10 01/20/2010 33843 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 71.60
01/10 01/20/2010 33844 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 6.50
01/10 01/20/2010 33845 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 10.42
01/10 01/20/2010 33846 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 6,327.50
01/10 01/20/2010 33847 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 289.62
01/10 01/20/2010 33848 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,704.60
01/10 01/20/2010 33849 1006 WISC EMS ASSN 340.00

_01/10 01/20/2010 33850 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICEASSOC 187100
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/20/2010 33851 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 820.37
01/10 01/20/2010 33852 2380 WISCONSIN COMMUNITIES RECYLOR 7.50
01/10 01/20/2010 33853 2381 WOOD, GARY 53.76
01/10 01/27/2010 33854 2390 ALBERT, MATTHEW 45.48
01/10 01/27/2010 33855 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 9,681.76
01/10 01/27/2010 33856 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 174.91
01/10 01/27/2010 33857 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
01/10 01/27/2010 33858 143 AT&T 61.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33859 150 AUXIANT 9,285.19
01/10 01/27/2010 33860 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,950.01
01/10 01/27/2010 33861 162 BARRY OPTICAL 200.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33862 171 BENNETT, MARY 11.25
01/10 01/27/2010 33863 2387 BRAYDON, BEN 3,403.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33864 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 54.99
01/10 01/27/2010 33865 228 CHICAGO DISTRIBUTION CENTER 65.18
01/10 01/27/2010 33866 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.07
01/10 01/27/2010 33867 242 CLARK HEATING & COOLING INC 227.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33868 254 COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,050.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33869 276 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 100.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33870 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 169.43
01/10 01/27/2010 33871 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 431.83
01/10 01/27/2010 33872 2395 DUSHACK, DONALD 85.46
01/10 01/27/2010 33873 2394 DYBEVIK, REUBEN 44.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33874 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER 509.48
01/10 01/27/2010 33875 2220 GARDEN VILLAGE APARTMENTS 535.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33876 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 46,519.46
01/10 01/27/2010 33877 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 74.21
01/10 01/27/2010 33878 2391 HANSON, DEAN 4.14
01/10 01/27/2010 33879 2392 HASER, JOSEPH 402.19
01/10 01/27/2010 33880 2384 HEINECKE, PAUL 1,500.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33881 2393 HUNT, STEVEN 24.02
01/10 01/27/2010 33882 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 5,579.80
01/10 01/27/2010 33883 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 700.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33884 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. 2,295.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33885 2121 MECKLEY, MELANIE 125.49
01/10 01/27/2010 33886 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 101.28
01/10 01/27/2010 33887 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 1,508.50
01/10 01/27/2010 33888 606 PHYSIO-CONTROL INC 243.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33889 721 PRIZEPROMOS 409.25
01/10 01/27/2010 33890 2386 R & S PARTNERSHIP LLP 1,500.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33891 1906 RADER, JAMES 123.68
01/10 01/27/2010 33892 738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 1,638.56
01/10 01/27/2010 33893 2396 REINSTAD, DIANE 77.60
01/10 01/27/2010 33894 753 RESTAT 4,173.29
01/10 01/27/2010 33895 776 ROUNDYS 558.78
01/10 01/27/2010 33896 2389 SCHAEFER, JAMES 59.46
01/10 01/27/2010 33897 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 1,711.60
01/10 01/27/2010 33898 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 374.75
01/10 01/27/2010 33899 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOl 7.74
01/10 01/27/2010 33900 1377 SHRED-IT 240.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33901 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 98.55
01/10 01/27/2010 33902 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 351.25
01/10 01/27/2010 33903 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 13,818.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33904 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 4,000.00

_01/10  01/27/2010 33905 847 STOUGHTON ARMSAPARTMENTS 65000
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10 01/27/2010 33906 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 1,705.17
01/10 01/27/2010 33907 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 157.61
01/10 01/27/2010 33908 2278 STOUGHTON, CITY OF 1,502.12
01/10 01/27/2010 33909 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 3,414.62
01/10 01/27/2010 33910 874 STREET RAG 79.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33911 877 STRYKER MEDICAL 1,885.50
01/10 01/27/2010 33912 2388 SUNDBY, SCOTT 70.44
01/10 01/27/2010 33913 1055 SYTTENDE MAI 175.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33914 2385 TD AUTOMOTIVE INC 300.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33915 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 730.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33916 1911 URBAN, LISA 11.56
01/10 01/27/2010 33917 1868 URBAN, RICHARD 84.37
01/10 01/27/2010 33918 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 59.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33919 1429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 369.97
01/10 01/27/2010 33920 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 5,469.35
01/10 01/27/2010 33921 969 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 471.90
01/10 01/27/2010 33922 1071 WASC 65.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33923 1873 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME 1,440.00
01/10 01/27/2010 33924 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 395.20
01/10 01/27/2010 33925 1021 WISC SUPREME COURT 625.00

Totals: 716,820.77

Dated: February 17, 2010

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written January 1, 2010 to January 31, 2010
City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

01/31/2010 1 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 780.93
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 780.93 -

.00*

01/31/2010 2 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 535.61
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 535.61 -

.00*

01/31/2010 3 TO RECORD BANK FEE JAN 2010 100-51510-216 889.47
TO RECORD BANK FEE JAN 2010 001-11100 889.47 -

.00*

01/31/2010 4 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,407.60
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,407.60 -

.00*

01/31/2010 5 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 100-21511 9,694.35
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 001-11100 9,694.35 -

.00*

01/31/2010 6 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 985.59
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 985.59 -

.00*

01/31/2010 7 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 729.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 729.39 -

.00*

01/31/2010 8 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 100-21510 5,228.06

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 100-21512 22,354.02

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 100-21513 17,201.69
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/08/2010 001-11100 44,783.77 -

.00*

01/31/2010 9 TO RECORD HILL NSF CHECK 100-13070 2,918.59
TO RECORD HILL NSF CHECK 001-11100 2,918.59 -

.00*

01/31/2010 10 TO RECORD SAWYER (LIB) NSF CHECK 215-46710 63.75
TO RECORD SAWYER (LIB) NSF CHECK 001-11100 53.75 -
TO RECORD SAWYER (LIB) NSF CHECK 100-51510-216 10.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 11 WELLS FARO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 2,731.68
WELLS FARO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 2,731.68 -

.00*

01/31/2010 12 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 7,166.03
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 7,166.03 -

.00*

01/31/2010 13 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302 700,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 700,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 14 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302  4,000,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 4,000,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 15 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302 500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 500,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 16 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302  2,000,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 2,000,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 17 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 9,389.43

WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 9,389.43 -
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

.00*

01/31/2010 18 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302 400,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 400,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 19 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302 400,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 400,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 20 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 7,312.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 7,312.50 -

.00*

01/31/2010 21 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 40,000.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 40,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 22 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 125,000.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 125,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 23 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 85,000.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 85,000.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 24 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 744.18
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 744.18 -

.00*

01/31/2010 25 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/22/2010 100-21510 15,918.21

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/22/2010 100-21512 19,423.98

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/22/2010 100-21513 4,542.78
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 01/22/2010 001-11100 39,884.97 -

.00*

01/31/2010 26 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 1/22/2010 100-21511 8,837.37
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 1/22/2010 001-11100 8,837.37 -

.00*

01/31/2010 27 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 649.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 649.39 -

.00*

01/31/2010 28 TO RECORD NSF CHECK SIEGLER AND BANK FEE 100-22210 93.80
TO RECORD NSF CHECK SIEGLER AND BANK FEE 001-11100 83.80 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK SIEGLER AND BANK FEE 100-51510-216 10.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 29 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 2,409.99
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 2,409.99 -

.00*

01/31/2010 30 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND BANK FEE 100-22210 98.80
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND BANK FEE 001-11100 88.80 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND BANK FEE 100-51510-216 10.00 -

.00*

01/31/2010 31 TO RECORD ZERO BALANCE TRANSFER JAN 2010 001-11101 249,910.92
TO RECORD ZERO BALANCE TRANSFER JAN 2010 001-11100 249,910.92 -

.00*

01/31/2010 32 TO RECORD BANK FEE JAN 2010 001-11101 103.31
TO RECORD BANK FEE JAN 2010 001-11100 103.31 -

.00*
Documents: 32 Transactions: 71 Totals: 8,642,121.42 8,642,121.42 -

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL

LEGAL

MAYOR

CLERK

ELECTION

FINANCE DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR

CITY WEBSITE

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE PROTECTION
AMBULANCE

INSPECTION

CITY BUILDINGS

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
SNOW REMOVAL

ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
STREET LIGHTING
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
SANITATION

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
SENIOR CENTER

CEMETERY

CULTURE

PARKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
YOUTH CENTER

CABLE

PLANNING

CONTINGENCY

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 00 7430235 7,430,235.00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
143,674.94 14367494 1,703,178  1,559,503.06 8.44
8,920.44 8,920.44 70,300 61,379.56 12.69
8,550.94 8,550.94 120,000 111,449.06 7.13
35,541.54 3554154 1,149,502  1,113,960.46 3.09
27,500.00 27,500.00 55,000 27,500.00 50.00
12,097.37 12,097.37 204,048 191,950.63 5.93
.00 .00 150,000 150,000.00 .00
236,285.23 236,285.23 10,882,263 10,645,977.77 217
998.17 998.17 47,505 46,506.83 2.10
9,334.55 9,334.55 85,020 75,685.45 10.98
( 8990.45)(  8990.45) 108,400 117,390.45 ( 8.29)
9,704.46 9,704.46 74,706 65,001.54 12.99
11,427.59 11,427.59 219,002 207,574.41 5.22
1,209.04 1,209.04 20,600 19,390.96 5.87
57,737.15 57,737.15 547,769 490,031.85 10.54
3,800.00 3,800.00 42,366 38,566.00 8.97
.00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 .00
1,705.17 1,705.17 0 ( 1,705.17) .00
154,179.93 154,179.93 177,057 22,877.07 87.08
134,964.71 134,964.71 2,361,617  2,226,652.29 5.71
19,682.10 19,682.10 468,929 449,246.90 4.20
( 10,21358)( 10,213.58) 0 10,213.58 .00
4,688.71 4,688.71 83,808 79,119.29 5.59
8,380.15 8,380.15 148,478 140,097.85 5.64
57,719.26 57,719.26 968,155 910,435.74 5.96
.00 .00 70,600 70,600.00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 129,800 129,800.00 .00
.00 .00 14,000 14,000.00 .00
.00 .00 639,817 639,817.00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
24,222.86 24,222.86 500,968 476,745.14 4.84
584.00 584.00 34,000 33,416.00 1.72
.00 .00 7,500 7,500.00 .00
4,884.46 4,884.46 193,336 188,451.54 253
17,694.78 17,694.78 242,032 224,337.22 7.31
3,331.28 3,331.28 58,944 55,612.72 5.65
9,680.13 9,680.13 173,646 163,965.87 5.57
12,001.84 12,001.84 187,367 175,365.16 6.41
.00 .00 80,000 80,000.00 .00
.00 00 1,861,294  1,861,294.00 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/17/2010  09:25AM

PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 442,872 442,872.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 887,677 887,677.00 .00
LEGISLATIVE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 528,726.31 528,726.31 10,882,265 10,353,538.69 4.86
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 292,441.08) ( 292,441.08) ( 2)  292,439.08 (14,622,054.00)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/17/2010  09:25AM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 239,973 239,973.00 .00

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,690.47 3,690.47 26,500 22,809.53 13.93

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17.40 17.40 0 ( 17.40) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 519,352 519,352.00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,707.87 3,707.87 785,825 782,117.13 A7
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 46,609.17 46,609.17 785,825 739,215.83 5.93

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 46,609.17 46,609.17 785,825 739,215.83 5.93

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 42,901.30) ( 42,901.30) 0 42,901.30 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/17/2010  09:26AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2010

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 13,589.75 13,589.75 368,140 354,550.25 3.69

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25.00 25.00 4,000 3,975.00 .62

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 13,614.75 13,614.75 372,140 358,525.25 3.66
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 14,658.23 14,658.23 371,658 ( 356,999.77) 3.94

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 14,658.23 14,658.23 371,658 ( 356,999.77) 3.94

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 1,043.48) ( 1,043.48) 482 ( 1,525.48) ( 216.49)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/17/2010  09:27AM PAGE: 1








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Parks and Recreation Department

MEMORANDUM

Date: 02/23/10
To: Laurie Sullivan
From: Tom Lynch

RE: Iltems for Finance

From the minutes of 2-15-10

4. Fence Advertising Agreement with Stoughton Baseball Improvement

Erik Veum represented SBI with a plan to advertise on ball park fences as a way to raise money
for baseball field improvements. Lynch and Brusegar felt this was the best way to improve field
conditions without having to add staff.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to recommend to Finance to accept a contract
with Stoughton Baseball Improvement that allows for advertising on outfield fence lines on Norse
Park and Lowell Park baseball fields, contingent on approval of an exception to the signage
regulations. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, February 15, 2010
Recreation Department

Present: Alderpersons Sonny Swangstu, Carl Chenoweth and Parks and Recreation Director
Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused: Rollie Odland

Absent: Paul Lawrence

Guests: Sean Brusegar, Erik Veum

1. Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Swangstu at 6:00 PM.

2. Approval of Minutes for January 18, 2010
Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu, to approve the minutes from January 18, 2010.
Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

3. Communications

4. Fence Advertising Agreement with Stoughton Baseball Improvement

Erik Veum represented SBI with a plan to advertise on ball park fences as a way to raise money
for baseball field improvements. Lynch and Brusegar felt this was the best way to improve field
conditions without having to add staff.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to recommend to Finance to accept a contract
with Stoughton Baseball Improvement that allows for advertising on outfield fence lines on Norse
Park and Lowell Park baseball fields, contingent on approval of an exception to the signage
regulations. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

5. Community Garden

Motion made by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to approve the contract with the United
Methodist Church and use $3500 from the park development fund for signage and a water source
to enable the City develop and operate a community garden at that location, contingent on a
conditional use approval. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

6. Pool Shelter Future

The pool shelter needs a new roof and repairs to the east end wall and concrete floor. $10,000
was placed in the 2010 budget. Staff discussions led to a better long term solution of tearing
down the existing east end and re-building a smaller addition that matches the look of the west
end.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu, to recommend to Public Works to pursue the
project to re-construct the east end of the pool shelter using budgeted and Park Development
Funds as needed. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

7. Future Projects and Agenda Iltems
Sport group contracts

8. Adjornment
Motion to by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu adjourn at 6:30 PM. Motion passed 2-0 w/o

quorum.
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February 8, 2010

Stoughton Baseball | mprovement Organization

Stoughton Baseball Improvement (SBI) was started in 1992 by asmall group of
concerned citizens desiring to make improvements to the SHS baseball field. Over the
years this group has raised and donated monies for upkeep and various projects at SHS.
Due to the groups early and on-going efforts, the SHS faciltiy is considered among the
best fieldsin Dane County.

In 2005 SBI had an influx of new leadership who decided to expand the scope of SBI to
include other baseball diamonds in Stoughton. Among the projects completed in the last 5
years are:

- Funding and installation of an underground irrigation system and new infield
at Norse Park — vaued at about $18,000

- Funding of the batting cage expansion at SHS — valued at about $11,000

- Purchase of riding lawn mowers at SHS and Norse Park - $2,500

- New storage sheds at Norse and Lowell Parks - $2,000

- Material andto raisetheinfield level at SHS - $6,000

- New pitching mounds built at SHS, Norse and Lowell - $1,800

- Safety fence topping at Norse Park - $500

These projects are in addition to diamond material s and maintenance labor provided at
SHS and Norse Parks at an annual cost of about $5,000. SBI also provides hundreds of
hoursin volunteer labor in conjunction with City projects.

SBI funding has come for concession revenue, donations and an annual baseball banquet.
These funding sources are thinning and SBI has a need for anew revenue source to keep
providing support to the City for diamond upkeep.

We are looking to expand into atraditional baseball revenue sourcein outfield fence
advertising at Norse and Lowell parks. Thisform of advertising revenue is commonplace
at al levels of baseball and evident at parks all over Dane County.

The partnership between SBI and the City of Stoughton is dependent upon a strong SBI
financia base and we need this revenue source.





AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

This Agreement is by and between the City of Stoughton (“City”), 381 E. Main Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589, and Stoughton Baseball Improvement (“SBI”),

, Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589, a nonprofit organization.

The City of Stoughton and SBI agree as follows:

1.

The City has assumed certain responsibilities regarding the maintenance and
operation of athletic fields owned by the Stoughton Area School District pursuant
to an agreement between the School District and the City dated February
2010.

The City agrees to assign and SBI agrees to assume certain rights and
responsibilities established by the City’s agreement with the Stoughton Area
School District for the maintenance, operation, and scheduling of the Stoughton
High School baseball diamond (“Premises”)

of this Agreement, SBI shall:

a. Operate all concession operations at the Premises. SBI shall determine the
hours of concession operation and retain all revenue generated from said
operations.

b. SBI shall clean the restrooms at the Premises, change trash bags as
necessary,

c. SBI shall schedule use of the baseball field at the Premises for the Home

Talent League, American Legion, and VFW baseball games. The City
shall approve fees to be collected by SBI for field use and preparation.

d. SBI shall not alter the Premises or fields without written permission from
the Stoughton Area School District.

e. SBI shall pay for any replacement or repairs of the lights in the field
lighting system at the Stoughton High School Athletic Field.

f. SBI shall maintain and mow the infield grass area during the periods of its
use.

The City shall pay the utility bills for usage of the Premises’ field lighting system
and for water use.

- { Deleted: 05

__ - | Deleted: , and place trash bags at the
curbside for pickup by 7:00 a.m. on
Tuesdays






5. SBI shall be permitted to advertise on the field side of outfield fences at Norse+ - - - { Formatted: Bullets and Numbering |
Park and Lowell Park during the usage periods. The City must approve the
design, size and content before the signs are placed. The City is not responsible
for the condition of the signs. The City may remove any sign that is in poor
condition. Revenue produced by the signs will be used to upgrade baseball fields

in the City.

| 6. This agreement may be terminated by either party giving written notice to the*”*{Formatted: Bullets and Numbering ]
other party between the end of any City use period and the following April 1%.
This Agreement shall also automatically terminate upon the termination of the
agreement between the City and Stoughton Area School District regarding use of
the Premises.

| Datedthis  day of ,2000, | eleted: 05 )
CITY OF STOUGHTON STOUGHTON BASEBALL
IMPROVEMENT
| Jim Griffin, Mayor - { peleted: Helen Johnson, )

Luann Alme, Clerk

aurie Sullivan, Finance Director - { Deleted: John Neal ]

__ - Deleted:

1
Mike Haas, City Attorney






Examples of Baseball Fence Advertising

HELP GROW YOUR BUSH
FUPPORT REWMRBNY COLLEGE ATHLETICS

NO3.-3Z1-6247

_ ..
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Windsor

792-1488 SERVICE CENTRE

e N

i PHONE: 798 - 2318

4. After Hours (Towing Only): 790- 3878
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

Parks and Recreation Department

MEMORANDUM

Date: 02/23/10
To: Laurie Sullivan
From: Tom Lynch

RE: Items for Finance

From the minutes of 2-15-10

5. Community Garden

Motion made by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to approve the contract with the United
Methodist Church and use $3500 from the park development fund for signage and a water source
to enable the City develop and operate a community garden at that location, contingent on a
conditional use approval. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, February 15, 2010
Recreation Department

Present: Alderpersons Sonny Swangstu, Carl Chenoweth and Parks and Recreation Director
Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused: Rollie Odland

Absent: Paul Lawrence

Guests: Sean Brusegar, Erik Veum

1. Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Swangstu at 6:00 PM.

2. Approval of Minutes for January 18, 2010
Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu, to approve the minutes from January 18, 2010.
Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

3. Communications

4. Fence Advertising Agreement with Stoughton Baseball Improvement

Erik Veum represented SBI with a plan to advertise on ball park fences as a way to raise money
for baseball field improvements. Lynch and Brusegar felt this was the best way to improve field
conditions without having to add staff.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to recommend to Finance to accept a contract
with Stoughton Baseball Improvement that allows for advertising on outfield fence lines on Norse
Park and Lowell Park baseball fields, contingent on approval of an exception to the signage
regulations. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

5. Community Garden

Motion made by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu to approve the contract with the United
Methodist Church and use $3500 from the park development fund for signage and a water source
to enable the City develop and operate a community garden at that location, contingent on a
conditional use approval. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

6. Pool Shelter Future

The pool shelter needs a new roof and repairs to the east end wall and concrete floor. $10,000
was placed in the 2010 budget. Staff discussions led to a better long term solution of tearing
down the existing east end and re-building a smaller addition that matches the look of the west
end.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu, to recommend to Public Works to pursue the
project to re-construct the east end of the pool shelter using budgeted and Park Development
Funds as needed. Motion passed 2-0 w/o quorum.

7. Future Projects and Agenda Iltems
Sport group contracts

8. Adjornment
Motion to by Chenoweth, seconded by Swangstu adjourn at 6:30 PM. Motion passed 2-0 w/o

quorum.
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UMC Community Garden
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UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
OF STOUGHTON

525 LINCOLN AVENUE STOUGHTON WI 53589-1225 (608) 873-3273
Email: stoughtonumc@wisonsinumec.org Website: wwwstoughtonumec.org
Fax: (608) 873-6948

Rooted in Christ we grow, in God’s love,
bear fruit, and share the harvest with the world

December 14, 2009

Tom Lynch

Stoughton Parks and Recreational Department
321 South Fourth Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Dear Tom,

Thanks for your interest regarding the expansion of the community gardens at the
Stoughton United Methodist church site. As you know, we’ve managed a successful
program for several years now. As the city is interested in seeing the program expanded,
and the church has additional land available for community plots, it was good that we
shared discussion over the past few weeks. In these economic hard times, the church is
interested in participating in a partnership that will allow expansion of the community
gardens and enhance life for the people of Stoughton.

As a follow-up to our trustee meeting on 12/8/2009, I offer a summary of the
contingencies that we discussed regarding the expansion of the present community
gardens at Stoughton United Methodist Church:

o The city will provide a written agreement drafted by the city’s legal counsel
regarding the city’s management of the community gardens at the Stoughton
United Methodist Church.

o The city will determine a nominal fee for the garden plots and manage the money
in a way that excess profits will be distributed to a needy cause on behalf of the
city and the church.

e The city will provide a certificate of liability insurance for the use of land space at
the Stoughton United Methodist Church to the church prior to expansion.

e The city will oversee preseason plowing/tilling of a space not to exceed

/00" X SO ofthe community gardens at the Stoughton United Methodist
Church.

e The city will provide for an adequate amount of compost bins and their
management at the church site.

e The city will provide for an adequate amount of water sources at the site of the
community gardens. The cost of water usage for the gardens will be the
responsibility of the city.

e The city will consult with the church as to adequate signage that credits the
church’s involvement with the community gardens. The cost will be endured by
the city. '

Rev Dr Lamarr V Gibson ,Pastor Becky J Severson, Admin Assistant Lisa Shimon , Music Director
lgibson@wisconsinumec.org secretary@wisconsinumc.org Ishimon@wisconsinumc.org





o The city and the church will agree to promotions and publications regarding the
community gardens.

e The city will allow the 2009 Stoughton United Methodist Church community
garden participants the right of first refusal in 2010.

e The city will provide one garden plot to the church for use by the youth of the
Stoughton United Methodist Church.

o The city will provide the names, addresses, and phone numbers of community
garden users to the church for the purpose of assistance to the city with complaint
management.

e The city will enforce community garden parking only on the tarred surface of the
church parking lot.

e The city will establish a procedure for complaint management.

A city representative and the board of trustees of the church will complete an
annual review at the end of each garden season for the purpose of improvement.

Again, this list is offered as a summary of our discussion. Please feel free to clarify or
add items that would be helpful.

We look forward to joining forces with the city for the benefit of the people.
Let us know when you are ready to take the next step.

Sincerely,\( A \ﬂ\ U

Tom Lunde
Trustee Chair
Stoughton United Methodist Church





COMMUNITY GARDEN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF STOUGHTON
AND

THE CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

The purpose of this agreement is to define the termsinvolved in the use of a parcel of land
owned by the United Methodist Church of Stoughton (Church) by the City of Stoughton,
Wisconsin (City) for the expressed purpose of developing a community garden.

10.

11.

The Church shall provide the defined land parcel at a cost of one (1) dollar per year for a
minimum period of ten (10) years. Theland will remain in the ownership of the Church.

One year prior to the end of thisterm either anew agreement will be drawn or the City is
to begin restoring the land to it’s original barren condition.

The City will determine anominal fee for the garden plots and manage the money in
away that excess profits will be distributed to a needy cause on behalf of the city and
the church.

The City will provide a certificate of liability insurance for the use of land space &t the
Stoughton United Methodist Church to the church prior to expansion.

The City will oversee preseason plowing/tilling of a space not to exceed
100" x 150" of the community gardens at the Stoughton United Methodist
Church.

The City will provide for an adegquate amount of compost bins and their
management at the church site.

The City will provide for an adegquate amount of water sources at the site of the
community gardens. The cost of water usage for the gardens will be the
responsibility of the city.

The City will consult with the church asto adequate signage that credits the
church's involvement with the community gardens. The cost will be endured by the
city.

The City and the church will agree to promotions and publications regarding the
community gardens.

The City will dlow the 2009 Stoughton United Methodist Church community garden
participants the right of first refusal in 2010.

The City will provide one garden plot to the church for use by the youth of the Stoughton
United Methodist Church.





12. The City will provide the names, addresses, and phone numbers of community garden
usersto the church for the purpose of assistance to the city with complaint management.

13. The City will enforce community garden parking only on the tarred surface of the church
parking lot.

14. The City will establish a procedure for complaint management.

15. A City representative and the board of trustees of the church will complete an annual
review at the end of each garden season for the purpose of improvement.

Attachment defines areas of responsibilities.

Agreed to this day of in the year

For the City of Stoughton For the United Methodist Church of
Stoughton Board of Trustees
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Costs: Start Up Costs: Yearly Revenue: Yearly
Water Source $3,000 Meter Charge $40 41 Plots X $30 = $1230
Compost Bins Eagle Proj Water Charge $80
Signage $500 Street Dept. Costs $500
Recreation Costs $500
$3,500 $1,120 $1,230





Community Garden Interest

Holly Tangeman 877-0944

Kella Janda knjanda3@gmail.com
Michelle Zagozen zagozenm@hotmail.com
Sue Foldy sdfoldy@wisc.edu
Elizabeth Boone 873-8223

Sandy Maves 873-5928 wants same plot
Patrice Margin 622-5146
Methodist Church Sunday School

Ruzhdi & Minire Grainca 873-8504

Michael Lowe 873-5940
Annette & Bob Klingaman 873-9450

Kris Perlberg 205-9576

Patricia Micetic 877-0492

Frank & Lucille Sissons 205-2290

Kathy Dutilly 873-9295

Kristin & Jason Bluchowiak 873-9917
Christopher Gilbertson 541-0046
Jennifer Graffin (419) 967-0313
Matthew Hoffman 873-3099

Richard & Arlene Aide 249-1190

Tamera & Adam Mehring 873-0273

Dorothy Wood 212-1193

Robin & Todd Schultz 877-1268






MEMO

DATE: February 17, 2010

TO: Laurie Sullivan
Finance Committee

FROM: Vickie Erdahl, Staff Member
Public Works Committee

SUBJECT:  Referral from the Public Works Committee

There was one item referred to the Finance Committee from Public Works,

1) Coopers Causeway Signage Changes with Recommendations to Council:

To allow the Street Department to order a 4 x 10 reflective piece of material with the cost
not to exceed $500.00 with the monies being used from the contingency fund.

CC: Karl Manthe
Street Department





10.

Discussion & Recommendation to Adopt Resolution for Japanese Knotweed Moratorium:
Todd Fossum, Chair of Stoughton Tree Commission discussed that this plant is an invasive species
that can grow 0 ft in height and spread 30 ft in one year. It will take over other plants and is very
hard to dispose of. A %4 “piece is enough to start it growing again. The Tree Commission stated
that people are not aware of what it is and put it in with their brush which is then chipped and the
chips are delivered to other homes. Streets would like the Knotweed to be separated so that it can
be burned and also proposed the moratorium so that no more Knotweed will be planted to help to
control the spread. The Public Works Committee suggested that the public be informed with an
article, picture and links to Web sites published in the next Tower Times and also put on the City’s
main Web page under Latest News & Events. The year at the bottom of the resolution needs to be
changed from 2009 to 2010. Motion by Swangstu, seconded by McKichan to recommend to
Common Council to pass the Resolution Relative to Japanese Knotweed Planting
Moratorium. Motion carried 3-1 with McKichan in opposition.

Paradise Pond Update: Scheel addressed the committee regarding the progress he feels that has
been made working with the DNR. The City Attorney will be meeting with the Bureau Director of the
DNR on Wednesday, February 17, 2010. Scheel also asked the committee whether he should use
the Bid Bridge program to bid out pumping equipment to be used for this project as Scheel would
like to start the bid process soon. Motion by Scovotti, seconded by McKichan to support and
direct staff to move forward with bids at this time for Paradise Pond. Motion carried
unanimously. The committee supports using Bid Bridge to bid pumping equipment in the
construction contract. Once both bid packages are obtained, we can evaluate the best value for the
City.

The Council will have final action to award the bids so they can evaluate the status of our Individual
Discharge Permit for Paradise Pond. Currently City staff and legal counsel are working on two
fronts related to the Individual Permits. First, we are questioning the applicability or need to have a
permit at all. Secondly, we are working to understand and negotiate the draft permit requirements
and appropriateness of all standards and requirements.

The committee continues to support this approach.

Coopers Causeway Signage Changes with Recommendations to Council: Carter wanted to
clarify the resolutions on the signs and send to the appropriate committees. Motion by Carter,
seconded by Swangstu to direct the Street Department to remove the existing “No Honking”
sign and replace with a sign which reads “Caution — Stop and Proceed Slowly Thru
Underpass”. NMotion carried 4-0.

Motion by Swangstu, seconded by Scovotti to recommend to the Finance Committee to allow
the Street Department to order a 4 x 10 reflective piece of material with the cost not to
exceed $500.00 with the monies being used from the contingency fund and then proceed to
Common Council for approval. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion & Recommendation “Rules & Requlations Cemetery Board”: Manthe stated that
the Cemetery Board had met in January. There were concerns expressed with regards to
headstones in the Cemetery and keeping them flush to the ground. By doing so maintenance will be
easier and mower damage will be minimized. The rules and regulations were last updated in 2004
and numerous changes have occurred since that date. Motion by Scovotti, seconded by
Swangstu to recommend to Common Council to approve the Rules & Regulations of the
Cemetery Board as submitted. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion & Recommendation “Street Closing Permit”: Manthe discussed with the committee
that he had been working with City Clerk Luann Alme to revise the Street Closing Permit. The permit






CITY OF STOUGHTON
STREET DEPARTMENT

515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI 53589
(608) 873-6303 Ext. 622
(608) 877-8387 Fax

www.cityofstoughton.com

KARL D. MANTHE

Street Superintendent
kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: February 9, 2010

To: Public Works Committee

From: Karl D. Manthe — Street Superintendent
Subject: Coopers Causeway Signage Changes

This item was discussed at the January 19, 2010 Public Works Committee Meeting with a
motion to direct staff to install new signs (Caution — Stop and Proceed Slowly Thru
Underpass) and install 4x10 stainless steel mirror. The motion should contain a
recommendation to Council for approval. The estimated cost is $469.00 dollars for the
mirror and $150.00 for the signs. The mirror is a special item not included in the Street
Department sign budget and would appreciate funding the mirror from another source.
Please let me know if you have any questions

S:\public works\Coopers Causeway Feb 2010 - New Motion.doc

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper





Scheel discussed the progress made regarding sidewalks and snow removal. The average ticket is
approximately $170.00 and is placed on the homeowners tax roll — Scovotti asked what the
guidelines are for the word “clear” which means to the pavement and side to side. Also questioned
where the responsibilities for corner lots which the homeowner should shovel to the gutter line and
Streets will handle the rest.

Manthe also stated that when the weather was nice Streets would pick up brush from the December
storm damage. Some has been picked up, but a lot is still frozen in the snow or in yards.

. Activity Report: Manthe reported: Crews have been busy salting, plowing, and hauling snow for
much of the last month. We have experienced a few breakdowns with the plow trucks that has made
cleanup a little challenging this year.

The new refuse and recycling collection has started and John's Disposal is doing a great job. Just
need to get residents to read the info provided.

Christmas Tree Collection

Trim Hanging Branches from Snow Storm
Trash Collection Downtown

Hauling Snow

Fleet Maintenance

Scovotti questioned whether you could have an additional recycling cart and what the cost would be
and Swangstu asked if the American Legion could have a cart and would they be charged of if they
would have a special charge as they are a nontaxable organization.

Discussion & Recommendation: Options to Eliminate Honking Horns travelin Underneath
Railroad Overpass at Coopers Causeway & Division Street: Carter stated that eight people had
registered to speak. Five were in favor and three opposed to converting to a one way street. The
other main concern seem to focus on safety as there is more traffic and pedestrians in the area now
that there is a foot bridge. The main goal is to reduce the honking in a cost effective manner as
installing lights would be expensive. The committee discussed an idea proposed by a resident for
reflective metal to be installed on the side of the underpass to alert to oncoming traffic. Motion by
Swangstu, seconded by Scovotti to direct staff to remove the no honking horn signs, install
a stop- proceed with caution sign in each direction and also install a 4 x 10 ft stainless steel
reflective metal piece on the west side of underpass. Public Works would also like to review
this situation in six months. Staff will also check to see if there was an ordinance made to
install the no honking signs, if so, there is no need to come back to Public Works Committee
but send directly to the Common Council to amend. Motion carried 3-0.

Paradise Pond Update: Scheel distributed another letter that was sent to the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) with regard to the unresolved issues of installing a permanent pumping
station at Paradise Pond. Scheel is also talking with an attorney to see what approach or options
the City has in this situation and would like to continue working/negotiating to get the issues
resolved with the DNR before the permit is issued since this is a five year permit.

Future Agenda Items: Cemetery Board — markers in cemetery, Street Closing Permit — make
administrative process, Noxious Weeds, Paradise Pond, Stormwater Utility, Tree Commission —
Tree Ordinances and Japanese Knotweed Moratorium

Moved by Swangstu, seconded by Scovotti to adjourn meeting at 7:25 pm. Carried 3-0.

Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 1/20/10





340 2009 BUDGET WORKSHEETS

LINK TO MAIN PAGE
100-53300-340 MATERIAL/SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT
100-53310-340 MATERIAL - SNOW REMOVAL
100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING
100-53440-340 MATERIAL - STORM SEWERS
100-53620-340 RECYCLING/YARD WASTE (STREETS)

ITEMIZED EXPENSE

Description of item Unit Cost Quantity Total Cost
Material/Supplies - Daily Operations 35,000 X 1 = 35,000
Material Snow Removal - Salt 62 X 800 = 49,600
Material Snow Removal - Sand 10 X 150 = 1,500
Materials Snow Removal - Blades 10 X 400 = 4,000

Material & supplies (paint, cones) 10,000 X 1 = 10,000
Traffic Lights 750 X 12 = 9,000
Maintenance Contract TAPCO 800 X 1 = 800
Street Lighting 10,000 X 12 = 120,000
Material Storm Water Maintenance 14,000 X 1 = 14,000
Recycling Yardwaste - Streets X =
(worksheet completed garbage section) X = 0

Total Budget Request ............. 243,900

In the box below, enter your narrative or justification for request.

Material/Supplies Operations: Purchase parts to repair and perform preventive maintenance
for Street & Parks Dept Fleet, purchase hand tools, small power tools, materials for projects
(hardware, lumber, etc), repair parts.

Materials Snow Removal: Purchase salt, sand, plow blades for snow and ice removal. Salt
quote from State is $62 dollars per ton up from $46.35 per ton last year.

Material & Supplies (paint, cones): Purchase street paint, cones, signs, barricades, flashers.
Traffic Lights: Utilities for traffic lights, replace LED bulbs, maintenance

Maintenance Contract TAPCO:Contract to maintain Traffic Signals, yearly inspection.  Street
Lighting: Account is for street lighting throughout city. Materials
Storm Water Maintenance: Used to purchase pipe and materials (inlets, grates) for the repair of
storm water sytem

2/9/2010 1:59 PM





Mirrored Stainless Solutions, E772 Tomahawk Trail, Waupaca, Wi 54981

Phone 715-256-0352, email mss@waupacaonline.net

Web: http://lwww.mirroredstainlesssolutions.com/index.htm

Wholesale Pricing For Shipments of Full Size Sheets

A Polished Stainless Sheet From Mirrored Stainless Solutions Is Flawless, Zero Grain Lines

RMS 2,000,000 or 2 Angstrom Roughness
Vickers hardness #178

Quantity Weight  1-4 sheets  5-9 sheets Sll?e:tss Inches/MM
11 Ga.48x120 202 $750.00each $557.00 $546.00 .120/3.0mm
12 Ga.48x120 177 $683.00  $510.00 $492.00 .105/2.5mm
14 Ga.48x120 126 $506.00  $344.00 $332.00 .075/2.0mm
16 Ga.48x120 101 $399.00  $317.00 $277.00 .060/1.5mm
18 Ga.48x120 81 $365.00  $268.00 $232.00 .050/1.2mm
20 Ga.48x120 61 $317.00  $214.00 $195.00 .036/.9mm
22 Ga.48x120 51 $269.00  $214.00 $196.00 .032/.8mm
24 Ga.48x120 41 - $191.00 $177.00 .024/.6mm
25 Ga.48x96 29 $230.00 - -~ .019/.5mm

On orders of 5 or more sheets the stainless will have laser coated plastic protection.

Prices and availability are subject to change.

To prevent any damage to the stainless sheets we will enclose the sheets in a very heavy
duty crate.

These crates are professionally made for us to protect its valuable cargo.

The cost will be as follows:

48 X 96 $150.00

48 X 120 $200.00

These sheets are protected with 2 layers of plastic to prevent scratching and they protect the
surface while you are fabricating for your purpose. Mirrored one side only.






411 East Wisconsin Avenue Attorneys at Law in:
W B’ﬂd)} LLP Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4497 Phoenix and Tucson, Arizona

Tel 414.277.5000 Naples, Florida

Fax 414.271.3552 Chicago, Illinois

www.quarles.com Milwaukee and Madison, Wisconsin

February 16, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND UPS

Ms. Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director/Treasurer
City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Re:  $3,120,000 City of Stoughton General Obligation Refunding Bonds and
$4,025,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes

Dear Ms. Sullivan;

Enclosed please find the two Set Sale Resolutions to be adopted in connection with the
above-referenced financings. We have prepared these Resolutions with the information provided
to us. Please review them carefully.

It is our understanding that these Resolutions will be considered by the Common Council
at its regular meeting on February 23, 2010.

If you have not already done so, please include the titles of these Resolutions on the
agenda for the meeting. Please then post the agenda in at least three public places and provide it
to the official newspaper of the City (or if the City has no official newspaper, to a news medium
likely to give notice in the area) and to any other requesting media at least twenty-four hours
prior to the meeting (see Section 19.84(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes). The enclosed Certificate of
Compliance with Open Meeting Law must be completed in connection with the meeting at
which these Resolutions are adopted.

Unless the Common Council has adopted special rules regarding the adoption of
borrowing resolutions, a vote of at least a majority of the members of the Common Council is
necessary to adopt these Resolutions. We have enclosed an Excerpts of Minutes form for you
to complete for each Resolution which records the vote on the Resolutions.

Following the adoption of these Resolutions, we request that you return two executed
copies of the Resolutions, as well as two executed copies of the Certificate and each Excerpts, to
us for our review. All of these originally signed documents will be included in the closing
transcripts. A copy of the Resolutions should be incorporated into the minutes of the February
23, 2010 meeting.

QB\9763801.1





Ms. Laurie Sullivan
February 16, 2010
Page 2

We are also enclosing a Private Activity and Other Tax Matters Questionnaire for
each of the financings. Please review, correct, if necessary, complete and return these
questionnaires to us at your earliest convenience. They contain information which will help us
draft the closing documents which will be required in connection with these financings.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents or any other matter, please
do not hesitate to call us at any time.

Very truly yours,

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
/7ANVEs

J(a:*nnﬂ:l‘%abert

JE:ASELL:afirkus

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Luann J. Alme (w/enc. via email)
Mr. Todd Taves (w/enc. via email)
Ms. Terri Scott (w/enc. via email)

QB\9763801.1





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING
OF APPROXIMATELY $4,025,000; AND
PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF
GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES THEREFOR

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that it is necessary,
desirable and in the best interest of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City")
to raise funds for public purposes consisting of paying the cost of capital projects, including
street, curb and gutter, sidewalk, and storm water projects, EM S building improvements, other
building and remodeling improvements, equipment and related expenses (collectively, the
"Project"), and there are insufficient funds on hand to pay said cost;

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that the Project iswithin
the City's power to undertake and therefore serves a"public purpose” as that termis defined in
Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes;

WHEREAS, cities are authorized by the provisions of Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin
Statutes, to borrow money and to issue general obligation promissory notes for such public
purposes, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City hereby finds and determines that general
obligation promissory notes in the amount of $4,025,000 should be issued, and it is now
necessary and desirable to authorize their issuance and sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that:

Section 1. Authorization of the Notes. For the purpose of paying the cost of the Project,
there shall be borrowed pursuant to Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, the principal sum of
approximately FOUR MILLION TWENTY -FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,025,000) from
apurchaser to be determined by competitive sale (the "Purchaser").

Section 2. Sae of the Notes. To evidence such indebtedness, the Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to make, execute, issue and sell to the Purchaser
for, on behalf of and in the name of the City, genera obligation promissory notes aggregating the
principal amount of approximately FOUR MILLION TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
(%$4,025,000) (the "Notes"). The City shall offer the Notes for public sale on or about
March 23, 2010. The City shal, by further action of the Common Council, determine to issue
the Notes as tax-exempt notes designated "General Obligation Promissory Notes" or as taxable
Build America Bonds designated "Taxable General Obligation Promissory Notes (Build America
Bonds - Direct Payment)".

B\ 9763253. 1





Section 3. Notice of Sale. The City Clerk (in consultation with the City's financial
advisor, Ehlers & Associates, Inc. ("Ehlers")) is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of
the sale of the Notes to appear in such newspapers and at such times as the City Clerk (in
consultation with Ehlers) may determine.

Section 4. Official Notice of Sale; Official Statement. The City Clerk (in consultation
with Ehlers) shall also cause a Notice of Sale and an Official Statement to be prepared and
distributed. The appropriate City officials shall determine when the Official Statement isfinal
for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15¢2-12 and shall certify said
Statement, such certification to constitute full authorization of such Statement under this
resolution.

Section 5. Award of the Notes. Following receipt of bids for the Notes, the Common
Council shal consider taking further action to provide the details of the Notes; to award the
Notes to the lowest responsible bidder therefor; and to levy a direct annual irrepeal able tax
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes as the same becomes due as required
by law.

Section 6. Undertaking to Provide Continuing Disclosure. The City hereby covenants
and agrees, for the benefit of the owners of the Notes, to enter into awritten undertaking (the
"Undertaking") required by SEC Rule 15¢2-12 promul gated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rul€e") to provide
continuing disclosure of certain financial information and operating data and timely notices of
the occurrence of certain events in accordance with the Rule. The Undertaking shall be
enforceabl e by the owners of the Notes or by the Purchaser on behalf of such owners (provided
that the rights of the owners and the Purchaser to enforce the Undertaking shall be limited to a
right to obtain specific performance of the obligations thereunder and any failure by the City to
comply with the provisions of this Undertaking shall not be an event of default with respect to
the Notes).

The City Clerk, or other officer of the City charged with the responsibility for issuing the
Notes, shall provide a Continuing Disclosure Certificate for inclusion in the transcript of
proceedings, setting forth the details and terms of the City's Undertaking.

B\ 9763253. 1





Section 7. Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date. All prior resolutions,
rules or other actions of the Common Council or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions
hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict. Inthe
event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid,
such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof. The foregoing shall take
effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.

Adopted, approved and recorded February 23, 2010.

James S. Griffin
Mayor
ATTEST:

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk
(SEAL)

B\ 9763253. 1






411 East Wisconsin Avenue Attorneys at Law in:
W B’ﬂd)} LLP Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4497 Phoenix and Tucson, Arizona

Tel 414.277.5000 Naples, Florida

Fax 414.271.3552 Chicago, Illinois

www.quarles.com Milwaukee and Madison, Wisconsin

February 16, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND UPS

Ms. Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director/Treasurer
City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Re:  $3,120,000 City of Stoughton General Obligation Refunding Bonds and
$4,025,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes

Dear Ms. Sullivan;

Enclosed please find the two Set Sale Resolutions to be adopted in connection with the
above-referenced financings. We have prepared these Resolutions with the information provided
to us. Please review them carefully.

It is our understanding that these Resolutions will be considered by the Common Council
at its regular meeting on February 23, 2010.

If you have not already done so, please include the titles of these Resolutions on the
agenda for the meeting. Please then post the agenda in at least three public places and provide it
to the official newspaper of the City (or if the City has no official newspaper, to a news medium
likely to give notice in the area) and to any other requesting media at least twenty-four hours
prior to the meeting (see Section 19.84(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes). The enclosed Certificate of
Compliance with Open Meeting Law must be completed in connection with the meeting at
which these Resolutions are adopted.

Unless the Common Council has adopted special rules regarding the adoption of
borrowing resolutions, a vote of at least a majority of the members of the Common Council is
necessary to adopt these Resolutions. We have enclosed an Excerpts of Minutes form for you
to complete for each Resolution which records the vote on the Resolutions.

Following the adoption of these Resolutions, we request that you return two executed
copies of the Resolutions, as well as two executed copies of the Certificate and each Excerpts, to
us for our review. All of these originally signed documents will be included in the closing
transcripts. A copy of the Resolutions should be incorporated into the minutes of the February
23, 2010 meeting.

QB\9763801.1





Ms. Laurie Sullivan
February 16, 2010
Page 2

We are also enclosing a Private Activity and Other Tax Matters Questionnaire for
each of the financings. Please review, correct, if necessary, complete and return these
questionnaires to us at your earliest convenience. They contain information which will help us
draft the closing documents which will be required in connection with these financings.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents or any other matter, please
do not hesitate to call us at any time.

Very truly yours,

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
/7ANVEs

J(a:*nnﬂ:l‘%abert

JE:ASELL:afirkus

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Luann J. Alme (w/enc. via email)
Mr. Todd Taves (w/enc. via email)
Ms. Terri Scott (w/enc. via email)

QB\9763801.1





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING
OF APPROXIMATELY $3,120,000; AND
PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that it is necessary,
desirable and in the best interest of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City")
to raise funds for the public purpose of paying the cost of refinancing certain outstanding
obligations of the City, to wit: General Obligation Promissory Notes (Tax Incremental District
No. 4 - Streetscape Project), dated June 1, 2001; General Obligation Promissory Notes (2001
Capital Budget Projects), dated June 1, 2001; and General Obligation Promissory Notes, dated
May 1, 2002 (collectively, the "Refunded Obligations') (hereinafter the refinancing of the City's
Refunded Obligations shall be referred to as the "Refunding”), and there are insufficient funds on
hand to pay said cost;

WHEREAS, the Common Council deems it to be necessary, desirable and in the best
interest of the City to refund the Refunded Obligations for the purpose of restructuring its
outstanding indebtedness;

WHEREAS, cities are authorized by the provisions of Section 67.04, Wisconsin Statutes,
to borrow money and to issue general obligation refunding bonds to refinance their outstanding
obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City hereby finds and determines that general
obligation refunding bonds in the amount of $3,120,000 should be issued, and it is now
necessary and desirable to authorize their issuance and sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that:

Section 1. Authorization of the Bonds. For the purpose of paying the cost of the
Refunding, there shall be borrowed pursuant to Section 67.04, Wisconsin Statutes, the principal
sum of approximately THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($3,120,000) from a purchaser to be determined by competitive sale (the
"Purchasar™).

Section 2. Sae of the Bonds. To evidence such indebtedness, the Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to make, execute, issue and sell to the Purchaser
for, on behalf of and in the name of the City, genera obligation refunding bonds aggregating the
principal amount of approximately THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,120,000) (the "Bonds"). The City shall offer the Bonds for public
sale on or about March 23, 2010.

@B\ 9763830. 1





Section 3. Notice of Sale. The City Clerk (in consultation with the City's financial
advisor, Ehlers & Associates, Inc. ("Ehlers")) is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of
the sale of the Bonds to appear in such newspapers and at such times as the City Clerk (in
consultation with Ehlers) may determine.

Section 4. Official Notice of Sale; Official Statement. The City Clerk (in consultation
with Ehlers) shall aso cause a Notice of Sale and an Official Statement to be prepared and
distributed. The appropriate City officials shall determine when the Official Statement isfinal
for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15¢2-12 and shall certify said
Statement, such certification to constitute full authorization of such Statement under this
resolution.

Section 5. Award of the Bonds. Following receipt of bids for the Bonds, the Common
Council shal consider taking further action to provide the details of the Bonds; to award the
Bonds to the lowest responsible bidder therefor; and to levy adirect annual irrepealable tax
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same becomes due as required
by law.

Section 6. Undertaking to Provide Continuing Disclosure. The City hereby covenants
and agrees, for the benefit of the owners of the Bonds, to enter into awritten undertaking (the
"Undertaking") required by SEC Rule 15¢2-12 promul gated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rul€e") to provide
continuing disclosure of certain financial information and operating data and timely notices of
the occurrence of certain events in accordance with the Rule. The Undertaking shall be
enforceabl e by the owners of the Bonds or by the Purchaser on behalf of such owners (provided
that the rights of the owners and the Purchaser to enforce the Undertaking shall be limited to a
right to obtain specific performance of the obligations thereunder and any failure by the City to
comply with the provisions of this Undertaking shall not be an event of default with respect to
the Bonds).

The City Clerk, or other officer of the City charged with the responsibility for issuing the
Bonds, shal provide a Continuing Disclosure Certificate for inclusion in the transcript of
proceedings, setting forth the details and terms of the City's Undertaking.
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Section 7. Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date. All prior resolutions,
rules or other actions of the Common Council or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions
hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict. Inthe
event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid,
such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof. The foregoing shall take
effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.

Adopted, approved and recorded February 23, 2010.

James S. Griffin
Mayor
ATTEST:

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk
(SEAL)
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CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.
RESOLUTION CREATING TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 5
AND AMENDING REDEVELOPMENT AREA NO. 1 BOUNDARY

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton requested the Redevel opment
Authority identify a boundary and prepare a Project Plan for the creation of Tax Incremental
District (TID) No. 5 and to amend the boundary of Redevelopment Area No. 1 to be coterminous
with the TID No. 5 boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Redevel opment Authority established boundaries for said TID No. 5 and the
Stoughton Common Council determined the area within the proposed boundary to be a blighted
area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevel opment Authority caused a Project Plan to be prepared to create TID
No. 5 and amend the Redevelopment Area No. 1 boundary, and said Project Plan identified
investments necessary to eliminate blighting conditions and promote the redevel opment of said
blighted area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Authority conducted a public hearing on said boundary and
Project Plan after duly notifying the public and overlying taxing jurisdictions of said public
hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Authority approved said boundary and Project Plan for TID
No. 5 and said boundary amendment for Redevelopment Area No. 1 and recommended the
Common Council of the City of Stoughton create TID No. 5 as approved by the Redevel opment
Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton
hereby creates a Tax Incremental District which shall be known as Tax Incremental District
(TID) No. 5, City of Stoughton and said District shall be created effective January 1, 2010.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the boundaries for TID No. 5 and amended boundaries for
Redevelopment AreaNo. 1 shall be those attached and marked as Exhibit A (description) and
Map 1 (boundary) to this Resolution and contains only whole units of property as are assessed for
property tax purposes, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City hereby confirms that |ess than 25% of the real
property within TID No. 5 has stood vacant for an entire 7 year period prior to the adoption of
this resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City makes the following findings:

A. Not less than 50 percent, by area, of the real property within the District is
blighted; and





B. The improvement of TID No. 5islikely to significantly enhance the value of
substantialy all of the other real property in such District; and

C. The project costs directly serve to eliminate blight and are consistent with the
purpose for which the Tax Incremental District is created; and

D. The aggregate value of equalized taxable property of the District plus all
increment in existing districts does not exceed twelve percent of the total value of
equalized taxable property within the City; and

E. Declares that the district is ablighted area district.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 66.1105(4)(g), the Common
Council hereby approves the Project Plan for TID No. 5 as recommended by the Redevel opment

Authority, and finds that it is feasible and in conformance with the master plan of the City.

This Resolution is being adopted by the Common Council at a duly scheduled meeting on
February 23, 2010.

James Griffin, Mayor

Luann Alme, City Clerk
CERTIFICATION

l, Clerk of the City of Stoughton, certify that the foregoing
Resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Common Council at a duly scheduled meeting
held at the City Hall on February 23, 2010. Motion by ,
seconded by to adopt the Resolution.

Vote: Yes No

Resolution Adopted.

, City Clerk






EXHIBIT A:

City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 and Redevelopment Area No. 1 Boundary Description

Located in part of the SE ¥ of the SE ¥4, part of the NE ¥4 of the SE ¥4, and also part of the SW
Y4 of the SE ¥4, of Section 5, and aso part of the NE ¥4 of the NE %4, part of the SE ¥ of the NE
Y4, part of the SW ¥ of the NE ¥4, and part of the NW ¥4 of the NE Y4, of Section 8, and also part
of the NW Y4 of the NW ¥4, of Section 9, dl beingin T.5N., R. 11 E., City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the City of
Stoughton; thence South, 1 foot, aong the southerly extension of the west line of said Lot 5,
Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the City of Stoughton; thence Southwesterly, across East
Main Street, to the westernmost corner of Lot 4, Block 2, of O.M. Turner’s Park Addition to the
City of Stoughton; thence S 29°33” E, along the southwesterly line of said, O.M. Turner’s Park
Addition, 1103.81 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner of Lot 12, Block 3, of said O.M.
Turner’s Park Addition to the City Of Stoughton; thence N 60727’ E, along the southeasterly line
of said Lot 12, Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition, 132 feet, more or less, to the southeasterly
corner of said Lot 12; thence continuing N 60°27° E, along an extension of the southeasterly line
of said Lot 12, Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition, 50 feet, more or less, to the intersection
with the northeasterly right-of-way of South Lynn Street, also being the southwesterly line of Lot
10, Block 4, of said O.M. Turner’s Park Addition; thence S 29°33” E, along the said easterly
right-of-way of South Lynn Street, 48.2 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner of said Lot
10, Block 4, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition to the City of Stoughton; thence N 89°33” E, along the
south line of said Block 4, O.M. Turner’s Addition and the north right-of-way of South Lynn
Street, 116 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of said Lot 10; thence continuing N 8933’
E, aong an easterly extension of the said north right-of-way of S. Lynn Street, 49.5 feet, more or
less, to the intersection with the east right-of-way of Academy Street; thence South, along the
east right-of-way of Academy Street, 274 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 7,
Block 4, of John Nelson Addition To The City of Stoughton; thence continuing South, along the
southerly extension of the east right-of-way of Academy Street, 24.75 feet, more or less, to the
intersection with the north line of the SW Y4 of the NW % of said Section 9; thence S 89°51° W,
49.5 feet, more or less, to the Northwest Corner of the said SW ¥4 of the NW Y4 of Section 9, also
being the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 3, of Omsberg’ s Addition To The City of Stoughton;
thence West, along the south right-of-way of South Street, 193 feet, more or less, to the northeast
corner of aparcel described in Quit Claim Deed Document No. 2827548, Dane County Register
of Deeds; thence South, along the east parcel line of aparcel described in Quit Claim Deed
Document No. 2827548, Dane County Register of Deeds, 242 feet, more or less, to the
intersection with the northeasterly right-of-way line of the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now
owned by the WI DOT); thence Southeasterly, along the northeasterly line of the former C. M.
St. P& P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT), 394 feet, more or less, to intersection with the
west right-of-way of Academy Street; thence South, along the southerly extension of the said
right-of-way of Academy Street, 203 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the southwesterly
right-of-way of the said former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT); thence





Northwesterly, along the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned by the W1 DOT) right-
of-way, 191 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the northeasterly extension of the
southeasterly line of property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265, Dane County
Register of Deeds; thence Southwesterly, along the said northeasterly extension of the
southeasterly line of property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265, Dane County
Register of Deeds, 66 feet, more or less, to the easterly most corner of lands described in said
document No. 3706265; thence continuing Southwesterly, along southeasterly line of said
property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265, Dane County Register of Deeds,
313 feet, more or less, to the northeasterly ordinary high water mark of the Y ahara River; thence
continuing Southwesterly, along a southwesterly extension of the said southeasterly line of
property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265, Dane County Register of Deeds,
158 feet, more or less, across the Y ahara River to the intersection with the southwesterly ordinary
high water mark of the Y ahara River; thence Southeasterly along the said southwesterly ordinary
high water mark of the Y ahara River, to the northeast corner of the property described in Volume
746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane County Register of Deeds; thence S 2°05° W, 85 feet, more or
less, to the southeast corner the property described in Volume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the
Dane County Register of Deeds; thence N 87°55” W, 542 .4 feet, more or less, to the southwest
corner of the property described in VVolume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane County Register
of Deeds; thence N 2°05° E, 365 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the southerly ordinary
high water mark of the Y ahara River, also being the northwest corner of the property described
in Volume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane County Register of Deeds; thence Westerly, aong
the southerly ordinary high water mark of the Y ahara River, to the intersection with the east
right-of-way of Fourth Street extended southerly, also being the west line of Block 35, Originad
Plat of Stoughton extended southerly; thence West, 66 feet to the intersection with the west right-
of-way of said Fourth Street; thence North, along the west right-of-way of Fourth Street, 1260
feet, more or less, to the intersection with the north right-of-way of Main Street, also being the
southeast corner of Lot 8, Block 31, Original Plat of Stoughton; thence East, along the north
right-of-way of Main Street, 450 feet, more or less, to a point on the south line of Lot 9, Block
40, Original Plat of Stoughton that is 54 feet east of the southwest corner of said Lot 9; thence
Northeasterly, along the northerly right-of-way of Main Street, 25.7 feet, more or less, to a point
on the southeast line of Lot 9, Block 40, Original Plat of Stoughton lying 15 feet northeasterly of
the southeast most corner of said Lot 9; thence N 54° E, along the northerly right-of-way of Main
Street, 66.5 feet, more or less, to acorner of Lot 9, Block 40, Origina Plat of Stoughton; thence
North, along the east line of Lots 5 through 9, Block 40, of the Original Plat of Stoughton, 281
feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of Lot 5, Block 40, Original Plat of Stoughton; thence
East, along the south line of Lot 4, Block 40, of the Original Plat of Stoughton, 23 feet, more or
less, to acorner of property described in warranty deed document No. 4120676, Dane County
Register of Deeds; thence North, along the west line of property described in warranty deed
document No. 4120676, Dane County Register of Deeds, 99 feet, more or less, to the
intersection with the north line of the south one-half of Lot 3, Block 40, Origina Plat of
Stoughton; thence East, along the north line of the south one-half of Lot 3, Block 40, Original
Plat of Stoughton, to the intersection with the northwesterly line of Lot 17, Block 40, Original
Plat of Stoughton; thence Northeasterly, along the northwesterly line of Lot 17, Block 40,
Original Plat of Stoughton, to the intersection with the southwesterly line of Certified Survey
Map No. 4522 as recorded in Volume 19, Pages 277-280, of Certified Survey Maps of Dane





County; thence N 30°05°16” W, along the southwesterly line of Lots 2 and 3 of said Certified
Survey Map No. 4522, being the northwest corner of Lot 3 of said Certified Survey Map No.
4522; thence S 89°30°16” E, along the south right-of-way of North Street, also being the north
line of Lot 3 of said Certified Survey Map No. 4522, 26.98 feet, to the northeast corner of Lot
3, of said Certified Survey Map No. 4522; thence N 0°30°22” E, along the west line of Lot 2 of
said Certified Survey Map No. 4522, 366.98 feet, to the intersection with the southwesterly line
of theformer C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT), also being the north corner
of said Lot 2; thence S 30°05°16” E, along the northeasterly line of Lot 2, said Certified Survey
Map No. 4522, 40 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the southwesterly extension of the
northwesterly line of Certified Survey Map No. 12811 asrecorded in Volume 81, Pages 126-131,
of Certified Survey Maps of Dane County; thence N 59°54°34” E, along the said southwesterly
extension of the northwesterly line of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 82.5 feet, to the
northwesterly corner of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811; thence Northwesterly,
along the northeasterly line of lands owned by the WI DOT being 33 feet northeasterly of and
paralel with the main railroad track, 682 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of lands
described in Volume 175984 of Records, Page 1, Dane County Register of Deeds; thence
Northeasterly, 16.5 feet, along the northwesterly line of lands described in Volume 175984 of
Records, Page 1, Dane County Register of Deeds to the northeast corner thereof; thence
Northwesterly, along the northeasterly line of the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned
by the WI DOT), 130 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the southerly ordinary high water
mark of the Y ahara River; thence Northeasterly, Easterly, and Southeasterly along the southerly
ordinary high water mark of the Y ahara River, to the intersection with the east line of Lot 14,
Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton; thence Southerly, along the east
line of Lot 14, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, 486 feet, more or
less, to the intersection of the north line of the South 132 feet of Lot 14, O.M. Turner’s Addition
to the Village of Stoughton; thence West, along the north line of the South 132 feet of Lot 14,
Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, 66 feet, more or less, to the
northeast corner of Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 11636 as recorded in Volume 71, Pages
103-104, of Certified Survey Maps of Dane County in the Dane County Register of Deeds
Office; thence N 89°08°12” W, along the north line of said Certified Survey Map No. 11636,
148.00 feet, to the east R/W of Ridgeway Street; thence S 00°34°51” E, along the east right-of-
way of Ridgeway Street, 132.05 feet, to the southwest corner of said Lot 1, Certified Survey Map
No. 11636; thence S 89°08°12” E, along the north right-of-way of Ridge Street, 82 feet, more or
less, to the intersection with the northerly extension of the east line of Lot 16, Block 6, of O.M.
Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton; thence Southerly, along the said northerly
extension of the east line of Lot 16, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of
Stoughton, 66 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the south right-of-way of Ridge Street;
thence continuing Southerly, 198 feet, more or less, along the east line of Lot 16, Block 6, of
O.M. Turner’ s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, to the northeast corner of Lot 29, Block 6,
O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, also being a corner on the east side of
Certified Survey Map No. 12811 asrecorded in Volume 81, Pages 126-131, of Certified Survey
Maps of Dane County in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office, lying S 01°22°54” W of the
northeast corner of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811; thence S 88°37°06” W, along
the easterly side of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 15.00 feet; thence S
01°22°54” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 66.05; thence N





88°37°06” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 15.00; thence S
01°22°54” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 187.87; thence S
30°05°26” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 11.76; thence N
88°34°24” E, along the north line of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 125.98 feet,
to the northeast corner of said Lot 2; thence continuing N 88°34°24” E, along the easterly
extension of the north line of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 66 feet more or less,
to the intersection with the east right-of-way of Hillside Street; thence South, along the east right-
of-way of Hillside Street, 132 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Excluding all wetlands.
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Introduction

This project plan has been compiled to create Tax Increment District #5 (TID #5) and amend the
boundary of Redevelopment Area #1 (RA #1) in the City of Stoughton. It has been prepared in
compliance with Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 66.1105(4)(f) and 66.1331(10). The plan establishes
a need for the district, the proposed improvements within the district, an estimated time
schedule, and an estimated budget. The plan also includes a detailed description of the Tax
Increment District (TID) and boundaries. The boundary of RA #1 has been amended to follow
the newly created boundary of TID #5. RA #1 is a redevelopment project area for exercising the
power of the Redevelopment Authority (RDA) as defined in 66.1331(3)(h). The original
Redevelopment Area Project Plan, adopted by the City Council on March 25, 2008, will still serve
as the redevelopment plan required to be prepared by an RDA in 66.1331(3)(Lm).

Approval Process

The Stoughton City Council met on July 28, 2009 and directed the RDA to prepare a draft
project plan and boundary to create TID #5 and amend RA #1. The City Council also
authorized the formation of a Joint Review Board (JRB) at that time. The City of Stoughton RDA is
authorized to prepare the plans necessary to carry out a plan of redevelopment within TID #5.
The City Council passed a resolution declaring the original Redevelopment Area blighted on
March 11, 2008. The original boundary area was found to be 56.08% blighted. No blighted
parcels are being brought in with the amended RA #1 boundary; the percentage of blighted
properties after the boundary amendment is 52.25%.

At their December 10, 2009 meeting, the RDA scheduled a public hearing for January 27, 2010.
A draft project plan was reviewed by the Redevelopment Authority on December 23, 2009. As a
result of the discussion, revisions to the plan were made. Notice of the Public Hearing was sent
to the overlying taxing jurisdictions on December 28, 2009. An informational presentation to the
Plan Commission was held on January 11, 2010. The Plan Commission found that the Project
Plan complies with the City’s Comprehensive Plan at that meeting.

The Joint Review Board (JRB) held its first meeting to discuss TID #5 on December 7, 2009, and an
additional meeting to discuss the TID on January 29, 2010. Laurie Sullivan was voted chair of the
JRB, and Dave Phillips was voted at-large representative. A Public Hearing was held on the TID
#5 boundary, project plan and RA #1 amendment on January 27, 2010. Notice of the public
hearing was published on January 7, 2010 and January 14, 2010. The RDA approved the TID #5
boundary and project plan and the RA#1 boundary amendment following the public hearing
and recommended it to the City Council for adoption.

The RA#1 amendment and the project plan for TID #5 was adopted by resolution of the City
Council on February 23, 2010. The Joint Review Board met on March 12, 2010 to approve the
City Council Resolution creating TID #5. Documentation of all resolutions, notices and minutes
can be found as attachments to this project plan.

As required by Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 66.1105(5)(b), a copy of the project plan will be
submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Revenue and used as the basis for the certification of
Tax Increment District #5 in the City of Stoughton.

This is to be used as the official plan that guides redevelopment activities within the TID #5
boundary. The Redevelopment Plan adopted by the City Council on March 25, 2008 remains
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the official redevelopment plan for RA #1, with the exception of the boundary amendment
contained within this Plan. Also, the March 24, 2009 Rail Corridor Neighborhood Plan should be
consulted prior to redevelopment within the area.

Implementation of this plan and completion of the proposed activities will require a case by
case authorization by the RDA and City Council. Public expenditures for projects listed in the
plan will be based on the development status of the land and economic conditions existing at
the time the project is scheduled for construction. The City Council or RDA is nhot mandated to
make expenditures described in this plan and is limited to implementing only those project cost
categories identified. Changes in boundaries or additional project categories not identified
here will require formal amendment to the plan involving public review and City Council
approval.

As stated in the City Council resolution approving this plan (see attachments), this project plan
conforms to the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Stoughton.

Plan of Redevelopment for TID #5

Inventory of Area

The area that is the subject of this plan is in the City of Stoughton, located in Dane County, WI.
TID #5 (and the amended RA #1) is comprised of properties west and south of Downtown
Stoughton. The area is generally referred to as the “Rail Corridor.”

Underutilized, deteriorated, and undervalued parcels and improvements characterize the area.
Some of the area consists of industrial/manufacturing buildings, most of which are underutilized,
and some of which have gone unutilized for many years. The actual or suspected
environmental contamination will imit the redevelopment prospects of much of the area in TID
#5 without City involvement in the redevelopment process.

Other areas of the TID contain some of Stoughton’s oldest housing stock, much of which needs
improvement.

Overall, TID #5’s accessible location along Main Street (USH 51) and adjacent to Downtown
Stoughton makes it an attractive area to redevelop for the City and for potential developers.
The City and RDA intend to use the tools and powers authorized by State Statues to promote the
redevelopment of this area and prevent further deterioration of infrastructure and site
improvements. The creation of a Tax Increment Finance District with an overlapping
Redevelopment Area will promote further redevelopment and investment from property owners,
both within and outside of the district. The creation of the TID allows the City to provide needed
infrastructure, as well as funding to local stakeholders through incentives and grants, to
encourage business and property owners to proactively participate in revitalization.

The City Council passed a resolution declaring the area blighted on March 11, 2008. 34.5 acres,

or 52.3% of real property in the TID #5 boundary is blighted. Table 1 shows an inventory of
property within TID #5/RA #1. Map #2 in Appendix A shows the parcels found to be blighted.
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Table 1: Inventory of Property within TID #5/RA #1

Parcels Acres Percentage
Blighted Property 35 345 52.3% (of real property)
Vacant Property 20 10.8 16.4% (of real property)
Real Property 137 66.0 71.2% (of total area)
Right of Way -- 26.7 28.8% (of total area)
Total Boundary Area -- 92.7 100% (of total area)
* The statutory definition of vacant land is when the land value is greater than the improvement

value.

The entire area is served by City water and sewer service. Electric power is provided by
Stoughton Utilities. Public utilities are adequate to serve the District. Other than a shared ride
taxi service run by the Stoughton Cab Service, Stoughton does not have public transportation.

Redevelopment Plans

The City of Stoughton has completed a Neighborhood Plan for the Rail Corridor area. The Plan
was adopted on March 24, 2009. The “Preferred Development Plan” (PDP) created as part of
that planning process is included in Appendix A of this document. The land uses proposed in the
PDP have been carried over into the Future Land Use Map (Map #4 in Appendix A) for this TID #5
project plan. The sections below discuss the redevelopment vision for the Rail Corridor area that
was contained in the Neighborhood Plan, with references to the PDP map. Note that the PDP
and the descriptions below are conceptual, and does not preclude quality development that
may not precisely fit the descriptions from occurring.

Light Industrial

The PDP shows light industrial to the east of the rail line between Main Street and East South
Street. This area is currently occupied by Stoughton Trailers, which owns an approximately
73,000 square foot manufacturing and storage facility along the rail line. The substantial grade
difference between the parcel lessens its impact on the adjacent residential to the east, which is
on much higher ground. If it is redeveloped or changes hands, this parcel should continue to be
used for light industrial activities that have a low impact (as far as noise, odors, etc.) on
surrounding residential development.

Commercial Space & Commercial/Industrial Flex Space

There are five new buildings proposed north of Main Street — two are shown as
commercial/industrial flex space, one is shown as commercial space, and two are shown as
potential live/work buildings (which are discussed in the following section)

The objective in including commercial space and flex space is to maintain employment
opportunities within walking distance of existing and new residential development. Historically,
the Rail Corridor area has been a source of employment for the City, which should continue.
However, the area should transition away from the heavy industrial that developed along the
river in the early- and mid-20th century to uses that can take better advantage of the proximity
of the Downtown and use the river as an amenity.

The space designated as commercial/industrial flex space could accommodate small existing
businesses and start-up businesses, and could also be a good location for a business incubator.
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In either case, it should not be home to heavy industries that would generate excessive odors or
noise.

The commercial space at the corner of Main Street and Hillside Avenue is envisioned as
commercial office and service space. With the high visibility of Main Street, especially coming in
to Downtown Stoughton from the Interstate, this corner is ideal for tenants who need a
prominent location. Banks, law offices, medical offices, and business offices in general are a
good fit for this location. Ancillary services such as a dry cleaner or copy shop may be
appropriate for ground-floor space, but retail and restaurant uses should stay concentrated west
of the railroad tracks.

Live/Work & Mixed-Use Development

The two buildings along Main Street west of the railroad tracks are designated as live/work units
— a mixed-use designation that would have street front retail and services, with owners or
employees living above. The location has excellent potential for a business incubator — artists
and other craftspeople could live above galleries, storefronts, and workspaces, and sell their
products to the public. Such a project would extend Main Street to the east, and build off of the
success that the Stoughton Center for the Performing Arts has had across the street. ArtSpace
performed a study for the Stoughton Chamber of Commerce that indicated strong interest in a
Stoughton location for artists’ space. There are three other areas shown on the PDP as “mixed-
use development.”

Residential

The biggest component of the PDP is residential development south of East South Street. The
PDP shows 166 residential units in a mix of townhomes, condominiums, and apartments. The
layout is conceptual, and should not preclude alternate layouts that may end up working better
after thorough site investigations are done. Also, construction of residential units will depend
upon the housing market at the time, and the RDA, Plan Commission, and City may wish to
consider well-designed proposals that do not match the exact unit mix or unit locations that are
shown on the PDP. What should stay consistent is a mixture of owner-occupied townhomes and
condominiums interspersed with apartments — the neighborhood should be accessible to
owners and renters of different incomes.

The PDP shows an area designated as Mulit-Family residential east of the railroad tracks along

East South Street. This area does not show a specific layout or unit count, but should be
considered for redevelopment as the land becomes available.
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Proposed Public Works

TID #5 is being created in order to promote the redevelopment of blighted property, stimulate
revitalization, improve a portion of the City, enhance the value of property, decrease crime,
and broaden the property tax base. The City and Redevelopment Authority will spend funds on
planning, public improvements, demolition of existing structures, financial incentives, and site
improvements to promote redevelopment activities.

Costs directly or indirectly related to achieving the objectives of blight elimination or
redevelopment are considered "project costs" and are eligible to be paid from tax increments of
this tax increment district. The costs of planning, engineering, design, surveying, legal and other
consultant fees, testing, environmental studies, permits necessary for the public work, easements,
judgments or claims for damages, and other expenses for all projects are included as project
costs.

Listed below are major public improvement categories, which are necessary and standard
improvements for eliminating blight and promoting redevelopment of blighted areas. Table #2
in Section 3 summarizes total costs by category. Appendix B contains financial attachments
which show the estimated timing and financing for proposed public works and TID expenditures.

A. Capital Costs
Including, but not limited to, the actual costs of the construction of public works or
improvements, new buildings, structures, and fixtures; the demoaolition, alteration, remodeling,
repair or reconstruction of existing buildings, structures and fixtures other than the demolition
of listed historic properties and the acquisition of equipment to service the district.

The City does not anticipate incurring capital costs as part of this project plan. Should
capital costs become necessary to accommodate redevelopment, the City may opt to
amend this plan in the future.

B. Infrastructure
That portion of costs related to the construction or alteration of sewerage treatment plants,
water treatment plants or other environmental protection devices, storm or sanitary sewer
lines, stormwater management facilities, water lines, or amenities on streets or the rebuilding
or expansion of streets the construction, alteration, rebuilding or expansion of which is
necessitated by the project plan for a district and is within the district. Infrastructure can also
be installed outside of the district, if required to carry out project plans, but only the portion
which directly benefits the district is an eligible cost.

$2 million is budgeted for roads, streetscaping, and utilities improvements. Upgrades to
accommodate redevelopment will likely include extending Main Street streetscaping and
amenities east to Hillside Avenue, implementing a riverwalk path, and general street and
utilities improvements to right-of-way throughout the district.

C. Site Development Costs
1. Site development activities required to make sites suitable for development including,
but not limited to, environmental studies and remediation, stripping topsoil, grading,
compacted granular fill, topsoil replacement, access drives, parking areas, landscaping,
storm water detention areas, demolition of existing structures, relocating utility lines and
other infrastructure, utilities, signs, fencing, and related activities.
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2. Site development activities to serve the property such as installation of sanitary sewer,
water, storm sewer, natural gas, electric, telecommunications and other utility
connections.

$500,000 is budgeted for site cleanup and demoaolition costs. Because there are several old
industrial properties throughout the district, it is expected that some environmental
remediation will be necessary. Building demolition and other activities described as part of
#1 and #2 above may necessary as part of remediation, or to prepare a site for
redevelopment.

Land Acquisition & Assembly

This may include but is not limited to fee title, easements, appraisals, environmental
evaluations, consultant and broker fees, closing costs, surveying and mapping, lease and/or
the sale of property at below market price to encourage or make feasible an economic
development project. This could also include the cost to relocate existing businesses or
residents to allow redevelopment.

$3 million is budgeted for land acquisition and assembly for this TID, which includes all the
potential acquisition costs discussed above.

Development Incentives

The City may use TID #5 funds to provide incentives to developers and businesses to promote
and stimulate new development. The City may enter into agreements with property owners,
businesses, developers or non-profit organizations for the purpose of sharing costs to
encourage the desired kinds of improvements. In such cases, the City will execute
development agreements with the developers and/or businesses, which will identify the type
and amount of assistance to be provided.

The City may provide funds either directly or through an organization authorized by
Wisconsin Statutes (such as a Redevelopment Authority, Public Housing Authority,
development organizations or other appropriate organizations) for the purpose of making
capital available to business and or developers to stimulate or enable economic and
housing development projects within TID #5. Funds may be provided in the form of a cash
grant, forgivable loan, direct loan or loan guarantee. Such funds may be provided at terms
appropriate to, and as demonstrated to be required by the proposed economic
development and or housing project and shall be set forth in a development agreement.

$2 million is budgeted for development incentives. This includes $1.5 million for business
development incentives, and $500,000 for a housing improvement program. Examples of
what business incentives may be used for include: enhanced stormwater management,
affordable housing assistance, environmental cleanup/remediation, building demolition and
site preparation, improving utility service to serve redevelopment, and structured parking.

Professional Services

Including, but not limited to, those costs incurred for architectural, planning, engineering,
and legal advice related to implementing the project plan, negotiating with property
owners and developers, and planning for the redevelopment of the area.

$400,000 is budgeted for professional services, as described above.
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G. Discretionary Payments
Payments made, at the discretion of the local legislative body, which are found to be
necessary or convenient to the creation of tax incremental districts or the implementation of
project plans. This could include expenditures to fund RDA programs to eliminate blight,
improve housing stock, remove social obstacles to development, provide labor force
training, day care services, or neighborhood improvements to improve the quality of life or
safety of the residents, workers, or visitors and other payments which are necessary or
convenient to the implementation of this project plan.

$900,000 is budgeted for discretionary payments in TID #5. Of the $900,000, $300,000 is
budgeted for grant matching funds for any grants the City or RDA may apply for to make
improvements to serve TID #5. The remaining $600,000 is budgeted for RDA funds for TID #5,
which equates to roughly $22,000 per year if the TID were to remain open for its maximum
life. RDA funds may be used by the RDA for any of the discretionary items described above,
or other items such as TID administration and professional services, as described elsewhere in
this list of proposed public works.

H. Administration Costs
Administrative costs including, but not limited to, a reasonable portion of the salaries of the
City Administrator, Building Inspector, Attorney, Finance Director, Auditor, Assessor, Public
Works employees, City Engineer, RDA staff, consultants and others directly involved with
planning and administering the projects and the overall District on behalf of the City or RDA.

Approximately $154,000 is budgeted for TID administration costs, as described above.

I. TIF Organizational Costs
Organization costs including, but not limited to, the fees of the financial consultant, attorney,
engineers, planners, community development consultants, surveyors, map makers,
environmental consultants, appraisers and other contracted services related to the planning
and creation of the TID. This shall include the preparation of feasibility studies, project plans,
engineering to determine project costs and prepare plans, maps, legal services,
environmental investigations, grant applications, regulatory approvals and other payments
made which are necessary or convenient to the creation of this tax incremental district. Also
included as an eligible administrative cost is the $1,000 Certification Fee charged by the
Wisconsin Department of Revenue Certification fee.

$26,000 is budgeted for this item.

J. Financing Costs
Including, but not limited to, all interest paid to holders of evidences of indebtedness issued
to pay for project costs and any premium paid over the principal amount of the obligations
because of the redemption of the obligations prior to maturity.

Approximately $3 million is budgeted for financing costs, including capitalized interest costs.
The actual amount of financing costs will be determined by the timing of bond issuances
and market conditions at the time of issuance.

The projects listed above will provide necessary facilities and support to enable and encourage
the development of TID #5. These projects may be implemented in varying degrees in response
to development needs. Project costs may be expended up to one-half mile outside the TID #5
boundaries provided that the expenditures benefit the TID. The cost estimates above may be
adjusted for inflation at the time they are incurred. Map #5 in Appendix A shows public works
that are planned as part of this TID.
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Detailed Project Costs

Table #2 describes the detailed project costs for project categories anticipated to be
implemented during the expenditure period of TID #5. This format follows Department of
Revenue guidance on detailed project costs, which states “this list should show estimated
expenditures expected for each major category of public improvements.”

All costs listed are based on 2010 prices and are preliminary estimates. The City reserves the right
to revise these cost estimates to reflect unforeseen circumstances between 2010 and the time of
construction or implementation, such as a higher than anticipated inflation rate or financing
costs that vary from projections due to market conditions at the time of a bond issuance. The
City should pursue grant programs to help share project costs included in this project plan, as
appropriate. Planned project costs are listed in the table below. A more detailed list of planned
project costs is included as part of the Financial Attachments in Appendix B.

The City may fund specific project cost items shown below in greater or lesser amounts in
response to opportunities that will help the City accomplish the purposes of TID #5. The City will
generally use overall benefit to the City and economic feasibility (i.e. the availability of future
revenue to support additional project costs) in determining the actual budget for project cost
items over the course of the TID’s expenditure period.

Table #2: City of Stoughton TID #5 Planned Project Costs

Proposed Improvements Total Cost Others’ Share TID Share

A. Capital Costs $0 $0 $0
B. Infrastructure $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
C. Site Development Costs $500,000 $0 $500,000
D. Land Acquisition & Assembly $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
E. Development Incentives $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
F. Professional Services $500,000 $100,000 $400,000
G. Discretionary Payments $900,000 $0 $900,000
H. Administration Costs $154,050 $0 $154,050
I. TIF Organizational Costs $26,000 $0 $26,000

Inflation $1,909,771 $0 $1,909,771
Subtotal $10,989,821 $100,000 | $10,889,821
K. Financing Costs (less Capitalized Interest) $5,613,942

Capitalized Interest $1,336,042
Total TID Expenditure $17,839,805

There are no project costs planned for TID #5 which would directly benefit property outside the
TID, therefore there are no “non-project” costs.
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Economic Feasibility

In order to evaluate the economic feasibility of the TID, it is necessary to project the amount of
tax incremental revenue that can reasonably be generated from the district. The ability of the

municipality to finance proposed projects must also be determined. TID #5 is economically
feasible if the tax incremental revenue projected to be generated over the life of the TID is
sufficient to pay all project and financing costs incurred during the TID’s expenditure period. The
components of such an analysis include:

A. The expected increase in property valuation due to inflation and the impact of

general economic conditions on the TID.

B. The expected increase in property valuation due to new development encouraged

by the TID.

The expected TID revenues.

mo o

Any change that may take place in the full value tax rate.

The expected TID cash flow (the timing of the revenue).

Following is a discussion of these components. Financing issues are discussed in the next section.

A. Inflation
Throughout the past twenty years, the annual rate of inflation in the construction industry has
averaged 2.5 percent (source: Engineering News-Record Construction Cost Index History -
http://enr.construction.com/cost/costcci.asp). Appreciation of land values in the proposed
TID area have been nominal due in part to the number of blighted in the area. The inflation
rate, for the purpose of making projections of equalized value, will be 1.5 percent. Inflation
for purposes of projecting future project costs is assumed to be 3.0 percent.

B. Increase in Property Value
The proposed plan for TID #5 includes the redevelopment of parcels within the TID (Table
#3). The formation of TID #5 will enable the City to provide developer incentives that will
stimulate redevelopment in the area. This redevelopment will create increased property
valuation. The value of anticipated redevelopment is shown in Attachment #7 in Appendix
B. Redevelopment values were estimated using redevelopment scenarios developed in the
Rail Corridor Neighborhood Plan.

C. Full Value Tax Rate Table #3: Full Value Tax Rate
The third variable to consider in projecting TID revenues is vear | MillRate/ | Percent
the full value tax rate (Table #3). The full value tax rate is $1,000 Change
adjusted annually based on property valuation and the 2000 0.02275 -
amount of funds required by all taxing jurisdictions to 2001 0.02225 -2.20%
support their a}dopted gnngal budgets. The fo[lowmg . 2002 002160 2.92%
chart summarizes the historic full value tax rate in the City
between 2000 and 2009. 2003 | 0.02154 -0.28%

2004 0.02031 -5.71%

The full value rate has dropped between 2000 and 2009, 2005 0.02027 -0.20%

tzr:)%l;gr; the rates for ZOOEtShanzcé)cz)é)(P aretslig?i)iggsher than 2006 0.01882 7.15%
. For our purposes, the ax rate o .56 per

$1,000 with a -0.75% change will be used in this project 2007 0.01826 -2.98%

plan to project TID revenues. This mill rate takes into 2008 0.01843 0.93%

account property tax levies from the School District, City, 2009 0.01856 0.71%
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County, and Technical College. The -0.75% change will provide a conservative estimate
since an increase in the full value tax rate would result in an increase in tax increment for the
District.

TIF Revenues

A projected construction increment of approximately $69 million (not including inflation) is
expected over the life of TID #5. The projected TIF Revenue from TID #5 will be as shown in
the Tax Increment Proforma in Attachment #4 of Appendix B. The total tax increment
revenue is sufficient to pay all TID related costs for the projects and amounts shown in the
Planned Project Costs in Attachment #1 of Appendix B.

Cash Flow

Another consideration regarding the adequacy of TID revenues toward paying TID project
costs is the relative timing of revenue and expenditures, or cash flow. There are sufficient TID
revenues over the life of the TID to pay all costs. In addition, there are sufficient TID revenues
in each year to pay all costs. The City may borrow additional funds to pay interest expense
on borrowings (capitalized interest) to bridge temporary cash flow gaps caused by the two
year lag in collecting tax revenue on new increment. The Tax Increment Cash Flow
Worksheet shown on Attachment #5 summarizes the assumed cash flow.
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Financing Methods & Timetable

A. Financing Methods
An important aspect to consider in assessing the economic feasibility of TID #5 is the ability of
the City to finance desired projects to encourage development. Financial resources
available to the City include general obligation notes and bonds, revenue bonds, special
assessments, and federal and state community development programs.

General obligations of the City are limited by state law to five percent of the equalized
property value. As of December 31, 2009 the City had total debt capacity of approximately
$50.2 million and $13.4 million in existing General Obligation debt. Using this data, the current
remaining debt capacity is about $36.8 milion. There is approximately $11 million in
anticipated project costs within the TID. Not all anticipated project costs will need to be
borrowed. For example, TID administration costs can be paid out of City operating funds
and reimbursed from the TID when funds are available. Other expenses can be paid out of
TID cash flow as projects are constructed, assessed, and begin paying property taxes.

The City has the capacity to finance some project costs through direct debt or bond
instruments, utilizing the general revenue capacity of the City to secure those instruments.
There are other mechanisms available to pay for some project costs that would not count
against the City’s constitutional debt capacity. “Developer-Financed TIF” is one of these
options, where the developer borrows funds that the City would have borrowed under a
traditional TIF and is then reimbursed by the City. Another option is for the RDA to issue
bonds instead of the City. Both such methods are likely to be used to some extent within TID
#5.

The City may also utilize revenue bonds repaid from fees for services charged by the City.
Common examples of such revenue are charges for sewer and water usage. There is no
statutory limit on the amount of revenue bonds that can be issued; however, the City must
demonstrate the ability to repay the debt from anticipated revenues. A further factor that
could potentially limit revenues is that utility rates may be regulated by the Wisconsin Public
Service Commission.

Some project costs can potentially be paid through special assessments levied on properties
directly benefiting from the improvements. Costs of streets, curbs, gutters, and sewer and
water extensions are commonly paid through special assessments. The City can issue special
assessment bonds, pledging revenues from the special assessments on individual properties
to repay the debt. Property owners are generally permitted to pay the special assessments
in installments. These bonds are not counted against the City's constitutional debt limit.

B. Timetable

The maximum life of the TID is twenty-seven years; a three-year extension may be requested.
The City of Stoughton has a maximum of twenty-two years, until 2037 to incur TIF expenses for
the projects outlined in this plan. The City Council and RDA are not mandated to make the
improvements defined in this plan; each project wil require case-by-case review and
approval. The decision to proceed with a particular project will be based on the economic
conditions and budgetary constraints at the time a project is scheduled for consideration.
Actual implementation of the projects may be accelerated or deferred, depending on
conditions existing at the time.
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Timing for each of the planned redevelopment projects is shown in the TID Pro Forma

(Attachment #4 in Appendix B) and TID Cash Flow (Attachment #5 in Appendix B)
worksheets.

Financing Methods and Costs to be Incurred

Financing for the projects shown above will be done as shown in the Financing Summary and
the Debt Service plans for the borrowing shown in Attachments #2 and #3 in Appendix B. The
actual number, timing, and amounts of debt issues will be determined by the City at its
convenience and as dictated by the nature of the projects as they are implemented. All
monetary obligations will be incurred within the twenty-two year expenditure period, unless
relocation requires extending beyond the given period.
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E Overlying Taxing Jurisdictions

Taxing Districts overlying TID #5 in the City of Stoughton include Dane County, the Stoughton
Area School District, Madison Area Technical College, and the State of Wisconsin. Impact on
the overlying taxing districts is based on the percentage of tax collections in the TID #5
boundary in 2009. Total TIF Increment over the life of the district is taken by the proportionate
share from each taxing jurisdiction. An analysis of the impact on overlying taxing districts is
included as Attachment #6 in Appendix B.

Many of the projects planned for the TID would not occur, or would occur at significantly lower
values, but for the availability of tax incremental financing. TID #5 is a mechanism to make
improvements in an area of Stoughton that is experiencing environmental contamination and
other blighting influences, and to support growth in the City’s tax base. All taxing jurisdictions will
benefit from the increased property values, improved public safety, and enhanced community
vitality which will result from the projects planned in TID #5.
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“12% Test”

866.1105(4)(gm)4.c states that the equalized value of taxable property of the new TID plus the
value increments of all existing districts cannot exceed 12 percent of the total equalized value of
the taxable property within the municipality. The charts below use values contained in the
Wisconsin Department of Revenue’s 2009 TIF Value Limitation Report.

Table 4: TID Capacity

Maximum TID

Equalized Value % Capacity*
$982,161,800 X 12% $117,859,416

* New TIDs cannot be created or properties added to existing
TIDs if this level is exceeded.

Table 5: Existing & Proposed TID Equalized

Values
Active & Proposed TIDs Increment
TID #3 $12,071,800
TID #4 $6,352,300
Subtotal $18,424,100
TID #5, proposed $18,296,934*
Grand Total $36,721,034

*Estimate.

The equalized value of existing City of Stoughton TIDs is $18,424,100. $18,296,934 of equalized
value is proposed to be added in TID #5. This adds up to $36,721,034 or 3.74%. Therefore, the
City is in compliance with the statutory equalized value test for TID creation.
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E Changes to Maps, Plans, Ordinances

No changes are proposed in the Master Plan, Official Map, or Building Codes as part of this Plan.
The City’s Zoning Ordinance and other City Ordinances are required to implement this project
plan. Individual redevelopment proposals may require changes in zoning designation consistent
with the intent of this Plan. Zoning is shown on Map #6 in Appendix A. There are multiple zoning
districts used within the TID boundary. Redevelopment proposals will have to go through the
appropriate procedure to receive the proper zoning for their project.
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E Relocation

Although relocation is currently not anticipated, it is possible that it wil be necessary to
implement projects proposed during the life of TID #5. If relocation were to become necessary
in the future, the following is the method proposed by the City or Community Development
Authority for displacement or relocation. Before negotiations begin for the acquisition of
property or easements, all property owners will be contacted to determine if there will be
displaced persons as defined by Wisconsin Statues and Administrative Rules. If it appears there
will be displaced persons, all property owners and prospective displaced persons will be
provided an informational pamphlet prepared by the Wisconsin Department of Commerce
(DOC). If any person is to be displaced as a result of the acquisition they will be given a
pamphlet on "Relocation Benefits" as prepared by the DOC. The City will file a relocation plan
with the DOC and shall keep records as required in Wisconsin Statutes 32.27. The City will
provide each owner a full narrative appraisal, a map showing the owners of all property
affected by the proposed project and a list of neighboring landowners to whom offers are being
made as required by law.
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Promoting Orderly Development

The creation of TID #5 will encourage the revitalization and redevelopment of blighted and
otherwise economically distressed and underutilized property in a highly visible location in the
City. It will help to promote redevelopment in the City, rather than have development occur on
undeveloped sites elsewhere. Creation of the TID will also promote development of the tax
base of the City and, in general, promote the public health, safety and general welfare.
Successful implementation of the projects planned in TID #5 will build tax base for the City and
overlying taxing jurisdictions.
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(MM District Boundaries

Prior to considering the specific area to include within the TID, the Community Development
Authority established criteria to act as guidelines in their work. The boundary criteria are as
follows:

1. The equalized value of taxable property of the district plus the value increment of all existing
districts does not exceed 12 percent of the total equalized value of taxable property within
the City.

2. A minimum of 50 percent of the TID must be a blighted area, in need of rehabilitation or
conservation or suitable and zoned for industrial use.

3. Alllands within the TID are contiguous.

4. Not more than 25% of the real property within the District has stood vacant for an entire
seven (7) year period prior to creation.

City of Stoughton TID #5 Boundary Description

Located in part of the SE ¥4 of the SE ¥, part of the NE % of the SE ¥, and also part of the SW ¥ of
the SE %, of Section 5, and also part of the NE % of the NE Y4, part of the SE ¥ of the NE %, part of
the SW V4 of the NE ¥, and part of the NW Y4 of the NE %, of Section 8, and also part of the NW V4
of the NW ¥, of Section 9, all being in T. 5 N., R. 11 E., City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin,
described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the City of
Stoughton; thence South, 1 foot, along the southerly extension of the west line of said Lot 5, Block
3, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the City of Stoughton; thence Southwesterly, across East Main Street,
to the westernmost corner of Lot 4, Block 2, of O.M. Turner’s Park Addition to the City of
Stoughton; thence S 29°33’ E, along the southwesterly line of said, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition,
1103.81 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner of Lot 12, Block 3, of said O.M. Turner’s Park
Addition to the City Of Stoughton; thence N 60°27’ E, along the southeasterly line of said Lot 12,
Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition, 132 feet, more or less, to the southeasterly corner of said Lot
12; thence continuing N 60°27’ E, along an extension of the southeasterly line of said Lot 12,
Block 3, O.M. Turner’s Park Addition, 50 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the
northeasterly right-of-way of South Lynn Street, also being the southwesterly line of Lot 10, Block
4, of said O.M. Turner’s Park Addition; thence S 29°33’ E, along the said easterly right-of-way of
South Lynn Street, 48.2 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner of said Lot 10, Block 4, O.M.
Turner’s Park Addition to the City of Stoughton; thence N 89°33" E, along the south line of said
Block 4, O.M. Turner’s Addition and the north right-of-way of South Lynn Street, 116 feet, more or
less, to the southwest corner of said Lot 10; thence continuing N 89°33’ E, along an easterly
extension of the said north right-of-way of S. Lynn Street, 49.5 feet, more or less, to the
intersection with the east right-of-way of Academy Street; thence South, along the east right-of-
way of Academy Street, 274 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 7, Block 4, of John
Nelson Addition To The City of Stoughton; thence continuing South, along the southerly extension
of the east right-of-way of Academy Street, 24.75 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the
north line of the SW ¥ of the NW ¥ of said Section 9; thence S 89°51’ W, 49.5 feet, more or less, to
the Northwest Corner of the said SW %2 of the NW % of Section 9, also being the northeast corner
of Lot 1, Block 3, of Omsberg’s Addition To The City of Stoughton; thence West, along the south
right-of-way of South Street, 193 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of a parcel described
in Quit Claim Deed Document No. 2827548, Dane County Register of Deeds; thence South,
along the east parcel line of a parcel described in Quit Claim Deed Document No. 2827548,
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Dane County Register of Deeds, 242 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the northeasterly
right-of-way line of the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT); thence
Southeasterly, along the northeasterly line of the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (now owned by
the WI DOT), 394 feet, more or less, to intersection with the west right-of-way of Academy Street;
thence South, along the southerly extension of the said right-of-way of Academy Street, 203 feet,
more or less, to the intersection with the southwesterly right-of-way of the said former C. M. St. P
& P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT); thence Northwesterly, along the former C. M. St. P &
P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT) right-of-way, 191 feet, more or less, to the intersection
with the northeasterly extension of the southeasterly line of property described in warranty deed
document No. 3706265, Dane County Register of Deeds; thence Southwesterly, along the said
northeasterly extension of the southeasterly line of property described in warranty deed
document No. 3706265, Dane County Register of Deeds, 66 feet, more or less, to the easterly
most corner of lands described in said document No. 3706265; thence continuing Southwesterly,
along southeasterly line of said property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265,
Dane County Register of Deeds, 313 feet, more or less, to the northeasterly ordinary high water
mark of the Yahara River; thence continuing Southwesterly, along a southwesterly extension of
the said southeasterly line of property described in warranty deed document No. 3706265, Dane
County Register of Deeds, 158 feet, more or less, across the Yahara River to the intersection with
the southwesterly ordinary high water mark of the Yahara River; thence Southeasterly along the
said southwesterly ordinary high water mark of the Yahara River, to the northeast corner of the
property described in Volume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane County Register of Deeds;
thence S 2°05’ W, 85 feet, more or less, to the southeast corner the property described in
Volume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane County Register of Deeds; thence N 87°55” W, 542.4
feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of the property described in Volume 746 of Deeds,
Page 42 of the Dane County Register of Deeds; thence N 2°05’ E, 365 feet, more or less, to the
intersection with the southerly ordinary high water mark of the Yahara River, also being the
northwest corner of the property described in Volume 746 of Deeds, Page 42 of the Dane
County Register of Deeds; thence Westerly, along the southerly ordinary high water mark of the
Yahara River, to the intersection with the east right-of-way of Fourth Street extended southerly,
also being the west line of Block 35, Original Plat of Stoughton extended southerly; thence West,
66 feet to the intersection with the west right-of-way of said Fourth Street; thence North, along
the west right-of-way of Fourth Street, 1260 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the north
right-of-way of Main Street, also being the southeast corner of Lot 8, Block 31, Original Plat of
Stoughton; thence East, along the north right-of-way of Main Street, 450 feet, more or less, to a
point on the south line of Lot 9, Block 40, Original Plat of Stoughton that is 54 feet east of the
southwest corner of said Lot 9; thence Northeasterly, along the northerly right-of-way of Main
Street, 25.7 feet, more or less, to a point on the southeast line of Lot 9, Block 40, Original Plat of
Stoughton lying 15 feet northeasterly of the southeast most corner of said Lot 9; thence N 54° E,
along the northerly right-of-way of Main Street, 66.5 feet, more or less, to a corner of Lot 9, Block
40, Original Plat of Stoughton; thence North, along the east line of Lots 5 through 9, Block 40, of
the Original Plat of Stoughton, 281 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of Lot 5, Block 40,
Original Plat of Stoughton; thence East, along the south line of Lot 4, Block 40, of the Original Plat
of Stoughton, 23 feet, more or less, to a corner of property described in warranty deed
document No. 4120676, Dane County Register of Deeds; thence North, along the west line of
property described in warranty deed document No. 4120676, Dane County Register of Deeds,
99 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the north line of the south one-half of Lot 3, Block 40,
Original Plat of Stoughton; thence East, along the north line of the south one-half of Lot 3, Block
40, Original Plat of Stoughton, to the intersection with the northwesterly line of Lot 17, Block 40,
Original Plat of Stoughton; thence Northeasterly, along the northwesterly line of Lot 17, Block 40,
Original Plat of Stoughton, to the intersection with the southwesterly line of Certified Survey Map
No. 4522 as recorded in Volume 19, Pages 277-280, of Certified Survey Maps of Dane County;
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thence N 30°05’16” W, along the southwesterly line of Lots 2 and 3 of said Certified Survey Map
No. 4522, being the northwest corner of Lot 3 of said Certified Survey Map No. 4522; thence S
89°30’16” E, along the south right-of-way of North Street, also being the north line of Lot 3 of said
Certified Survey Map No. 4522, 26.98 feet, to the northeast corner of Lot 3, of said Certified
Survey Map No. 4522; thence N 0°30°22” E, along the west line of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey
Map No. 4522, 366.98 feet, to the intersection with the southwesterly line of the former C. M. St. P
& P. Railroad (now owned by the WI DOT), also being the north corner of said Lot 2; thence S
30°05°16” E, along the northeasterly line of Lot 2, said Certified Survey Map No. 4522, 40 feet,
more or less, to the intersection with the southwesterly extension of the northwesterly line of
Certified Survey Map No. 12811 as recorded in Volume 81, Pages 126-131, of Certified Survey
Maps of Dane County; thence N 59°54’34” E, along the said southwesterly extension of the
northwesterly line of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 82.5 feet, to the northwesterly corner
of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811; thence Northwesterly, along the northeasterly
line of lands owned by the WI DOT being 33 feet northeasterly of and parallel with the main
railroad track, 682 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of lands described in Volume
175984 of Records, Page 1, Dane County Register of Deeds; thence Northeasterly, 16.5 feet,
along the northwesterly line of lands described in Volume 175984 of Records, Page 1, Dane
County Register of Deeds to the northeast corner thereof; thence Northwesterly, along the
northeasterly line of the former C. M. St. P & P. Railroad (hnow owned by the WI DOT), 130 feet,
more or less, to the intersection with the southerly ordinary high water mark of the Yahara River,
thence Northeasterly, Easterly, and Southeasterly along the southerly ordinary high water mark
of the Yahara River, to the intersection with the east line of Lot 14, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s
Addition to the Village of Stoughton; thence Southerly, along the east line of Lot 14, Block 6, of
O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, 486 feet, more or less, to the intersection of
the north line of the South 132 feet of Lot 14, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton;
thence West, along the north line of the South 132 feet of Lot 14, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s
Addition to the Village of Stoughton, 66 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of Lot 1,
Certified Survey Map No. 11636 as recorded in Volume 71, Pages 103-104, of Certified Survey
Maps of Dane County in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office; thence N 89°08°12” W,
along the north line of said Certified Survey Map No. 11636, 148.00 feet, to the east R/W of
Ridgeway Street; thence S 00°34’51” E, along the east right-of-way of Ridgeway Street, 132.05
feet, to the southwest corner of said Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 11636; thence S 89°08’12” E,
along the north right-of-way of Ridge Street, 82 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the
northerly extension of the east line of Lot 16, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of
Stoughton; thence Southerly, along the said northerly extension of the east line of Lot 16, Block 6,
of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, 66 feet, more or less, to the intersection with
the south right-of-way of Ridge Street; thence continuing Southerly, 198 feet, more or less, along
the east line of Lot 16, Block 6, of O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, to the
northeast corner of Lot 29, Block 6, O.M. Turner’s Addition to the Village of Stoughton, also being
a corner on the east side of Certified Survey Map No. 12811 as recorded in Volume 81, Pages
126-131, of Certified Survey Maps of Dane County in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office,
lying S 01°22°54” W of the northeast corner of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811;
thence S 88°37°06” W, along the easterly side of Lot 1 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
15.00 feet; thence S 01°22°’54” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
66.05; thence N 88°37°06” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
15.00; thence S 01°22°54” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
187.87; thence S 30°05’26” E, along the easterly side of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
11.76; thence N 88°34’24” E, along the north line of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811,
125.98 feet, to the northeast corner of said Lot 2; thence continuing N 88°34°24” E, along the
easterly extension of the north line of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey Map No. 12811, 66 feet more
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or less, to the intersection with the east right-of-way of Hillside Street; thence South, along the
east right-of-way of Hillside Street, 132 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Excluding all wetlands.
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Parcel List & Maps

Appendix A: Parcel List & Maps

Parcel List
Map #1: District Boundary and Parcel Numbers
Map #2: Condition of Property
Map #3: Existing Land Uses
Map #4: Proposed Land Uses
Map #5: Proposed Improvements
Map #6: Current Zoning
Map #7: Future Zoning
Map #8: Amended Redevelopment Area Boundary

Note: Appendix B includes a redevelopment sub-area boundary map that is based upon a
completed Neighborhood Plan for the area and gives more detail on what type of
development is anticipated in specific parts of TID #5.





City of Stoughton: Tax Increment District #5 & Redevelopment Area #1 Parcel List

PIN | Parcel Number Owner Parcel Address Mailing Address Land Value | Imp. Value [ Acres |Vacant | Blighted
1 [051108111650 |[Teresal Seamonson 616 E South St 2109 Lincoln Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $15,700 $108,100| 0.09
2 (051108112239 |Chris Hull 209 S Sixth St 952 State Highway 51 Stoughton WI 53589 $24,400 $66,700| 0.13 Y
3 (051108144008 |Vs Of Madison Llp 409 E South St 2221 Mustang Way Madison WI 53718 $33,100 $104,200( 0.16
4 1051108162864 |[Gordon & Sherry L Johnson 616 Dunkirk Ave |616 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 0.20
5 1051108113194 [Roger & Joy A Haugen 524 E Jefferson St |1924 W Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $20,900 $138,000( 0.13
6 [051108199709 |Gordon & Sherry L Johnson 616 Dunkirk Ave [616 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $143,900( 0.20
7 |051108129016 |Joseph & Ruby Cabibbo 404 S Fifth St 404 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $48,100 $256,100( 0.40
8 1051108130791 |(Dack Print LLC 341 E Main St 109 E Taft St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,700 S0[ 0.06 Y
9 051108112122 |Kris K Hull 201 S Sixth St 952 Us Highway 51 Stoughton WI 53589 $39,400 $77,700| 0.23 Y
10 |051108112444 |[Chris Hull 209 S Sixth St 952 State Highway 51 Stoughton WI 53589 $26,100 S0| 0.14 Y Y
11 |051108197952 ([Stoughton Public Schools 211 N Forest St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 3.08 Y
12 |051108112015 |Chris K Hull 501 E Main St 952 Us Highway 51 Stoughton WI 53589 $27,700 $107,200( 0.18 Y
13 |051108161883 [Anthony N Roman 616 Eighth St 616 Eighth St Stoughton WI 53589 $42,400 $107,700( 0.39
14 |051105470509 [Whistle Stop Development LLC 2025 Meadow Dr Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 0.50 Y
15 |051108139185 [Richard & Susan Smith 401 S Fifth St 2945 County Hwy A Stoughton WI 53589 $17,400 $95,600| 0.10
16 |051108110660 [Diane C Sproul 516 E South St 516 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $120,600( 0.20
17 1051108139354 |Myra Jean Kunert 415 S Fifth St 415 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $20,900 $112,400( 0.12
18 1051108180979 (WI Dot 2101 Wright St Madison WI 53704 S0 SO[ROW
19 |051105468003 |[Stoughton Packaging Corp 409 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $3,500 S0[ 0.20 Y
20 |051108110553 |L B Property Management LLC 425 S Sixth St 479 Garfield Ave Evansville WI 53536 $24,300 $332,700( 0.12
21 |051108111123 |Joshua Leclair & Mary Hilton 405 S Seventh St 718 School St Verona WI 53593 $31,400 $202,000( 0.21
22 |051108111230 |[Steve & Julie Dickson 409 S Seventh St 2575 Dickson Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $40,500 $126,800| 0.27
23 |051108111865 |Emily Bahr 624 E South St 113 S Page St Apt A Stoughton WI 53589 $29,600 $112,800( 0.27
24 1051108129230 (Thomas C Elverman 311 E Jefferson St (311 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $8,700 $111,000( 0.05
25 (051108136900 |David Melton 480 E Main St 1447 County Hwy B Cambridge WI 53523 $91,000 $15,600| 0.77 Y Y
26 |051108181012 |Lois L Alme 524 E Main St 72 Franklin Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $29,400 $202,500( 0.19
27 |051108181601 |Clarence A Haase 529 E Main St 529 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $9,800 $25,200| 0.12 Y
28 |051105468905 |Stoughton Packaging Corp 430 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $17,400 S0[ 0.20 Y
29 [051108129972 |Michael & Kathryn Dougherty 316 E South St 316 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $103,200( 0.20
30 |051108138480 [Jerry & Maxine King 300 S Sixth St 1030 N Page St Stoughton WI 53589 $16,300 $47,500| 0.06 Y
31 [051108139247 |Dennis & Mary Huvila 409 S Fifth St 409 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,400 $193,200( 0.10
32 [051105494501 |Stoughton Packaging Corp 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $4,100 S0[ 0.26 Y
33 |051108111347 |Steven & Julie Dickson 415 S Seventh St 2575 Dickson Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $22,700 $95,400| 0.13
34 (051108181101 |Julia Mann Deyoung 516 E Main St 972 County Hwy N Stoughton WI 53589 $75,600 $152,000( 2.09 Y
35 |051108111445 |J. Brown & G. Walhelm-Brown 419 S Seventh St 419 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $15,700 $117,000( 0.09
36 |051108138793 ([Peterson'S Service Inc 435 E Main St 435 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $44,200 $84,000| 0.14 Y
37 |051108162319 [Juan & Lisa Olveda 508 Dunkirk Ave {1011 Sundt Ln Stoughton WI 53589 $15,700 $91,600| 0.10
38 (051108110124 |Howard & Vicki Brantmeyer 517 E Jefferson St (3806 Union Dane Rd Brooklyn WI 53521 $34,800 $90,300| 0.20
39 |051108113096 [Danal Gorney 316 S Seventh St 316 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $24,400 $115,000( 0.14
40 |051108139461 [Judith A Huberd 425 S Fifth St 425 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $19,000 $75,000| 0.10 Y
41 |051108144624 |[Stoughton, City Of 515 S Fourth St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 SO[ 1.80
42 1051108165138 |DDW Enterprises & Donald Wahlin 524 Eighth St Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $27,000 $1,000( 1.18 Y Y






PIN | Parcel Number Owner Parcel Address Mailing Address Land Value | Imp. Value [ Acres |Vacant | Blighted
43 (051108199503 |Charles & Andrea Ree 638 Dunkirk Ave 638 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $50,600 $72,000| 0.42

44 (051108199601 |Donald D Wahlin 623 Eighth St Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $61,600 $21,700| 2.55 Y Y
45 (051105472534 |David & Shannon Mckichan 578 E Main St 1324 Vernon Stoughton WI 53589 $46,700 $141,400| 0.46 Y
46 |051108139130 [Ehren & Amy Schulz 409 E Jefferson St |409 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $111,000( 0.20

47 (051108139602 |Steve & Julie Dickson 2575 Dickson Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $14,800 $23,400| 0.09

48 1051108143198 [Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $16,800 S0[ 0.60 Y Y
49 1051108162097 |[Stoughton, City Of 624 Eighth St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 so[ 0.01

50 [051108110348 |Jeremy & Kristine Annen 405 S Sixth St 405 S Sixth St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $122,400( 0.20

51 051108144446 |Stoughton, City Of 501 S Fourth St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 0.40

52 |051108165227 ([Donald D Wahlin 501 E South St Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $53,100 $21,800| 2.23 Y Y
53 1051108112882 [James W Allen 516 E Jefferson St (516 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $22,700 $174,500| 0.14

54 1051108130086 [M. Ellen Arnold & B. Wagner 424 S Fifth St 2160 Colladay Point Dr Stoughton WI 53589 $13,600 $16,500| 0.07 Y
55 [051108137230 |Danny K Aaberg 508 E Main St 508 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $31,200 $164,900( 0.20 Y
56 1051108163747 |[Terry & Sheila Rigdon 500 Dunkirk Ave |500 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $13,100 $0| 0.15 Y

57 1051108195703 [Pearl G Kittleson 617 E South St 617 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $26,100 $130,500( 0.17

58 |051108113416 |[Rtsm Properties LLC 300 S Seventh St 112 Harvest Cir Oregon WI 53575 $22,700 $109,000( 0.15

59 [051108143081 |Larry Roberts Auto Electric Inc 425 E South St 1508 Moline Stoughton WI 53589 $43,900 $127,900| 0.26

60 (051108110455 |JohnJ Conway 421 S Sixth St 421 S Sixth St Stoughton WI 53589 $13,900 $101,700( 0.08

61 |051108129436 |[Aaron & Lisa Thomson 409 S Fourth St 270 County Hwy N Edgerton WI 53534 $34,800 $103,300( 0.20

62 |051108131012 |James E Hammis 305 E Main St 1716 Us Highway 51 Stoughton WI 53589 $16,500 $85,000| 0.06

63 [051108131558 |Stoughton, City Of 381 E Main St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 0.20

64 [051108138917 |Stoughton, City Of 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0[ 0.20

65 |051108161721 |W Richard Gordon Il 621 E South St 621 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,400 $97,500| 0.10

66 1051108163845 |[Terry Rigdon & Sheila Rigdon 500 Dunkirk Ave |500 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $24,400 $154,700( 0.15

67 051108112775 |Mark W Limpert 508 E Jefferson St (508 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $162,200| 0.20

68 (051108163514 |leff & Lisa Nyenhuis 525 Eighth St 5171 Kittycrest Dr Fitchburg WI 53711 $58,000 $215,800( 0.31

69 [051108130184 |Raney E Reeves llI 418 S Fifth St 418 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $22,700 $111,000( 0.13

70 051108163621 |Larry & Brent Hawkins 517 Eighth St 479 Garfield Ave Evansville WI 53536 $29,600 $92,200| 0.18

71 1051108181709 (Clarence A Haase 529 E Main St 529 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $4,900 $40,100| 0.06 Y
72 |051108110017 |Gregory T Kerkenbush 525 E Jefferson St (5304 Bremer Rd Mcfarland WI 53558 $34,800 $119,200| 0.20

73 |051108110777 |Ruby M Crews 526 E South St 526 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $43,400 $131,300( 0.30

74 1051108131110 (Kevin Pomeroy 309 S Fourth St 4129 Iroquois Dr Madison WI 53711 $10,500 $85,300| 0.07

75 (051108167136 |Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $42,400 $253,600( 1.88 Y
76 |051108180997 |Stoughton, City Of 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 SO[ROW

77 1051108183207 ([Donald D Wahlin 515 E Main St Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $74,000 $302,300| 4.83 Y
78 1051108111767 [Donald Wahlin & DDW Enterprises 416 S Academy St |Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $600 S0| 0.02 Y

79 1051108113309 |Arthur & Tamala Ramirez 308 S Seventh St 308 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $31,400 $118,600| 0.20

80 |051108130675 ([Dack Print LLC 341 E Main St 109 E Taft St Stoughton WI 53589 $35,400 $166,900( 0.12

81 |051108135830 ([David Melton 119 S Fifth St 1447 County Hwy B Cambridge WI 53523 $7,600 $12,600| 0.12

82 1051108180906 |[Whistle Stop Development LLC 556 E Main St 2025 Meadow Dr Stoughton WI 53589 $119,400 $395,400( 1.85 Y
83 [051108181902 |Stoughton Trailers Inc Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $3,300 $94,300| 0.19 Y
84 [051108110231 |Brian & Deborah Saeger 509 E Jefferson St (509 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $96,800| 0.20

85 |051108143116 (Larry Roberts Auto Electric Inc 425 E South St 1508 Moline St Stoughton WI 53589 $400 $0| 0.03 Y






PIN | Parcel Number Owner Parcel Address Mailing Address Land Value | Imp. Value [ Acres |Vacant | Blighted
86 |051108161016 |[Stoughton Trailers Inc 524 Eighth St Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $45,800 $458,500( 2.02 Y
87 1051108195801 [Jennifer Harris 609 E South St 609 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $19,200 $128,800( 0.12

88 1051105468209 |[Stoughton Packaging Corp 418 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $7,100 S0| 0.73 Y

89 |051108129338 [James D Anderson 307 E Jefferson St (307 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $10,500 $102,500| 0.06

90 |051105467906 |[Stoughton Packaging Corp 418 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $800 $0| 0.33 Y

91 |051105470009 |[Stoughton Packaging Corp 409 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $75,700 $107,300( 2.99

92 1051108110884 |Larry & Amy Franklin 418 S Seventh St 418 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,400 $108,700( 0.10

93 1051108111543 ([Nicole E Ehr 425 S Seventh St |425 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $13,900 $104,200( 0.09

94 1051105497704 |[Whistle Stop Development LLC 2025 Meadow Dr Stoughton WI 53589 S0 so0| 0.22

95 1051108103942 |[Stoughton Trailers Inc 416 S Academy St |Po Box 606 Stoughton WI 53589 $90,700 $981,100( 5.35 Y
96 |051108129543 ([Ronald & Debra Christianson 401 S Fourth St 401 S Fourth St Stoughton WI 53589 $15,700 $152,200| 0.09

97 1051108143894 ([Kevin & Kelly Russell 415 E South St 4251 Vilas Rd Cottage Grove WI 53527 $19,200 $101,800( 0.12

98 (051108165012 |Timothy & Carol Thomas 509 S Seventh St 509 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $32,600 $96,400| 0.24

99 1051108165629 |[Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $18,800 $800| 0.66 Y Y
100 (051108167672 |Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $25,200 $256,900( 0.89 Y
101 (051108139685 |Cathy L Dickinson 418 S Sixth St 743 Hemphill Ave Edgerton WI 53534 $34,800 $112,100( 0.20

102 (051108144339 |Valerie S Blum 317 E South St 317 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $121,400( 0.20

103 (051108129758 |Steve & Juliana Dickson 425 S Fourth St 2575 Dickson Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $19,600 $79,100| 0.10 Y
104 (051108129865 |Richard & Gail Stirr 308 E South St 7510 Red Fox Trl Madison WI 53717 $34,800 $129,300( 0.20

105 (051108130568 |Kendall & Patricia Gulseth 355 E Main St 355 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,700 $153,100| 0.06

106 (051108131236 |Stoughton, City Of 321 S Fourth St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 S0| 0.40

107 (051108138533 |Danny Naberg 210 S Sixth St 417 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $5,200 $56,900| 0.04 Y
108 (051108144115 |Daniel & Angela Petre 401 E South St 14629 Bailey St Taylor MI 48180 $34,800 $104,400( 0.20

109 (051108112668 |Christopher J Prough 500 E Jefferson St |500 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $118,700( 0.20

110 (051108130317 |Stoughton, City Of 381 E Main St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 s$0| 0.33

111 (051108131450 |Stoughton, City Of 324 S Fifth St 381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53534 S0 $S0| 0.20

112 (051108137132 |B C Amundson & E A Amundson 500 E Main St 413 Nora St Stoughton WI 53589 $61,600 $49,500| 0.39 Y Y
113 |051108139416 [Jeremy & Danica Cossman 421 S Fifth St 421 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $33,100 $99,900| 0.19

114 (051108143287 |Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $56,600 $436,300( 1.99 Y
115 051108162533 [Jimmy & Rose Yost 532 Dunkirk Ave 532 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $104,700| 0.20

116 (051108129650 |Steve & Juliana Dickson 417 S Fourth St 2575 Dickson Rd Stoughton WI 53589 $17,400 $111,400| 0.10

117 (051108162435 |Timothy G Frank 516 Dunkirk Ave [516 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $33,100 $130,700( 0.29

118 (051108166646 |Holley Moulding Inc 433 E South St Po Box 1298 Winston OR 97496 $15,200 S0| 0.26 Y Y
119 |051108162640 |[Richard & Nancee L Bjordahl 540 Dunkirk Ave 540 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $117,000( 0.20

120 (051108111016 |David A Goeden 401 S Seventh St 1020 Gilrust St Stoughton WI 53589 $33,100 $139,000( 0.25

121 (051108112551 |Susan M Mapes 309 S Sixth St 309 S Sixth St Stoughton WI 53589 $42,000 $116,600( 0.27

122 (051108139023 |Danny K Aaberg 417 E Jefferson St |417 E Jefferson St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $232,700( 0.20

123 (051108144222 |William S Duter 325 E South St 325 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $54,800| 0.20

124 (051108163292 |Sigmund & Carolyn Olson 609 Eighth St 609 Eighth St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $117,300( 0.20

125 (051108163407 |Jason Rogers & Sarah Chevis 601 Eighth St 601 Eighth St Stoughton WI 53589 $34,800 $104,700( 0.20

126 (051108182502 |WI Dot 2101 Wright St Madison WI 53704 S0 SO|ROW

127 (051108195409 |lerry & Marguerite Clark 809 E South St 809 E South St Stoughton WI 53589 $6,400 $116,700( 0.38 Y
128 (051108112337 |Michael G Zweep 208 SSeventh St 208 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53587 $24,400 $130,400( 0.16






PIN | Parcel Number Owner Parcel Address Mailing Address Land Value | Imp. Value [ Acres |Vacant | Blighted
129 (051108138631 |Richard & Giovanna Lazzaro 419 E Main St 519 S Page St Stoughton WI 53589 $10,800 $163,800| 0.04
130 |051108162757 [Dennis Johnson & Betsy Kittleson 600 Dunkirk Ave 600 Dunkirk Ave Stoughton WI 53589 $52,000 $139,300( 0.52
131 (051108165316 |Chad & Wendy Vike 517 S Seventh St 517 S Seventh St Stoughton WI 53589 $19,200 $81,900| 0.12
132 (051108130906 |Dack Print LLC 341 E Main St 109 E Taft St Stoughton WI 53589 $17,700 $0| 0.06 Y
133 (051108136802 |P. Mayo & A. Zanchetti-Mayo 217 S Fifth St 217 S Fifth St Stoughton WI 53589 $300 s$0| 0.02 Y
134 (051108138695 |Phillip & Vicky Elsing 421 E Main St 124 W Chicago St Stoughton WI 53589 $27,300 $83,600| 0.12 Y
135 (051108139622 |Sarah J Phifer 424 S Sixth St 424 S Sixth St Stoughton WI 53589 $20,000 $98,200| 0.12
136 (051105467602 |Stoughton Packaging Corp 418 Ridge St 116 N Swift St Edgerton WI 53534 $40,100 $70,300| 5.99
137 City of Stoughton 401 E Main St 401 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589 S0 so| 1.91
$3,550,400 | $14,081,800 | 65.98
Acres Percent Total Total Total
Total Boundary Area 92.7 100.0%
Parcel Area 66.0 71.2%
ROW Area 26.7 28.8%
Blighted Area 34.47 52.2%
Vacant Area 10.83 16.41%
|Total Equalized Value | $18,296,934
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Attachment #1 - Planned Project Costs

City of Stoughton

TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
% Paid By Costs Allocated
Type of Expenditure Amount Project [ Other to Project
A. Capital Costs
$0 100% 0% $0
B. Infrastructure
Roads, Streetscaping, Utilities $2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000
Total Infrastructure $2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000
C. Site Development Costs
Site Cleanup & Demolition Costs $500,000 100% 0% $500,000
$500,000 100% 0% $500,000
D. Land Acquisition & Assembly
$3,000,000 100% 0% $3,000,000
E. Development Incentives
Housing Improvement Program $500,000 100% 0% $500,000
Business Development Incentives $1,500,000 100% 0% $1,500,000
$2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000
F. Professional Services*
$500,000 80% 20% $400,000
G. Discretionary Payments
RDA Funds $600,000 100% 0% $600,000
Grant Matching Funds $300,000 100% 0% $300,000
$900,000 100% 0% $900,000
H. Administration Costs
City Staff $100,000 100% 0% $100,000
Payments to DOR $4,050 100% 0% $4,050
Audits $50,000 100% 0% $50,000
Total Administration Costs $154,050 100% 0% $154,050
I.  Organizational Costs
Department of Revenue Submittal Fee $1,000 100% 0% $1,000
Professional Fees $20,000 100% 0% $20,000
City Staff & Publishing $5,000 100% 0% $5,000
Total Organization Costs $26,000 100% 0% $26,000
Inflation $1,909,771 100% 0% $1,909,771
Total Project Costs $10,989,821 99% 1% $10,889,821
J. Financing Costs
Interest, Fin. Fees, Less Cap. Interest $5,613,942
Plus Capitalized Interest $1,336,042
Total Financing Costs $6,949,983
TOTAL TID EXPENDITURE $17,839,805

* Assume portion paid by grants

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #2 - Financing Summary

City of Stoughton

TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
Loan #1 Loan #2 Loan #3
TID Activities 4/1/2010 4/1/2014 4/1/2020 Total

A. Capital Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Infrastructure $250,000 $500,000 $1,250,000 $2,000,000
C. Site Development Costs $300,000  $200,000 $0 $500,000
D. Land Acquisition & Assembly $250,000  $700,000 $2,050,000 $3,000,000
E. Development Incentives $0  $750,000 $1,250,000 $2,000,000
F. Professional Services $80,000  $160,000  $160,000 $400,000
G. Discretionary Payments $0 $0 $0 $0
H. Administration Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
I. Organizational Costs $26,000 $0 $0 $26,000
Subtotal $906,000 $2,310,000 $4,710,000 $7,926,000

Inflation Factor Cost Adj. @ 3% per year $0  $289,925 $1,619,846 $1,909,771
Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
Reduction for Land Sale Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Cost For Borrowing $906,000 $2,599,925 $6,329,846 $9,835,771
Capitalized Interest $126,419  $250,105 $959,518 $1,336,042
Financing Fees (2%) $21,070  $58,164  $148,763 $227,996
Debt Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal $1,053,488 $2,908,194 $7,438,127 $11,399,809
Less Interest Earned $0 $0 $0 $0
BORROWING REQUIRED $1,053,488 $2,908,194 $7,438,127 $11,399,809

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #3a - Debt Service Plan

City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)
Tax Exempt Bond Issue

Principal: $1,053,488 Project Cost: $906,000
Interest Rate: 4.00% Finance Fees: $21,070
Term (Years): 20 Interest Earned: $0
# of Principal Payments: 16 Capitalized Interest: $126,419
Date of Issue: 4/1/2010 Total TID Cost of Loan: $1,488,705
Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total Apply Surplus to
Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment Principal
2010 0 $1,053,488 $0 $0 $0 $0
2011 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0
2012 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0
2013 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0
2014 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0
2015 1 $1,053,488 $48,271 $42,140 $90,410 $0
2016 2 $1,005,218 $50,202 $40,209 $90,410 $0
2017 3 $955,016 $52,210 $38,201 $90,410 $0
2018 4 $902,806 $54,298 $36,112 $90,410 $0
2019 5 $848,508 $56,470 $33,940 $90,410 $0
2020 6 $792,038 $58,729 $31,682 $90,410 $0
2021 7 $733,309 $61,078 $29,332 $90,410 $0
2022 8 $672,231 $63,521 $26,889 $90,410 $0
2023 9 $608,710 $66,062 $24,348 $90,410 $0
2024 10 $542,648 $68,704 $21,706 $90,410 $0
2025 11 $473,944 $71,453 $18,958 $90,410 $0
2026 12 $402,491 $74,311 $16,100 $90,410 $0
2027 13 $328,180 $77,283 $13,127 $90,410 $0
2028 14 $250,897 $80,374 $10,036 $90,410 $0
2029 15 $170,523 $83,589 $6,821 $90,410 $0
2030 16 $86,933 $86,933 $3,477 $90,410 $0
2031 17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2032 18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2033 19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2034 20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2035 21 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2036 22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2037 23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total [ $1,053,488 | $561,636 | $1,615124 | $0

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #3b - Debt Service Plan
City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)
Bond Issue*

Principal: $2,908,194 Project Cost: $2,599,925
Interest Rate*: 4.30% Finance Fees: $58,164
Term (Years): Interest Earned: $0
# of Principal Payments: Capitalized Interest: $250,105
Date of Issue: 4/1/2014 Total TID Cost of Loan: $4,284,004
Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total Apply Surplus to
Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment Principal
2010 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2011 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2012 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2013 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2014 0 $2,908,194 $0 $0 $0 $0
2015 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0
2016 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0
2017 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0
2018 1 $2,908,194 $119,592 $125,052 $244,644 $0
2019 2 $2,788,602 $124,734 $119,910 $244,644 $0
2020 3 $2,663,868 $130,098 $114,546 $244,644 $0
2021 4 $2,533,770 $135,692 $108,952 $244,644 $0
2022 5 $2,398,078 $141,527 $103,117 $244,644 $0
2023 6 $2,256,551 $147,613 $97,032 $244,644 $0
2024 7 $2,108,938 $153,960 $90,684 $244,644 $0
2025 8 $1,954,978 $160,580 $84,064 $244,644 $0
2026 9 $1,794,398 $167,485 $77,159 $244,644 $0
2027 10 $1,626,913 $174,687 $69,957 $244,644 $0
2028 11 $1,452,226 $182,199 $62,446 $244,644 $0
2029 12 $1,270,028 $190,033 $54,611 $244,644 $0
2030 13 $1,079,995 $198,204 $46,440 $244,644 $0
2031 14 $881,790 $206,727 $37,917 $244,644 $0
2032 15 $675,063 $215,617 $29,028 $244,644 $0
2033 16 $459,446 $224,888 $19,756 $244,644 $0
2034 17 $234,558 $234,558 $10,086 $244,644 $0
2035 18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2036 19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2037 20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total [ $2,908,194 | $1,625915 | $4,534,109 | $0

* Interest rate represents a blend of taxable and tax-exempt bond issuances.

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #3c - Debt Service Plan
City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

Bond Issue*

Principal: $7,438,127 Project Cost: $6,329,846
Interest Rate*: 4.30% Finance Fees: $148,763
Term (Years): 17 Interest Earned: $0
# of Principal Payments: 6 Capitalized Interest: $959,518
Date of Issue: 4/1/2020 Total TID Cost of Loan: $2,238,876
Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total Apply Surplus to
Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment Principal
2010 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2011 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2012 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2013 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2014 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2015 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2016 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2017 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2018 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2019 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2020 0 $7,438,127 $0 $0 $0 $0
2021 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2022 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2023 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2024 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2025 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2026 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2027 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2028 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2029 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2030 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2031 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0
2032 1 $7,438,127 $1,112,960 $319,839 $1,432,800 $0
2033 2 $6,325,167 $1,160,817 $271,982 $1,432,800 $0
2034 3 $5,164,350 $1,210,732 $222,067 $1,432,800 $0
2035 4 $3,953,617 $1,262,794 $170,006 $1,432,800 $0
2036 5 $2,690,823 $1,317,094 $115,705 $1,432,800 $0
2037 6 $1,373,729 $1,373,729 $59,070 $1,432,800 $0
Total [ s0 | $3108395 | $3,198395 | $0

* Interest rate represents a blend of taxable and tax-exempt bond issuances.

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #4 - Tax Increment ProForma
City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
Assumptions

Base Value $18,296,934

Tax Rate 0.01856 For County, City Technical College, and School District

Property Appreciation Rate 1.50% For Existing Construction

Annual Change in Tax Rate -0.75%

Construction Inflation Rate 3.00% For New Construction After 2011

Previous Inflation TIF Increment Total Cumulative TIF Tax TIF

Year Valuation Increment Construction Land Valuation Increment Rate Revenue
2010 $18,296,934 $0 $0 $0 $18,296,934 $0 0.018560 $0
2011 $18,296,934 $274,454 $1,515,000 $0 $20,086,388 $1,789,454 0.018421 $0
2012 $20,086,388 $301,296 $30,000 $0 $20,417,684 $2,120,750 0.018283 $0
2013 $20,417,684 $306,265 $3,950,208 $0 $24,674,157 $6,377,223 0.018146 $32,716
2014  $24,674,157 $370,112 $67,531 $0 $25,111,800 $6,814,866 0.018009 $38,482
2015 $25,111,800 $376,677 $3,390,877 $0 $28,879,354 $10,582,420 0.017874 $114,850
2016 $28,879,354 $433,190 $7,331,481 $0 $36,644,025 $18,347,091 0.017740 $121,811
2017 $36,644,025 $549,660 $73,792 $0 $37,267,478 $18,970,544 0.017607 $187,735
2018 $37,267,478 $559,012 $3,094,719 $0 $40,921,209 $22,624,275 0.017475 $323,042
2019 $40,921,209 $613,818 $3,220,180 $0 $44,755,208 $26,458,274 0.017344 $331,514
2020 $44,755,208 $671,328 $2,096,510 $0 $47,523,045 $29,226,111 0.017214 $392,398
2021 $47,523,045 $712,846 $3,381,683 $0 $51,617,574 $33,320,640 0.017085 $455,454
2022 $51,617,574 $774,264 $3,518,778 $0 $55,910,616 $37,613,682 0.016957 $499,327
2023 $55,910,616 $838,659 $88,112 $0 $56,837,387 $38,540,453 0.016830 $565,012
2024  $56,837,387 $852,561 $68,067 $0 $57,758,015 $39,461,081 0.016703 $633,025
2025 $57,758,015 $866,370 $3,751,586 $0 $62,375,970 $44,079,036 0.016578 $643,757
2026 $62,375,970 $935,640 $0 $0 $63,311,610 $45,014,676 0.016454 $654,191
2027 $63,311,610 $949,674 $13,222,781 $0 $77,484,065 $59,187,131 0.016330 $725,268
2028 $77,484,065 $1,162,261 $6,060,662 $0 $84,706,988 $66,410,054 0.016208 $735,108
2029 $84,706,988 $1,270,605 $0 $0 $85,977,593 $67,680,659 0.016086 $959,300
2030 $85,977,593 $1,289,664 $14,448,890 $1,264,278 $102,980,424  $84,683,490 0.015966 $1,068,296
2031 $102,980,424 $1,544,706 $0 $0 $104,525,131 $86,228,197 0.015846 $1,080,570
2032 $104,525,131  $1,567,877 $0 $0 $106,093,007  $87,796,074 0.015727 $1,341,892
2033 $106,093,007 $1,591,395 $0 $0 $107,684,403 $89,387,469 0.015609 $1,356,122
2034 $107,684,403 $1,615,266 $0 $0 $109,299,669  $91,002,735 0.015492 $1,370,424
2035 $109,299,669 $1,639,495 $0 $0 $110,939,164 $92,642,230 0.015376 $1,384,800
2036 $110,939,164  $1,664,087 $0 $0 $112,603,251  $94,306,317 0.015261 $1,399,250
2037 $112,603,251 $1,689,049 $0 $0 $114,292,300 $95,995,366 0.015146 $1,413,775
Total $30,640,919  $69,310,856  $1,264,278 $17,828,118

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.






Attachment #5 - Tax Increment Cash Flow

City of Stoughton

TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
Revenues Expenses
Capital Annual g ajance After

Beginning | Interest & TIF Interest Total Debt Other Surplus Surplus to
Year Balance [|DebtReserve| Revenues Income | Other | Revenues Service Expenses (Deficit) Principal
2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2011 0 42,140 0 0 0 42,140 42,140 0 0 0
2012 0 42,140 0 0 0 42,140 42,140 0 0 0
2013 0 42,140 32,716 0 0 74,855 42,140 0 32,716 32,716
2014 32,716 0 38,482 818 0 39,300 42,140 0 (2,840) 29,876
2015 29,876 125,052 114,850 747 0 240,649 215,463 0 25,187 55,063
2016 55,063 125,052 121,811 1,377 0 248,240 215,463 0 32,778 87,841
2017 87,841 0 187,735 2,196 0 189,931 215,463 0 (25,531) 62,309
2018 62,309 0 323,042 1,558 0 324,600 335,055 0 (10,455) 51,854
2019 51,854 0 331,514 1,296 0 332,810 335,055 0 (2,244) 49,610
2020 49,610 0 392,398 1,240 0 393,639 335,055 0 58,584 108,194
2021 108,194 319,839 455,454 2,705 0 777,998 654,894 87,838 35,267 143,461
2022 143,461 319,839 499,327 3,587 0 822,753 654,894 87,838 80,021 223,482
2023 223,482 319,839 565,012 5,587 0 890,438 654,894 87,838 147,707 371,189
2024 371,189 0 633,025 9,280 0 642,304 654,894 87,838 (100,427) 270,762
2025 270,762 0 643,757 6,769 0 650,526 654,894 87,838 (92,205) 178,556
2026 178,556 0 654,191 4,464 0 658,655 654,894 87,838 (84,076) 94,480
2027 94,480 0 725,268 2,362 0 727,630 654,894 87,838 (15,102) 79,378
2028 79,378 0 735,108 1,984 0 737,092 654,894 87,838 (5,640) 73,738
2029 73,738 0 959,300 1,843 0 961,144 654,894 87,838 218,412 292,150
2030 292,150 0 1,068,296 7,304 0 1,075,600 654,894 87,838 332,868 625,018
2031 625,018 0 1,080,570 25,001 0 1,105,571 564,484 87,838 453,249 1,078,268
2032 1,078,268 0 1,341,892 43,131 0 1,385,023 1,677,444 87,838 (380,259) 698,009
2033 698,009 0 1,356,122 27,920 0 1,384,042 1,677,444 0 (293,402) 404,607
2034 404,607 0 1,370,424 16,184 0 1,386,608 1,677,444 0 (290,836) 113,772
2035 113,772 0 1,384,800 4,551 0 1,389,351 1,432,800 0 (43,449) 70,323
2036 70,323 0 1,399,250 2,813 0 1,402,063 1,432,800 0 (30,737) 39,586
2037 39,586 0 1,413,775 1,583 0 1,415,359 1,432,800 0 (17,441) 22,145
Total 1,336,042 | 17,828,118 176,300 | 0 | 19,340,460 | 18,264,264 | 1,054,050 |

Other Expenses includes Administrative Costs, and Discretionary Funds

2.50% = Assumed Investment Rate For Interest Income

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.





Attachment #6 - Analysis of Impact on Overlying Jurisdictions
Over Maximum Life of TID
City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
Annual Taxes
Collected on Base Total Taxes Annual Increase in
% of Mill Rate | Value Distributed | Captured by TID Taxes Annual Tax
by to Taxing Not Distributed | Collected | Collections
Taxing Jurisdiction | Jurisdiction Jurisdictions to Jurisdictions* | After TID After TID
School District 42.6% $144,830 $7,853,612 $743,735 $598,904
Tech. College 6.4% $21,654 $1,174,213 $111,198 $89,544
County 12.5% $42,313 $2,294,472 $217,286 $174,973
Local 35.3% $119,975 $6,505,821 $616,099 $496,124
Other* 3.2% $10,819 $0 $55,558 $44,739
Total 100.0% $339,591 $17,828,118 $1,743,875 $1,404,284

* "Other" includes primarily State taxes, which do not go to TID.

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.





Attachment #7: Increment Projections
City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)

12/29/2009
Misc.
Year | Yearly Total Area A Area B Area C Area D Area E Area F Area G Area H Housing
Rehab*
2010 $0
2011| $1,515,000| $1,500,000 $15,000
2012 $30,000 $30,000
2013| $3,615,000 $2,200,000 $1,354,500 $60,000
2014 $60,000 $60,000
2015| $2,925,000 $2,865,200 $60,000
2016 $6,140,000 $2,919,794 $3,160,500 $60,000
2017 $60,000 $60,000
2018 $2,443,000 $2,383,467 $60,000
2019| $2,468,000 $2,407,754 $60,000
2020 $1,560,000 $1,500,000] $60,000
2021| $2,443,000 $2,383,467 $60,000
2022 $2,468,000 $2,407,754 $60,000
2023 $60,000 $60,000
2024 $45,000 $45,000
2025| $2,408,000 $2,407,754
2026 $0
2027| $8,000,000 $8,000,000
2028 $3,560,000 $3,560,400
2029 $0
2030 $8,000,000 $8,000,000
2031 $0
2032 $0
2033 $0
2034 $0
2035 $0
2036 $0
2037 $0

* Assume 50 participants with average increase in value of $15,000 per home.
Note: See map in this appendix for area boundaries; amounts in this table are in 2010 dollars and are adjusted for inflation in the Tax
Increment ProForma (attachment #4)

$47,800,000 $1,500,000 $12,343,055 $3,560,400 $6,898,467 $5,248,667 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $1,500,000 $750,000
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Resolutions, Notices, Minutes

Attachment # 1:
Attachment # 2:
Attachment # 3:

Attachment #4:
Attachment #5:
Attachment #6:
Attachment #7:
Attachment #8:
Attachment #9:

Attachment #10:
Attachment #11:
Attachment #12:

Attachment #13:
Attachment #14:
Attachment #15:
Attachment #16:
Attachment #17:

Appendix C: Resolutions, Notices,
Minutes, and Other Attachments

Timetable

Opinion Letter from City Attorney Regarding Compliance With Statutes
Notice to Overlying Taxing Jurisdictions of Creation of Joint Review Board
(JRB)

Designation of Boundary of TID No. 6

Blight Notification Letter

City Council Resolution Declaring Blighted Area

JRB Meeting Notice - First Meeting on TID #5

JRB Meeting Minutes — First Meeting on TID #5

Public Hearing Notice to Overlying Taxing Jurisdictions

Public Hearing Notice Proof of Publication

Public Hearing Notice to Property Owners

Minutes of Public Hearing on TIF Project Plan and Community Development
Authority (RDA) Approval of TIF Project Plan

RDA Certification of Redevelopment District & Cover Page of Recorded Plan
City Council Resolution Creating TID #5 and Approving Project Plan

JRB Final Meeting Notice on TID #5

JRB Resolution Approving TID #5

JRB Final Meeting Minutes on TID #5






CITY OF STOUGHTON
CREATION OF TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NO.5

Summary of Activities and Timetable
Updated: February 1, 2010

. Party
Activity Responsible Date
1. City Council Meeting: Authorization to Proceed with Planning for TID #5 City Council 7/28/09
2. RDA Meeting: Discuss TID #5 Boundary & Projects RDA 8/5/09
3. Notify Taxing Entities of City TIF Proposal & Confirm Representatives on Vierbicher / 8/6/09 -
Joint Review Board City Staff 8/14/09
4. Prepare Draft Project Plan, Update Property Inventory, Review Blight Vierbicher 8/6/09 -
Determination Documentation, Draft TID Boundary Maps 9/3/09
. . RDA /
5. RDA Meeting: Review Proposed Boundary Vierbicher 9/9/09
. . . . RDA /
6. RDA Meeting: Establish Date for Public Hearing o 12/10/09
Vierbicher
7. RDA Meeting:
¢ Amend Redevelopment District Boundary, if Needed RDA/ 12/21/09
e Review Draft TID Redevelopment Project Plan Vierbicher
e |f Few Changes Needed, Establish Date for Public Hearing
8. Public Hearing Notice to Newspaper Vierbicher 12/28/09
9. Send Notice for TIF Public Hearing to Taxing Entities Vierbicher 12/28/09
10. Notify Property Owners of Public Hearing City Staff 12/28/09
11. Publish Notice for TID Boundary and Redevelopment Project Plan Public 1/7/10 &
. Newspaper
Hearing (Class Il) 1/14/10
12. Plan Commission Meeting: Informational and Review Meeting Ple_m Qmsn / 1/11/10
Vierbicher
. . . . . RDA/
13. RDA Meeting: Review Project Plan and Financials L 1/13/10
Vierbicher
14. RDA Meeting:
e Public Hearing - TID Boundary & Redevelopment Project Plan (at
least 10 days after last insertion of public notice) RDA/ 1/27/10
e Consider amendment of RA #1 Boundary Vierbicher
e Consider Adoption of TID Boundary & Redevelopment Project Plan;
Submit to City Council for Consideration
15. Provide Materials to City Attorney for Attorney Opinion Letter Vierbicher 2/1/10
16. City Council Meeting: Consider Approval of TID Boundary,
Redevelopment Project Plan, and Resolutions (Not less than 14 days after | City Council 2/23/10
public hearing)
17. RDA Meeting: RDA /
e Discuss Project Implementation Vierbicher 2/24/10
e Certify Redevelopment Plan to City Council
18. Joint Review Board Meeting: Consider Approval of TID #5 Project Plan Joint Review
(Within 30 days of Council approval); Notification to City of JRB Approval 3/12/10
L Board
(within 7 days)
19. Notify Dept. of Revenue of TID #5 Creation City Staff 3/15/10
20. Submit TID Base Year Package to Wisconsin Department of Revenue City Clerk / Nov. 2010
(with $1,000 certification fee) Assessor ]
i . e WI Dept. of
21. Wisconsin Department of Revenue TID Certifications March 2011
Revenue

The City of Stoughton RDA meets the second Wednesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. in City Hall.
The Stoughton City Council meets the second and fourth Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 p.m. at Stoughton City Hall.






